REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR

THE YEAR 1984-85

UNION GOVERNMENT (RAILWAYS)






ERRATA

Page Column Line No, For Read
No No.
(@ Heading 1 TABLE CONTENTS TABLE OF CONTENTS
(iii) 1 6 transcations transactions
(iii) 2 8 Lonvala Lonavla
1 - 1 from bottom (Railway) (Railways)
3 2 9 (Table Col, 4) 1293.75 1293.75*
6 1 7 from bottom guage gauge
7 - 10 (Table Col. 4) 551.3 551.8
12 2 29 (2.11 crores) (Rs. 2.11 crores)
13 2 2 from bottom targest target
14 1 31 (9.10 crores) (Rs. 9.10 crores)
21 1 15 af of
21 2 22 satissfactory satisfactory
22 1 14 from bottom fall full
22 1 5 from bottom straightway straightaway
22 2 28 the Central Railway Adminis-  resulting in overpayment of
tration alone had Rs. 24.58 lakhs.
23 2 15-16 wagons single locomotive wagons by since locomotive
24 2 6 from bottom wagons wagon
26 2 32 registration registrations
27 2 18 favoure favoured
29 1 3 estimates estimate
30 1 it GR kms., GT Kms.,
30 1 10 from bottom criores crores
33 1 11 substantions substations
40 2 26 to mention no mention
41 1 4 firm was, firm, was
42 1 30 foundation foundations
42 1 4 from bottom coats costs
43 2 27 of account of on account of
48 2 2 from bottom there these
49 1 13 52.3 58.3
51 1 21 contrctors contractors
51 2 6 of the rate at the rate
52 1 11 foreseable foreseeable
53 2 23 Baralkot Bagalkot
53 2 23 Basayanna Basavanna
56 1 17 from bottom in decision indecision
58 1 19 from bottom faciilties facilities
59 2 9 from bottom Ad niaistartion Administ-ation II
60 1 20 meantice meantime
62 2 9 lines linen
62 2 19 shar share
65 2 9 necessarilly necessarily
67 2 22 from bottom domicillary domiciliary
69 — (Table Col. 4) July 1979 July 1970
70 1 5 want of sanction for want of sanction
73 1 20 qualification quantification
73 1 25 Railways Railway
73 2 11 Rs. 2500 Rs. 1000
82 — Col. No. of table-Col. § 4 5

S/14CAG/85



g
<
- -.
".\

.

'
n

:!
.1|
N
3
d
i
o
1
el

L na " i P | 3 = o
<. B, . s - =k
|_.:.;rT L ,I . X in ok : o | Py » =l _.T'J
Fi O . * ) N = b Fa_ ¥ alE TR % ~ I__-‘h'.'_| = "IEH
II-. 9 B } B ] A i - LI '-.ll' |
—‘ ol - ! - ‘I- ..'_ﬁ.
|-.4..,,_‘r . o L - N -'.:I‘:."'Il qu, s l.-J
r___ y -“-;JE - g J
| =t . e i . Ny : . :
e ) - ) _.: 5 In
o LI R ‘L‘”_ .,': v - i o .vi Ll & |'
P L s - 4
Sy LoE e,
B _ :

4 ‘_'.‘17.-__'"1-'-? L . ETL I

G U e B o3 |
ll el __IF.\-T l- i$ .I ) .Il . - :

l N Ml

e -




REPORT OF THE

COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR

THE YEAR 1984-85

UNION GOVERNMENT (RAILWAYS)






TABLE CONTENTS
Paragraph Page
Prefatory Remarks (i)
CHAPTER [—Railway finances and comments on Appropriation Accounts 1984-85 and other connected
documents
Financial Results 1 A )
Railway Funds 2 2-3
Revenue Receipts 3 3—4
Revenue Expenditure 4 4—6
* Sixth Five Year Plan of the Railway 5 6—10
Budgetary Control 6 10—14
Discontinuance of the collection of Terminal Tax under Terminal Tax  on Railway Passengers
Act, 1956 7 14—15
CHAPTER [I—BOXN Wagons 8 16—27
CHAPTER TlI—Railway Electrification 9 2833
CHAPTER IV—Metropolitan Transport Project, Calcutta 10 34—38
. CHAPTER V—Purchases and Stores
Overpayment due to retrospective revision of price of Casnub bogies 11 19—40
Excess payments to a foreign firm 12 40—4]
Western and South Central Railways—Non-commissioning of electronic-in-motion weigh bridges 13 41
Integral Coach Factory—Delay in setting up the facilities for the spring shop expansion scheme 14 41—42
Southern Railway—Idling of machines in the cylinder liner plating shop 15 42—43
Central and Northern Railways—Purchase of electricity 16 43—44
Central Railway—Avoidable expenditure on the use of anti-friction white metal grade 84 17 44
Southern Railway—Purchase of brake blocks for EMU coaches 18 44—45
South Central Railway—Loss due to purcliaqc of sub-standard material 19 45—46
Southern Railway—Non-recovery of difference of cost of stores from a defaulting firm 20 46
' South Central Railway—Avoidable procurement of passive reflector 21 46—47
Northeast Frontier Railway—Unintended benefit to a coal handling contractor 22 47—48
i Handling and transit losses of coal on Railways 23 48—49
. CHAPTER VI—Works
Central Railway—Construction of third line on the South East Ghat Section between Karjat and
v Lonavla : 24 50—52
& Northeast Frontier Railway—Overpayments to contractors due 10 irregular execution of works - 5253
Southern Railway—Provision of additional lines in a marshalling yard 26 53
5 South Central Railway—Qverpayment to a contractor—Dbridge construction work 27 53—54
South Eastern Railway—Blocking of capital due to injudicious commencement of work on a road-
overbridge 28 54
Western Railway—Payment of price escalation at a higher rate ' 29 54
Western Railway—Avoidable expenditure on additional traffic facilities 30 55
Southern Railway—Delays in execution of stafl’ welfare works 3l 5% %%
Southern Railway—Construction of stafl quarters at Podanur 32 57—53
South Central Railway—Delay in construction of staff quarters and recovery of risk cost 13 58
~ South Eastern Railway—Non-utilisation of an assisted siding 34 58—59
e Southern Railway—Non-utilisation of goods shed facilities 35 59
b CHAPTER VII—Land
Central Railway—Licensing of railway land for shops at Pune 36 60
Central Railway—Non-recovery of rent of commercial plots leased to outsiders 37 60—G1
Central Railway—Licensing of railway land under tehabazari scheme 38 61

' @



(i)
CHAPTER VIII—Earnings

-

Western and Eastern Railways—Tourist special trains—the ‘Palace on wheels’ and the ‘Great Indian

Rover’ . 39 62—64 A
North Eastern Railway—Loss of revenue due to short calculation of distance and non-revision of

siding charges . 40 64
Western and North Eastern Railways—Loss of revenue due to adoption of incorrect distance for levy

of freight 41 64—65
Western Railway—Non-recovery of charges for excess loading of animals. 42 65—66

CHAPTER IX—Other topics of interest

Delay in recabling of electric locomotives and failure of power cables in locomotives 43 67
Eastern, Northern, Central, South Central, Southern and Western Railways—Working of Railway
Hospitals +4 67—=72
Central, South Central and Western Railways—Working of Public Relations Organisation 45 72—73
Southern Railway—Avoidable expenditure on maintenance of crew rest vans 46 73—74 >
South Eastern Railway—Payment of penalty charges due to delay in remittance of road tax 47 74
Recoveries at the instance of Audit 48 74
ANNEXURES 75—85

-



'

PREFATORY REMARKS

- This Report has been prepared for submission to

the President under Article 151 of the Constitution. .

It relates mainly to matters arising from the Appropri-
ation Accounts of Indian Railways for 1984-85 toge-
ther with other points arising from audit of the finan-
cial transcations of the Railways.

The cases mentioned in this Report are among
those which came to notice in the course of test
audit during the year 1984-85 as well as those which

had come to notice in earlier years but could not be
dealt with in previous Reports; matters relating  to
the period subsequent to 1984-85 have also Dheen
included, wherever considered necessary. The Report
includes, among others, reviews on BOXN wagons,
Railway Electrification, Metropolitan Transport Pro-
ject, Calcutta and construction of third line on the
South East Ghat Section between Karjat and Lonvala
and comments on purchases and stores, cxecution of
works, earnings, etc,

(i)



Bl
I
L

L] -
¥ ) i
¥ . i ' m “ L . = 1 L -
i
B e )
. = - n o 3
N - & N 4 “ L]
o -
- o i < B ) n 2
- .
J ) B - R Y K B
“ s . ‘ p -
v g . ‘
i i . C A y 4 o P
= ) . I .
- ] B - - . - 3 " .
RCH "
. N < B o g
w B .
i ¥ ' P.!D d r r =
i B -
o by . * i
. 0 " oy -
[ : ) A & i
- i . l i [
» . » . L
& o N
- = 1 ¥ A | .
- X & L n - . v
. . . ¥
. . A . a . .
= B ) . - .
. -
i
op . - .
*
- -4 L L
- - . i " m- =4 : E n__ i . 3
F . . .
i W ) . . . -
- - - i o 3 i
=] B B B
8 . » o o
N -
Y ¥ - ~ " N
¥ & Y
N - [= - r
B L] N . Il k "
2 - - L E
» , . . ﬂ i, R A
. b - * I A5 e Fi
. ) - MLt
i - i l1
1 K " % 4 Y R
. . . L
, e . =t &
» J i 3
: - ) - - L] ’
il L }
. . i . .
* e TR . i .
L B * - " = g r .
J - » "
i E " . . i o
e - »
. . ) : - o
5 Iz .
3 . " it - -
" y - )
N ] " - o
L L " Hl*m N
) L]
- B - L4 . ¥ XN & Y .
- = . ) )
. . i a4 1 .
. - .
. » L.
= . . L “ : -— - . a4 . il
E B - .
- -
- L K & " . - " ¥ 4 - bl
A » - - L . = 5 2
- Ll —— -y “ -
N - . - - - k " 3
I - . . 1 jis »
"




CHAPTER 1

RAILWAY FINANCES AND COMMENTS ON APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS
OTHER CONNECTED DOCUMENTS

|. Financial Results™

1.1 The table below compares the reverfue receipts.
expenditure and surplus as a result of Railway

1. Revenue Receipts

2. Revenue Expenditure .
3. Net Revenue (1—2)
4. Dividend to General Revenues

5. Revenue Surplus (- )/Deficit (—)

1984-85 AND

operations together with the budget anticipations for

1984-85 and the actuals for the previous year :

s, ) _ (Rs. in crores)

Revised

Actuals Budget iati

1983-84 1984%5 Estimates - Var‘!‘?itt:gm
1984-85 reference to

Budget

ohe R S Estimate

2 3 4 ERNE
5089.06 5566.76 5497.29 5469.09** _97.67
4710.11 5146.76  5288.29 5198.99** 1 52.23
378.95 420.00 209.00 270.10%* —149.90
423.70 490.00 475.00 465.69@ —24.31
—44.75 —70.00 —266.00 —195.593 —125.59

to 1984-85 is given in Annexure-I.

#A summary of the salient indicators of financial and operating performance of the Railway fo; eacl; of the -
ye.

ars from 1980-81

¢*Includes subsidy (Rs. 100,43 crores) on account of commercial (Rs. 93.41 crores) and strategic (Rs. 7.02 ¢ ) li
L 5. 7. rores) lines (details

in Annexure-I1).

@Shortfall in dividend payment amounting to Rs. 195.59 crores transferred to Deferred Dividend liabiilty from 1978-79
-79 onwards.

Overall performance with reference (o Budget

1.2 Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) had
budgeted for transportation of 245 million tonnes of
goods (Revenue earning). This anticipation was not
realised as goods traffic that actually materialised dur-
ing 1984-85 was 236.4 million tonnes; there was a
shortfall of 8.6 million tonnes. Earlier, due to size-
able reduction in the quantum of goods traffic vis-a-
vis budgeted, the Railway Board laid down lower
target of 237 million tonnes of goods, The antici-
pated revenue receipts, both from goods and passenger
traffic, were also scaled down from Rs. 5567 crores
originally budgeted to Rs. 5497 crores. However,
the actual receipts (Rs, 5469 crores) were still lower
due mainly to shortfall in goods traflic (cf. paragraph
&Y. ;

1.3 The revenue expenditure exceeded the Budget
estimates by Rs, 52.23 crores mainly on account of

increased expenditure on repairs and maintenance f
permanent way and works (Rs. 37.80 crores) up:ra(i-
Ing expenses under traffic and fuel (Rs, 58.79, crores)
offset by saving due to less repairs to carriages 'ﬁd
wagons (Rs. 31.49 crores) and other minor variati‘:ms
tRs: 12.87 crores). The Ministry of Railwa :
(Railway Board) provided additional funds f)i
Rs. 141.53 crores at revised estimate stage. The

actual excess amounted to only Rs. 52.23 crores
Thas there was overestimation of the additional funé

rcquirefnent. to the extent of Rs, 89.30 crores. Similar
avere511n:1atrnn of funds at the Revised cstiniéltc s[‘aci
was noticed in the previous two ﬁnanciz;] ‘rcag':
1982-83 and 1983-84 also and these were m3 ["‘l‘
extent .of Rs. 17.56 crores and Rs. 52.74 or :
respectively [cf, para 1.3 of the chnri r;f Cnmptcrgll;:

nnd. Auditor- General of India for the vear 1983-84_
Union Government (Railway)]. : -



1.4 As a result of shortfall in the anticipated earn-
ings and increased revenue expenditure mentioned
above, the net revenue declined steeply from the
budgeted amount of Rs. 420 crores to Rs, 270.10
crores during the vear. The Railways, as in previous
year, could not, therefore, discharge their full divi-
dend liability of Rs. 465.69 crores calculated in
accordance with the recomendations of the Railway
Convention Committee, 1980. The shortfall of
Rs. 195.59 crores was transferred to Deferred Divi-
dend liability for 1978-79 and onwards. As there
was no surplus, the Ministry of Railways (Railway
Board) had to borrow Rs. 62.61 crores to meet the
expenditure chargeable to the Developmant Fund.

1.5 The Railways did not discharge the dividend
liability of Rs. 63.49 crores due at the end of 1984-85
on expiry of the moratorium period of the five years
after opening of certain new lines as income from
these lines was insufficient. Besides, the accrued
liability on the lines which had not completed the
moratorium period at the end of 1984-85 worked out
to Rs, 71.92 crores. Thus, deferred dividend amouat-
ing to Rs. 135.41 crores is due to Union Govern-
ment as contingent liability,

1.6 Mention was made in para 1.6 of the Report ot
the Comptroller and. Auditor General of India for the
year 1983-84—Union Government (Railways) that
assessment of the final quantum of dividend relief on
unremunerative branch lines was pending from
1969-70 onwards. Although the Railway Baard pres-
cribed the method of calculation of the relief - in
March 1983, the Northeast Frontier and South Fas-
tern Railways only have so far (November 1985)
finalised the assesment of dividend relicf. The seven
Zonal Railways are yet to finalise their assessment of
the final quantum of dividend relief on the capital cost
of their branch lines. Consequently, claim for divi-
dend relief continued to be provisional during 1984-85,
the relief claimed being Rs, 5.44 crores on the capi-
tal outlay of Rs, 96.06 crores for operating 140 un-
remunerative branch lines,

1.7 The indchtedness of the Railways towards De-
ferred Dividend liability to the Union Government
fose from Rs. 349.57 crores at the end of 1983-84
to Rs. 545.16 crores at the end of 1984-85. The
total indebtedness due to Government on accounti of
deferred dividend including dividend on new lines
completing moratorium and loans to meet expendi-
ture from Development Fund stood at Rs. 94501
crores at the end of March 1985,

2. Railway Funds

2.1 The table below indicates the position of the
various funds at the end of 1984-85.

(Rs. in crores)

Credits With-

Opening Closing
balance  during drawals  balance
as on the year  during as on
1-4-1984 the year  31-3-1985
Revenue Reserve
Fund (RRF) . 0.47 0.02 o 0.49
Development Fund
(DF) ) i 0.71 62.66* 58.99 4,38
Dcpréciation Reserve
Fund (DRF) 122,10 864.26 797.53 188.73
Pension Fund (PF)** 445.52** 264.89 278.15 432.26
Accident Compen-
sation, Safety
and Passenger
Amenities Fund
(ACSPF). PR 10.39 25.03 13.31

*Represents loan taken from General Revenues (cf.
para 1.4) and interest (Rs. 0.05 crore) accrued on the final
balance during the vear.

#*Closing balance of 1983-84 was Rs. 428.25 crores; after
taking into account Rs. 17.27 crores representing transfers
without financial adjustment, the correct closing balance works
out to Rs, 445,52 crores at the end of 1983-84.

2.2 Development Fund

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) = had
been taking loan from General Revenues for meeting
outlay on works chargeable to the Fund as the re-
venue surpluses as and when appropriated to the
Fund were inadequate. During 1984-85 also a loan
of Rs. 62.61 crores (Rs. 37.78 crores for outlay on
works and Rs, 21.22 crores for payment of interest
on outstanding loans) (aggregating to Rs, 33636
crores) was taken from General Revenues.

2.3 Pension Fund

Constituted in 1964 to provide for pensionary liabi-
lities of Railway employees this Fund was to be
financed on the basis of actuarial calculations. How-
ever, there had been no post 1974 actuarial calcula-
tions in spite of substantial liberalisation of pension
scheme during recent years (cf. paragraph 4.3(iv)
and 2.1 of the Reports of the Comptroller and Avdi-
tor General of India—Union Government (Railways)




1979-80 and 1981-82 respectively). The annual

contribution, Rs, 225 crores, from Railway Revenue
and Rs, 4 crores from the Railway capital account

(Railway Production Units) continued to be with
reference to the trend of actual withdrawals from the
Fund and increase in the number of pensionable staff
in service. A sum of Rs, 35.89 crores representing
interest on the Fund balance and transfers from
Contributory Provident Fund was also added to make
up a total credit of Rs. 264.89 crores to the Fund in
1984-85. But the withdrawals from the Fund
(Rs. 278.15 crores) is more by Rs. 13.26 crores re-
sulting in a minus accretion thereto during 1984-85
for the first time. This itself justifies the need of
financing the Fund on the basis of actuaria] calcula-
tions,

2.4 Accident Compensation, Safety and Passenger
Amenities Fund (ACSPF)

This Fund was set up on 1Ist April 1974 to meet
payments necessitated by accident compensation and
expenditure on works of passenger amenities and
operational improvements connected with safety of
travel, The withdrawals from the fund during 1984-85
were Rs, 25.03 crores as compared to Rs. 22.13
crores in 1983-84 due to more payment of compen-
sation in 1984-85 (Rs. 1.60 .crores against Rs, 1.05
crores in 1983-84) and increased expenditure on
safety works (Rs. 23.43 crores in 1984-85 against
Rs. 21.08 crores in 1983-84). The fund had a clos-
ing balance of Rs. 13.31 crores orr 31st March 1985.

3. Revenue Receipts

3.1 The table below compares the Revenue Receipts
with the budget anticipation for the vear 1984-85

and actuals for the previous year :

(Rs. in crores)

Actuals Particulars Budget  Actuals Variation
1983-84 - 1984-85  1984-85 with
reference
to Budget
1 2 < 3 4 5
Passenger earnings ,
146.30 Upper class 189.00 165.07 (—)23.93
1207.25 Lower class 1319.00 1293.75 (—)25.25
1353.55 ToTAL 1508.00 1458.82 (—)49.18
166.56 Other Coaching 171.00 179.75 (+4)8.75
earnings

3353.50 Goods earnings 3689.00 3602.42 (—)86.58

118.86 Sundry other 117.00 124.65 (+)7.65
earnings

(—)6.23 Suspense (—)28.00 (—)6.87 (+)21.13

4986.24 Gross Traffic 5457.00 5358.77 (—)98.23
receipts

9.82 Miscellaneous 10.26 9.89 (—)0.37
receipts

93.00 Subsidy from 99.50 100.43 (+)0.93

General Revenues
on Account of
dividend conces-
sions

5089.06  TortAL Revenues 5566.76 5469.09 (—)97.67

*Includes an amount of Rs. 1,89 crores received from Defence
Department for which class-wisc details are not available.

3.2 Passenger traffic

The Budget for 1984-85 anticipated a negative
growth of passenger traffic in terms of passengers
carried but assumed an increase (3.2 per cent) in
terms of passenger kilometres as compared with pre-
vious vear, 1983-84 to fetch an additional earnings of
Rs. 147 crores after taking into account adiustment
in fares proposed in the Budget as may be seen from

1. No. of passengers (millions).
2. Passenger kilometers (millions)

3. Earnings (Rs. in crores)

Though the passenger traffic both in terms of num-
bers and passenger kilometers, exceeded the budget
anticipations, the earnings fell short by Rs. 49 crores.
S/14 C&AG /85—2

the following table :
Revised Actual Budget Actual Percentage
Estimate 1983-84 1984-85 1984-85  variation
1983-84 with
reference to
Budget
1984-85
2 3 4 5 6
3268 3325 3267 3333 +2.0
214934 222935 221964 226582 +2.1

1361 1354 1508 1459 (—)3.2

3.3 Goods earnings also fell short of Budget anticipa-
tions by Rs, 86.58 crores. A commoditv-wise break
up of the originating revenue earning goods traffic is



detailed below :
_ (Figures in million tonnes)

Actual Commodity Budget Actuals Variation
1983-84 estimate  1984-85 with
1984-85 reference
to
Budget
88.97 Coal 95 91.58 (—3.42
21.74 Raw materials to 26 22.59 (—)3.41
Steel Plants
24.57 Food grains 22 20.78 (—)1.22
15.55 Cement 15 16.89 (+)1.89
7.80 Pig Iron and 10 8.22 (—9)1.78
finished steel
from steel plants
9.07 Iron ore for export 12 11.06 (—)0.9%4
8.15 Fertilizers 9 12.21  (+)3.21
17.95 POL (Mineral oil) 18 18.17 (+)0.17
193.80 ToraL (i) Bulk 207 201.50 (—)5.50
36.32 (ii) Other 38 34,95 (—)3.05

goods

230.12 TorAL Goods traffic 245
(Revenue)

236.45 (—)8.55

There was a shortfall of 8.55 million tonnes in the
originating traffic with reference to the level budgeted,
the shortfall being over 3 million tonnes in case of
coal, raw material to steel plants and other goods, How-
ever, as compared with previous years 1983-84, the
Railways had carried 6.33 million tonnes of additional
traffic mainly under bulk goods coal, iron ore for ex-
port, raw material to steel plants, fertilisers and
cement. In case of Foodgrains, however, the tonn-
age loaded (20.78 million) during 1984-85 was less
by 3.79 million than the previous years’ level of
24.57 million mainly because of shortage of covered
wagons and the Punjab agitation, The tonnage car-
ried under other goods which are mainly high rated
further declined from 36.32 million in 1983-84 to
34.95 million in 1984-85,

3.4 Outstanding under Traffic Suspense

3.4.1 The year under review witnessed a further in-
crease of Rs. 6.87 crores over the previcus vear’s
figures of unrealised earnings under traffic suspense

comprising mainly outstanding freight and objected
debits as detailed below :

(Rs. in crores)

As on 31st March

1984 1985
1. Admitted debits 2.87 3.83
2. Objected debits 16.29 19.05
3. Freight on consignments on hand 61.55 47.61
4. Freight on consignments not in hand 81.52 90.48
5. Wharfage and Demurrage 30.53 37.98
6. Miscellaneous including outstandings
in Accounts Office Balance Sheet 11.85 12.53
204 .61 211.48
7. Increase over previous year 6.87

The increase was mainly under freight on consign- L

ments not in hand (Rs. 90.48 crores against Rs. 81.52
crores in 1983-84). Major portions of this freight
outstanding related to Nothern (Rs, 23.84 crores),
Central (Rs, 21.38 crores) and Eastern (Rs. 12.84
crores) Railways,  Large scale diversions of coal
wagons to stations other than those originally writien
on the invoices and incorrect punching of the station
code in the machine prepared abstract mainly contri-
buted to the heavy outstandings.

3.4.2 The outstanding under the category ‘objected’
debits (item 2) had also increased trom Rs, 16.29
crores in 1983-84 to Rs. 19.05 crores in 1984-85
the major share (Rs. 10.06 crores) being that of
Northern Railway and Western Railway (Rs. 1.57
crores). These represented debits raised against the
station staff due to errors in distance, rate, weight,
classification on account of train load
wagon load rates, non-receipt of vouchers, shortage in
cash etc., disputed by station staff.

3.4.3 During 1984-85, the total amount of demur-
rage /wharfage accrued including the outstanding at
the beginning of 1984-85 was Rs. 205.95 creres. Of
this, Rs. 77.12 crores was waived and Rs. 90.85
crores recovered leaving an outstanding wharfage of
Rs. 37.98 crores at the end of 1984-85 as brought
out against item 5 of the table below paragraph 3.4.1.

During the year 1983-84, while the amount of
wharfage and demurrage waived was Rs. 71.47 crores
that recovered was Rs. 95.16 crores,

4. Revenue Expenditure

4.1 The table below compares the Revenne Expen-
diture with the Budget anticipations for the year

instead of -

-+



1984-85 and the actuals for the previous year.

(Rs. in crores)

rupee)—of the Railways deteriorated further during

L
Actuals Budget Actuals Variation Variation
1983-84 1984-85 1984-85 from from
Budget previous
year
I. Ordinary working expenses 3628.96 4011.00 4071.17 +60.17 +442 21
2. Appropriation to :
(i) Depreciation Reserve Fund 850.00 850.00 850.00 r
(if) Pension Fund 185.00 225.00 225.00 +40.00
(iii) Accident Compensation, Safety and Passenger Amenities -
Fund 9.26 9.63 9.09 —0.54 —0.17
3. Miscellaneous 27.36 36.13 32.32 —3.81 +4.96
4.  Open line works (Revenue) 9.53 15.00 11.41 —3.59 +1.88
ToraL—Revenue Expenditure 4710.11 5146.76 5198.99 +52.23 + 488.88
IL- . .
4.2 The increase in Revenue Expenditure over that pairs and maintenance of assets under Permanent
of previous year (Rs. 488.88 crores) was primarily Way, Rolling Stock and Plant and Equipment and
due to increased appropriation to Pension Fund, vide more operating expenses on Traffic and Fuel, etc., as
item 2(ii) of above table, more expenditure on re- mentioned irt the table below :
(Rs. in crores)
1982-83 1983-8¢  Percentage 1984-85 Perceniage
increase increase
over over
1982-83 1983-84
o — Sl R e S B S e
1.  Administration 182,72 207.29 13.45 232.61 12.2
2. Repairs and Maintenance (Permanent Way, Rolling Stock, :
Plant and Bquipment) i 1241.63 1427.36 14.96 1611.80 12.9
3. Operating Expenses :
(i) Other than Fuel (Traffic, Rolling stock etc.) 692.74 797.53 15.13 890.63 11.7
(i) Fuel 763.61 854.45 11.90 959.52 12.3
4. Miscellaneous items including staff welfare and others 304.07 350.00 15.11 398.74 12.8
(298.65)* (342.33)* (376.61)*
5. Suspense —5.42 —7.67 —22.13
6. Total Working Bxpenses 3179.35 3628.29 14.1 4071.17 12,2
*After excluding suspense.
4.3 Operating Ratio 1984-85 as compared with previous years as shown
. : . below :
While the revenue receipts increased oy 7.5 per iy T SR -
cent the revenue expenditure increased by 12.2 per All Railways 1982-83  1983-84  1984-85
# cent as compared with the previous year 1983-84. i -
As a result, the operating ratio—percentage of work- (i) Percentage (all gauges) 88.3 93.5 96.3
ing expenses to earnings (or amount spent to eatn u (if) Amount spent to earn a
@ expense gs (or P rupee 0.88 0.94 0.96




4.4 The operating ratio of individual zonal Railwavs
which make up the above index of operating per-
formance during 1982-83 to 1984-85 are indicated
below :

(Operating ratio—all gauges)

SR 1982-83  1983-84  1984-85
Central 71.9 76.3 79.6
Eastern 109.9 114.8 119.0
Northern 83.0 89.0 92.9
North Eastern 148.7 174.4 187.4
Northeast Frontier 161.8 184.4 209.1
Southern 118.6 123.2 124.4
South Central 82.4 89.9 85.9
South Eastern 73.5 77.0 76.8

Western 77.2 78.5 82.7

The operating ratio of all Railways, except South-
Central and South Eastern Railways, had been de-
teriorating continuously. The maximum deterioration
occurred on the Northeast Frontier, North Eastern,
Southern and Eastern Railways,

5. Sixth Five Year Plan of the Railways

Iniroduction

5.1 The basic objectives of the Railways Sixth
Five Year Plan were to rehabilitate and consolidate

their assets. This had become necessary because the
replacement and maintenance of assets were rele-

gated to background as a result of inadequate outlays
during the previous years.

5.2 The anticipated expenditure during the Sixth Five
Year Plan on renewal of track, bridges and other
ancillary works, replacement of overaged locomotives,
coaches and wagons as well as modernisation of
workshops and sheds, replacement of machinery and
plants was Rs. 3200 crores and was cxpected to be
provided from their own resources, that is, {rom
Revenue, Depreciation Reserve Fund, Development
Fund. Besides, a sum of Rs, 1645 crores was provided
for Railway Electrification and signal and telecom-
munication works, new lines, guage conversions,
doubling and other traffic facility works, passenger
and other Railway users’ amenities, inventories and
other plan heads. A separate provision of Rs. 255
crores was made for metropolitan projects outside
Railways Plan heads. Against total anticipated plan
outlay of Rs. 5100 crores, the actual outlay amounted

to Rs. 6585 crores of which Railways contribution
was Rs. 3314.20 crores,

5.3.1 The anticipated outlay, physical targets, actual
expenditure and physical achievements under some of
the major plan heads are mentioned in the table
below :

Achievements

Targets
Plan Heads
Physi- Provi- Physi- Expen-
cal sion cal diture
(in {(in
crores crores
of of
rupees) rupees)
1. Track Renewals :
(@) Primary (km) 10000 00 7453 1070
(b) Secondary (km) 4000 2105
2. Bridges NT* 90 NT* 20
3. Rolling Stock : 2100 2355
(@) Locomotives :
(i) Steam
(ii) Diesel 2 632
(iii) Electric 378 264
(b) Coaches 5680 4938
(¢) Electrical multiple
units 606 566
(d) Wagons 80000 65942
(in 4-wheelers) (73028)8

4. Workshop & sheds NT* 510 NT* 605
Machinery & plants

5. Railway Electrification 2800 450 1522 423
(route km.)

6. Other Electrical works NT* 20 NT* 43

7. Signal & Telecom. NT* 90 NT* 150

works
8. New Lines (km.) 700 380 669 324
9. Gauge conversion, 700 480 1387 776

doubling and other
traffic facility

10. Passenger & ° other
Railway users ameni-

ties NT* 25 NT* 5

11. Inventories NT* 40 NT* 209
12. Other Plan heads 180 249
13. M.T.P NT* 255 286
ToTAL 5100 _g;;

*N.T. — No target.

$Actually procureed were 73028 wagons but 65942 were
placed on line.




5.3.2 The sources of
were as under :

1980-81

1. By Central Govcrnmen_l
37
Budget 374

Actual

2. From Railways own resources

76.6
Budget 2

328.7
Actual

finance provided by the Central Government and the Railways own resources

(Rs. in crores)

1984-85

1981-82

1983-84

1982-83 Total
482 354 550 760 2720
657.2 602.7 572.3 794.2 3270.6
498.0 583.0 792.0 §90.0 3039.8
551.3 716.6 847.0 870.1 33l4.2

5.3.3 Bulk of Railways own resources (Rs. 3019.8
crores out of Rs, 3314.2 crores) had come '[r?m
Depreciation Reserve Fund by way of appropriation
from Revenue, The balance was mf._:t from Develop-
ment Funa (Rs. 160.1 crores),_Aocldent‘Compcnsa-
tiort and Passenger Amenities Fund (Rs. 85.4 crores)
and Ordinary Revenue. (Rs. 48.9 crores)..

5.3.4 The Development Fund whichl is financed
from Railway Revenue surplus had' a minus balance
(Rs. 5.19 crores) and a loan Iiabiht_?r of Rs. 189.5{1
crores at the commencement of the S1.xth. Plan (April
1980). However, because of deficits during the years
1980-81, 1983-84 and 1984-85, the development ex-
penditure had also to ‘be met from loans from the
Central Government to the extent of Rs. 100.2 crores
out of Rs. 160.1 crores.

Track Renewals

5.4 The Plan provisiont (Rs. 500 crores) for trac:k
renewals was doubled (Rs. 1009 crores) keeping in
view the rise in cost of track materials, but the actual
expenditure (Rs. 1070 crores) exceeded the revilscd
provision by Rs. 61 crores, However, in,. phys::cal
terms the achievements fell short of the anticipations
as against the targeted primary track renewals of
10000 kms. and secondary track remewals of 4000
kms. the work done was only to the extent of 7453
and 2105 kms. respectively. Consequently, the
arrears of track renewals increased from 13,100 kms.
(7800 kms. primary and 5300 kms. secondary) at
the commencement of the Sixth Plan (1980-81) to
20,306 kms. (11,320 kms, primary, 8.986 kms. se-
condary) at the end of the Plan (1984-85). The
shortfall was attributed to increase in the price of

rails and other track materials as well as inadequacy
of funds.

Bridges

© 5.5 A sum of Rs, 48 crores (approximately) was
carried over to 1980-81 for scheme/works already in
progress.  These included rebuilding and regirdering
of six major bridges on the trunk routes of Eastern,
North Eastern, Southern, South Central and South
Eastern Railways at a cost of Rs. 42.05 crores.
Besides, seven works of rebuilding and regirdering of
major bridges at a cost of Rs. 43.44 crores were in-
cluded by Eastern, North Eastern, Northeast
Frontier and Western Railways during the Sixth Plan.
Though the Plan provision of Rs. 90 crores was fully
utilised by end of 1984-85, the Railways completed
regirdering/strengthening of only three out of the six
bridges carried over in 1980-81. The other three
bridges—two on the South Central Railway and one
on South Eastern Railway—are stil] (December 1985)
in pregress. The delays in the regirdering of bridges
and rebuilding of the piers, eic. necessitated imposi-
tion of speed restrictions cf. para 6 of the Report
of the Comptroller & Auditor General of India for
the year 1982-83—Union Government (Railways) .

The Railway Accident Enquiry Committee (1978)
had identified 3553 major bridges as distressed at
the end of March 1978. Out of these, only 2416
were rehabilitated upto end of March 1984, leaving
a balance of 1867 bridges including further arisings
(730). Speed restrictions (ranging between 5 km and
15 km) had therefore to be imposed on 282 bridges

5.6 Rolling Stock

5.6.1 The rolling stock (Locomotives, Coaches and
Wagons) which were acquired during the Plan period



were almost adjusted against the overaged stock as
detailed below :

No. procured/placed

on line
No. Replace- Addi-
conde- ment tional
mned  Account Account

1. Locomotives :

(@) Steam 1908%
(b) Diesel - 21 417 215
(¢) Electric 13 5 259
ToTAL 1942 422 474
2. Passenger &  other 4929 3697 1241
Coaches.
3. Electrical multiple (EMUs) 66 127 439
Units.

4. Wagons (in terms of 72,593 46198.5 19743.5

four wheelers)

r' _"6vcraged steam locomotives are replaced by Diese‘l}-
Electric Locomotives applying the ratio of 1 Diesel/Electric
Loco for 2.5 steam locomotives condemned.

5.6.2 Due to further arising of overaged stock
during the subsequent years and inadequate replace-
ment thereof, there had been no significant improve-
ment in the position of overaged passenger coaches
and EMUs at the end of 1984-85 as compared with
1979-80 as menuoned below :

Overaged stock as on

31st March 31st March

1980 1985

1. Locomotives :
Steam 737 286
Diesel 1 12
Electric 19 19
2. Coaches 3,236 4,760
3. Electric multiple units (EMUs) 59 279
4, Wagons (in 4-wheelers) 38,014 23,395

5.6.3 According to Department of Railways (Rail-
way Board), the conditions of passenger travel con-
tinued to be difficult and many demands for addition-
al trains could not be met due to paucity of stock,
inadequate terminal facilities and section capacity.

5.6.4 Out of 73,028 wagons procured during the
Plan period, 42 per cent were of special type viz.,
BOXN wagons (30 per cent) and tank wagons (12
per cent) which have limited use as the former movs
i close circuits mainly for lifting coal and ore trathc
and the latter for petroleum oil products (POL) in
bulk. Though BOXN wagons were designed to
carry more pay load at higher speeds. these anticipa-
tions did not fully materialise as brought out in para-
graph 8 of this Report. The excess procurement of

the tank wagons had also been commented in para |
of the Advance Report of Comptroller and Auditor
General of India for the year 1983-84—Union Gov-
ernment (Railways).

5.6.5 The new Diesel and Electric Locomotives
placed on line were 632 and 264 respectively against
the initial targets of 402 and 378 numbers respective-
ly. In spite of increased holding of Diesel and Elec-
tric Locomotives, their availability to traffic was
restricted owing to higher percentage of, locos being
under or awaiting repairs (19.06 per cent of Diesel
and 23.53 per cent of Electric locos were under or
awaiting repairs during 1984-85 against 14.19 and
15.82 per cent respectively in 1979-80).

Warkshops and sheds, Machinery & Plant

5.7 A sum of Rs, 510 crores was provided for com-
pleting the ongoing schemes like the Wheel and Axle
Plant, modernisation of workshops and sheds, pro-
vision of additional maintenance and P.O.H. facilities
for Rolling Stock as well as the new works included
in the Sixth Plan; the same was revised to Rs. 621
crores in January 1984. The actual expenditure was
Rs. 605 crores to end of 1984-85. The Wheel and
Axle Plant was expected to commence ‘production
from June 1982 as per the revised target. Against
its installed capacity of praducing 70000 wheels and
23000 axles per year, the production during 1984-85
was of 1904 wheels. The execution of first phase of
modernisation of the four workshops, viz.,, Matunga
(Central Railway), Lower Parel (Western Railway),
kancharapara (Eastern Railway) and Kharagpur
(South Eastern Railway) at the cost of Rs, 52.43
creres did not bring out an improvement in the posi-
tion of overdue POH as would be evident from the
table below :

‘Percentage of Rolling Percentage of Rolling
Stock over due POH Stock under or
awaiting repair

1979-80 1984-85 1979-80  1984-85
Diesel Loco
BG 3:77 5.60 14.19 17.97
Electric Loco
- BG 2.69 9.00 15.82 23.12
Wagons
BG 19.04 14.52 4.43 5.85

Railway Electrification

5.8 The original allotment of Rs. 450 crores was re-
duced to Rs. 435 crores during 1984-85.  However,
the actua] expenditure (Rs, 423 crores) wuas less
than the reduced allocation. The additional route




km. energised during the Sixth Plan was only 1522
km, against 2800 km. envisaged. As brought out in
Paragraph 9 of this Report dispersal of available re-
sources over a large number of works resulted in
patchy electrification. Further, the objectives  of
increasing line capacity and reduction in the use of
steam and diesel locomotives through electrification
of certain sections and consequent saving in working
expenses remained unfulfilled due to delays in execu-
tion of eclectrification work which also resulted in
escalation of cost.

New Lines

59 At the commencement of the - Sixth Plan
(1980-81) 29 new lines were under construction. A
sum of Rs. 240 crores was required for their comple-
tion during the Plan period ; but Rs. 380 crores only
were allotted for their completion and also for taking
up 23 new lines (2200 km.—estimated cost Rs. 1152
crores) during this Plan period. Due to financial
constraints, the provision was reduced to Rs. 314
crores ; against which the actual expenditure — was
Rs. 324 crores. Only 14 new lines had been opened
for traffic of which 10 were only partially completed.
Construction works on 48 new lines are in progress
requiring Rs. 1320 crores for their completion ; 15 of
these were sanctioned between 1969-70 and 1978-79.
Certain instances of delays in the execution of such
projects resulting in time and cost overrun and non-
achievement of benefits envisaged in the Project Re-
ports were mentioned in Para 2 of the Advance Re-
port of Comptroller and Auditor General of India
for the. year 1983-84—Union Government (Rail-
-ways).

The Public Accounts Committec (Seventh Lok
Sabha) had observed in their 73rd Report that in-
ordinate delays in completion of major projects under-
taken by the Railways and the consequent heavy es-
calation in costs called for a policy decision for start-
ing only such projects as could be completed widin
the available funds so that the benefit of these projects
could reach the public at the esrliest. Again, In
para 11 of their 137th Report the Public Accounts
Committee (Seventh Lok Sabha) recommended that
Railways should examine the matter in depth and
take a policy decision to start only such projects which
could be completed within the available funds and that
the target date of pro,ccts should be fixed realistically
and that once fixed these should be strictly adhered
to, Necessary policy decisiont in this regard is yet to be
taken by the Ministry of Transport, Department of
Railways. (Railway Board).

Metropolitan Transport Project (MTP)

5.10 Against an allocation of Rs. 255 crores, the
actaal expenditure incurred by the four Railway
Metropolitan Transport Organisations at Calcuita,
Rombay, Delhi and Madras was Rs, 286 crores, bulk
of which (Rs, 247.81 crores) was incurred on the
provision of the rapid transit system (under ground)
between Dum Dum and Tollyganj (16.43 km.) in
Calcutta. A review on' Metropolitan Transport Projeet.
Calcutta appears in paragraph 10 of this Report,

5.11 Goods Traffic

5.11.1 The Railway Board had assessed that by
the end of Sixth Plan the Railways would have a
capacity for carrying 283 million tonnes of goods
traffic (including 23 million tonnes non-revenue i.e.,
Railways own traffic) against 245—250 million ton-
nes at the commencement of the Plan (April 1980).
The Plan targets vis-a-vis actual loadings of certain

revenue earning traffic during 1979-80 and 1984-85
are mentioned in the table below :

(In million tonnes)

Actual

! Forecast Actuals
loading  for (1984-85)
(1979-80) 1984-85
on the
basis of
capacity
based on
plan
provision
1. Steel Plants Traffic :
(a) Finished products 7.21 11,2 8.2
(h) Raw materials to 20.75 28.2 22.6
steel plants,
2. Coal 61.97 83.7 91.6
3. Iron ore export 9.28 13.4 11.0
4. Cement 10.04 15.7 16.9
5. Food grains 18.35 23.9 20.8
6. Fertilisers 8.23 11.3 12.2
7. POL 14.27 18.6 18.2
8. Other goods 42.97 54.0 34.9
ToraL REVENUE 193.07 260.0 236.4
9. Railway Material 24.77 23.0 28.3

Granp ToraL 217.84 283.0 264.7

While coal, cement and fertiliser traffic exceeded
the forecast and there was marginal short fall in POL
traffic with - reference to the forecast, there were
shortfalls in respect of ‘Steel Plant traffic’, ‘Iron ore
export’, ‘Food grains’ and other goods. High rated
traffic which fall under ‘other goods’ were carried to



the extent of 34.9 million tonnes as against 42.97
million tonnes during 1979-80; it was also 19 million
tonnes short of the Plan forecasts for 1984-85. In
spite of running of container services introduction of
speed link express services and other marketing
efforts, the traffic in other goods had been declining
vear after year.

5.12 Financial Results—The financial position

5.11.2 Passenger Traffic

In terms of lead the passenger traffic increased ty
14 per cent during 1984-85 as compared with 1979-80
but in terms of number it declined from 3505 million
(during 1979-80) to 3333 million (during 1984-85)
i.e., by 5 per cent. This decline had been attributed
to the diversion of short distance passengers to road.

of the Railways as a result of the investments during

the Sixth Five Year Plan (1980—85) progressed year after year as would be seen from the tabls helow :

At the Average
Average
end of for 1980- -82 £
197980 197980 81 1981-82  1982-83  1983-84  1984-85 ggr_ss
1. Capital at chalrgc 5484.64 4838.83 6096.35 6698.05 7251.09 7567.80 8285.65 7179.79
Revenue RwelptS_ 2404.41  2104.15 2703.48 3627.76 4483.32 5089.06 5469.09 4274.54
2. Revenue Expenditure :
(i) Working Expenses 1912.12  1659.40 2270.99 2774.70 3223.03 3675.11 4123.99 3213.56
(ii) Appropnation to DRF 200.00 147.00 220.00 350.00 556.00 850.00 850.00 565.20
(iii) Appropriation to Pension Funl 65,00 42,90 85.00 100.00 150.00 185.00 225.00 149,00
TorAL 2177.12  1849.30 2575.99 3224.70 3929.03 4710.11 5193.99 3927.76
3. Net Revenue :
(i) With subsidy 127.49 403.06 554.29 378.95 27
) Wi : . X 3 s 0.10 346.78
(if) Without subsidy 171.28 243 .64 58.87 325.31 457.64 285.95 169.67 259.49
4. Return on capital at charge :
(i) With subsidy 4.1 5.27 2.09 6.01 7.64 5.01 3.26
i) Wi . i i " ! : 4.83
(i) W_u.hout _subsldy 3.1 5.04 0.96 4.95 6.31 3.78 2.05 .61
5 Operatmg ratio 91.5 87.9 96.1 89.4 83.3 93.5 95.3 91.9
6. Dividend D1:1c 293.53 230.29 325.36 356.47 435.98 423.70 465.69 401.44
7. Dividend paid _ 227.29 254.84 127.49 356.47 435,98 378.95 270.10 313.80
8. Surplus (+)/Deficit (—) (—)66.24 (+)24.56 (—)197.87 (+)46.59 (+)118.51 (—)44.75(—)195.59 (—)54.66

While the finuncial results of operation during the
five year period, 1975—80 showed a net average sur-
plus of Rs. 24.56 crores with average operating rativ
as 87.9 the financial position deteriorated during the
Sixth Five Year Plan (1980—=85) which ended with
net average deficit of Rs. 54.66 crores and operating
ratio as 91.9 which is mainly because of dispropor-
tionate increase in working expenses and appropria-
tions to Depreciation Reserve Fund and Pension

Fund. i

Consequently there were shortfalls in payment of
dividend due to General Revenues during the years
1980-81 (Rs. 197.87 crores), 1983-84 (Rs. 44.75
crores) and 1984-85 (Rs. 195.59 crores). There
being no surplus the Railways had to borrow from
General Revenues for financing expenditure on works
to be met from Development Fund.

The net effect of the financial results was that the
return on capital at charge declined from 4.1 in
1979-80 to 3.26 per cent in 1984-85. The total
indebtedness of the Railways to the General Revenues
(on account of Deferred Dividend and loans  for
Development Fund) increased from Rs. 408.79 crores
in 1979-80 to Rs. 945.01 crores in 1984-85.

6. Budgetary Control

6.1 While the Revenue and Plan expenditure figu-
res mentioned in paragraphs 4 and 5 ecarlier are net
of deduction and recoveries, the Grants and Appro-
priations approved by Parliament are for gross expen-
diture. The position of Voted Grants and Charged
Appropriations for 1984-85 together with supple-
mentary Grants/Appropriations obtained and the ex-
penditure incurred is indicated below -

SRR CE e P (Rs. in crores)
‘ 1983-84 1984-85
Saibciin 1984-85
o Voted Charged Voted Charged
1. Original Grants/ 8731.13 8.06 9672.27  38.86
Appropriations.

2. Supplementary 410.48 30.28  205.19 0.67
Grants/Appro-
priations.

3. Total Grants/ 9141.61 38.34 9877.46 39,53
Appropriations.

4. Total Disburse- 8750.10 15.04 9598.92 19.55
ments.

5. Saving (—) —391.51 —23.30 —278.54 —I19.98
Excess (+ ).

6. Percentage of 4.28 60,77 2.82 50.54
excess saving

to total Grants/
Appropriations.




As in the previous year, the number of demands
voted during the year was 16, The number of sup-
plementary demands voted was 11 against 13 in the
previous year. '

A. Voted Grants

6.2 As seent from items 2 and 5 of table above in
1984-85, the entire supplementary Grants obtained
(Rs. 205.19 crores) proved unnecessary as the saving
Rs. 278.54 crores was much more than the supple-
mentary grants. The aggregate saving of Rs. 278.54
crores in the Voted Grants was the net result*  of
saving of Rs. 284.81 crores under fifteen grants and
excess of Rs. 6.27 crores under one grant. The rea-
sons for saving and excess are analysed in the succee-
ding paragraphs :

(Rs. in crores)

(1) Grant No. 15

Final Actual  Saving  Percentage
Grant expendi-
ture
Dividend to General 438.93 147.61 33.63

291.32

Revenues, repay- .
ment of loans
taken from General
Revenues and
Amortisation of
over capitali-
sation.

*Details of final grant, actuals saving/ excess are given
in Annexures 1II to V.

This grant is for appropriation of net Railway
Revenue (i.e. after deduction of all items of revenue
expenditure) for payment of {a) Dividend to Gene-
ral Revenues (b) Repayment of l6ans (alongwith
interest thereon) taken temporarily from General
Revenues to finance works chargeable to Railway
Development Fund and (c¢) for appropriation of the
balance to meet the Deferred Dividend liabilities etc.

The original grant of Rs. 438.93 crores was fixed
on the basis of net revenue of Rs, 420.00 crores asse-
ssed at the time of Budget. At the revised estimate
stage, the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)
reassessed the net revenue at Rs. 209.00 crores by
anticipating a decrease (Rs. 211.00 crores) in net
revenue during 1984-85. However, this shortfall in
net revenue was over-assessed by the Ministry  of
Railways (Railway Board) by Rs. 61.11 crores which
is indicative of the fact that the revenue and working
expenses had not been realistically assessed cven at
the revised estimate stage (February 1985) (cf. para
1.3).

(Rs, in crores)

(2) Grant No. (2)

Final Actual Saving  Percentage
Grant Expendi- :
ture
Miscellaneous 2.0 28 00 3.94 12.30
expenditure -
(General).

S/14 C&AG/85-3

11

The savings were mainly under sub-heads Miscel-
laneous Estabilshments (Rs. 0.89 crore) due mainly
to non-materialisation of equipment of institutes and
less expenditure under contingencies, Surveys (Rs. 0.69
crore) due to less survey work undertaken and slow
progress on certain works and Miscellaneous Charges
(Rs. 0.47 crore) due to non-receipt of debits from
Indian Missions abroad. In addition Railways sur-
rendered Rs. 1.61 crores at the final modification ~
stage.

(Rs. in crores)

(3) Grant No. 3 Final Actual Saving  Percentage
Grant Expendi-
ture
General Superin- 242.90 233.63 9.27 3.81

tendence and
services (Original
(Rs. 230.57 crores
supplementary
Rs. 12.33 crores).

A supplementary grant amounting to Rs. 12.33
crores was obtained in March 1985 mainly for pay-
ments of Additional Dearness Allowance, staff costs
and contingent expenses etc.  The Supplementary
Grant proved unnecessary to the extent of Rs, 9.27
crores.

The savings were mainly due to less expenditure
on salaries and wages (Rs. 1.86 crores), decarness

. allowance (Rs. 1.07 crores) and other staff cost and

contingent expenditure on account of non-filling up
of posts etc., under sub-heads ‘Traffic management’,
‘General management including general management
services, ‘Financial management’, ‘Way and works
management’ and ‘Rolling stock management’.

(Rs. in crores)

(4) Grant No. 6

Final Actual  Saving  Percentage
Grant Expendi-
ture
Repairs and mainte- 555_41 527.05 28.36 5.11

nance of carriages
and wagons.

The actual expenditure of Rs. 527.05 crores was
Rs. 28.36 crores less than the final grant of Rs. 555.41
crores, The saving was mainly ander the sub-heads
‘Wagons™ (Rs, 6.62 crores), ‘Carriages’ (Rs. 4.48
crores), ‘General services—train lighting and Air cun-
ditioning’ (Rs, 2.61 crores) and ‘Miscellaneous Re-
pairs and Maintenance’ (Rs. 1.57 crores) due to less
expenditure on account of adjustment of wages and
materials on POH (Intra and Inter Railway debits)
ete. shown under ‘Other Expenses’ (Rs. 10.12 crores),
less cost of materials (Rs. 7.36 crores). The highest
saving occurred on South Eastern Railway (Rs. 5.98



crores) followed by Eastern Railway (Rs. 5.65 cro-
res) and Central Railway (Rs. 4.72 crores).

(Rs. in crores)

(5) Grant No.7 Final

Actual Saving Percentage
Grant  Expendi-
ture
Repairs and Main- 263,28 256.22 7.06 2.68

tenance of Plant
and Equipment
(Original Rs. 246.16
crores, supple-
mentary Rs. 17.12
crores).

A supplementary grant amounting to Rs. 17.12
crores was obtained in March 1985 mainly for pay-
* ments of Additional Dearness Allowance, other staff
costs, arrears of rental charges on P&T wires, _in-
crease in the cost of materials and other sundry ex-

penses, The supplementary grant was proved to be
unnecessary to the extent of Rs. 7.06 crores.
The saving of Rs. 7.06 crores was mainly under

the subheads ‘Plant and Egquipment—Electrical’
(Rs. 2.52 crores), ‘Plant and Equipment—Mechani-
cal’ (Rs. 1.22 crores) and under other subheads of
the grant (Rs. 3.32 crores). The saving occurred
mainly owing to less expenditure on account of trans-
fer of Intra and Inter Railway debits in respect of
repairs and POH of Plants and Equipments classified
under ‘Other expenses’ (Rs. 3.72 crores), less mate-
rials drawn from stock and less expenditure on direct
purchase of stores (Rs. 2.35 crores) and aggregate
of other minor savings (Rs. 1.49 crores). ‘The
highest saving occurred on Eastern Railway (Rs, 2.43
crores) followed by  South—Eastern Railway
(Rs. 1.19 crores).

(Rs. in crores)

(6) GrantNo 8  Final  Actual  Saving  Percentage
Grant  Expendi- ]
ture
Operating expenses  438.63 426,54 12.09 2,76
—Rolling Stock

and Equipment
(Original Rs. 428,21
crores, supple-
mentary Rs. 10.42
crores).

A supplementary grant amounting to Rs. 10.42
crores was obtained in March 1985 mainly for pay-
ments of Additional Dearness Allowance, other staff
costs and increase in the cost of materials etc. The
entire supplementary grant proved to be unnecessary
as the saving (Rs. 12.09 crores) exceeded the supple-
mentary grant obtained in March 1985.

The saving of Rs. 12.09 crores was mainly under
subheads ‘Carriage and wagons’ (Rs. 3.25 crores)

12

‘Steam Locomotive® (Rs. 2.62 crores), ‘Traction’
(other than Rolling stock and General Electrical Ser-
vices) (Rs. 1.75 crores) and ‘Diesel Locomotive’
(Rs. 1.52 crores) due to over assessment of expen-
diture on account of increase in the cost of materials
(Rs. 2.77 crores) and dearness allowance (Rs, 1.04
crores) and other expenses of (Rs. 5.22 crores). The
maximum saving occurred on FEastern Railway
(Rs. 4.89 crores) followed by South Eastern Railway
(Rs. 1.98 crores).

(Rs. in crores)

Actual

(7) Grant No. 10 Final Saving  Percentage
Grant Expendi-
ture
Operating Expenses  985.02 977.98 7.04 0.07

—Fuel (Original
Rs. 939,60 crores
and supplementary
Rs. 45 42 crores).

A supplementary grant amounting to Rs. 45.42
crores was obtained in March 1985 on account of
revision in the price of coal and electricity and in-
crease in the rates of freight and handling charges on
HSD oil and staff costs. The supplementary grant
was proved to be unnecessary to the extent of
Rs. 7.04 crores. The saving of Rs. 7.04 crores was
under the sub-heads ‘Diesel Traction’ (Rs. 2.64
crores), ‘Steam Traction’ (Rs. 2.29 crores) and
‘Electric Traction’ (2.11 crores) due to less expendi-
ture on cost of material (Rs. 3.64 crores), less con-
tractual payment (Rs. 2.87 crores) and other mis-
cellaneous reasons (Rs. 0.53 crore). The maximum
saving was on Central Railway (Rs. 4.18 crores).

(Rs. in crores)

Actual

(8) Grant No. 12  Final Saving Percentage
Grant Expendi-
ture
Miscellaneous 252.18 239,32 12.86 5.1
Working Expenses
(Original

Rs. 233.99 crores
and supplementary
Rs. 18,19 crores) :

A supplementary grant amounting to Rs. 18.19
crores was obtained in March 1985, mainly on ac-
count of anticipated increase in staff costs (Rs. 1.10
crores), increase in  the cost of catering stores
(Rs. 1.08 crores), other Expenses (Rs. 12.83 crores)
and more debits under Suspense (Rs, 3.10 crores).
The supplementary grant to the extent of Rs. 12.86
crores proved unnecessary. The savings were mainly
under subhead compensation claims (Rs, 3.89 crores)
due to less settlement of claims cases (Rs, 3.23
crores) artd less staff costs and under subhead sus-
pense due mainly to discharging of more liabilities




under ‘Demands payable® (Rs. 2.39 crores) and less
debits adjusted wunder Miscellancous Advarce than
anticipated (Rs. 4.28 crores).

(9) Grant No. 16—Assets—Acquisition, Construc-
ticn and Replacement (Saving—Rs. 36.46 crores).

(a) This grant covers the entire Plan requirements
under 26 Plan subheads met out of three sources viz.,
(i) Capital provided by General Revenues for ac-
quisition of assets on additional account, -(ii) Rail-
way Funds viz.,, DRF (for replacement) DF (for un-

remuncrative operational improvement and labour
wellare  works ACSPF (for safety works )and
(iii) OLWR ie. from Railway revenues. No

appropriation of funds is permissible between Capital
Railway Funds and Revenues. While revenue works
expenditure (OLWR) is presented and variation bet-
ween Budget and actuals explained plan headwise
separately, the works expenditure met out of Capital
and Railway Funds are clubbed under ‘other expen-
diture’ and no detailed explanations for variations
between the Budget provision and actual expenditure
under each source of financing viz., Capital, DF
DRF and ACSPF under each planhead were being
furnished. ' '

(b) A supplementary grant amounting to Rs. 0.91
crore was obtained in January 1985 under Capital
(Rs. 0.80 crore), DRF (Rs. 0.01 crore) and ACSPF
(Rs. 0.10 crore) for recoupment of advance of an
cquivalent amount drawn from the Contingency Fund
of India for starting certain works regarded as new
service/new instrument of service. At the final grant
stage (March 1985) anticipating increase in expen-
diture under DRF (Rs. 19.32 crores) and DF
(Rs. 2.01 crores) and saving under Czpital (Rs. 21.33
crores), the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)
reappropriated the above savings under Capital to
DRF and DF under Railway Funds after presenting
a modified Grant as per latest requirement in a
supplementary grant presenied to Parliament in
March 1985,

The Railway Board stated (March 1986) tnat the
rcappropriation carried out under various segments
of ‘other expenditure’ within the total grant zvailable
being in the nature of adjustments only could not be
construed to be an irregular reappropriation as it was
placed before Parliament along with the Supplemen-
tary Demands for Grants for 1984-85.

However, the fact remains that no specific vote of
Parliament was taken for providing additional funds
under D.R.F. and D.F.

Despite the above reappropriation between Capital
and “Railway Funds which did not have speci-
fic approval of Parliament there was saving of
Rs. 28.88 crores under Capital and excess of Rs. 5.81

13

‘crores to DF proved unnecessary as the

crores under DRF. The reappropriation of Rs, 2.08
savings
(Rs. 4.21 crores) exceeded the amount reappropriated
The extent of funds required on account of more pay-
ments to contractors, increased cost of stores, acce-
lerated progress of works was over estimated by the
zonal Railways and Production Units while commu-
nicating their requirements to the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Beard) as detailed in sub-para (c) below :

(¢) The following are the Plan/sub-hcads under
which savings occurred :
(Rupees in crores)

Plan/Sub-head  Final Actual Variation Percentage
Grant  expendi- (saving)
ture
1 2 3 4 SN0
1. Stores Suspense 1101.56  1071.44 30.12 2.73
2. Manufacture 801.12 772,70 28.42 355
Suspense.
3. Traffic facilities 52,75 44,21 §.54 16.19
4. Workshops & 80.20 76,47 3.73 4.65
Sheds. °
5. Signalling & 37.62 34.07 3.55 9.44
Telecommuni-
cation works.
6, Bridge works 32.21 28,98 3.23 10.03

(d) The explanations for variations uare as under.
(1) Savings
(i) Stores Suspense (Rs. 30.12 crores)

The saving was mainly due to less receipt of debits
than anticipated because of less purchase of stores
(general purpose). coal, coke, HSD oil, etc.
(Rs. 33.18 crores), less receipt of manufactured
stores from workshops (Rs. 6.91 crores) offset by less
issues for manufacture (Rs. 7.58 crores), works and
Miscellaneous Advance (i.e. on contractors’ accounts
etc., Rs. 3.47 crores). The largest saving occurred
on Central Railway (Rs, 6.72 crores) followed by
Northeastern Railway (Rs, 4.95 crores).

(ii) Manufacture Suspense (Rs. 28.42 crores)

The saving was mainly due to less out turn In
Railway workshops (Rs. 8.94 crores) and less drawal
of stores from stock (Rs. 7.58 crores) than antici-
pated and provided for.

The largest saving occurred on Chittaranjan Loco-
motive Works (Rs. 10.25 crores) followed by Central
Railway (Rs, 6.31 crores),

(iii) Traffic facilities (Rs. 8.54 crores)

The saving was mainly due to less payment to
contractors due to slow progress of works, etc.,
(Rs. 7.71 crores). The Bargest saving occurred on
South Eastern Railway (Rs. 5.79 crores).



(iv) Workshops and sheds (Rs. 3.73 crores)

The saving was mainly due to less cxpenditure
under material and freight thereon (Rs. 1.72 crores)
and less payment to contractors due to slow progress
of works (Rs. 1.72 crores). The maximum saving
occurred on Eastern Railway (Rs, 1.98 crores).

(v) Signal and Telecommunication works (Rs. 3.55
crores)

The saving was mainly due to less payment to
contractors due to slow progress of works (Rs. 1.96
crores), less expenditure under cost of materials and
freight thereon (Rs. 0.86 crore) and other factors.
The maximum saving occurred on Eastern Railway
(Rs. 1.73 crores).

(vi) Bridge works (Rs. 3.23 crores)

The saving was due chiefly to less payment to con-
tractors duc to slow progress of works (Rs. 2.17
crores). The maximum saving occurred o South
Central Railway (Rs, 0.92 crore).

(2) Excess.
Excess occurred under Track renewals as indicated

below :
(Rupees in crores)

Final Actual Excess  Percentage
Grant  expendi-
ture
Track renewals 360.21 395.85 35.64 9

The above excess was mainly due to morc procurc-

ment of materials and accelerated progress of track
renewal works. The largest excess occurred on
Western Railway (Rs. 11.01 crores) followed by

Central Railway (9.10 crores) and Northeast Fron-
tier Railway (Rs. 4.94 crores).

B. Charged Appropriations

6.3 A total saving of Rs, 19.98 crores occurred
under 12 charged appropriations. Of this, appropria-
tion No. 13 alone accounted for a saving of Rs, 16.26
crores against Rs. 30.00 crores scught for to mect
the arrears of pension due to application of liberalised
pension formula to pre-March 1979 pensioners follow-
ing a Supreme Court judgement and Government
orders thereon issued in October 1983. However, as
bulk of the debits for payment of the Railway Pen-
sioners paid by Public Sector Banks, Post Offices and
treasuries were not received for adjustment, major
portion cf this Appropriation (Rs 16.26 crores) had
to be surrendered without being utilised.

The rest of the savings occurred under Appropri-
ation No. 12—Miscellaneous Working Expenses
(Rs. 3.25 crores) and other ten appropriations
(Rs. 0.47 crore). The savings specially those rela-

14

li.ng to No. 12 were mainly due to non-materialisa-
tion of decretal awards, less cases of accident com-
pensation than anticipated during the course of the
year etc.

The  supplementary Appropriation of Rs 0.63
crore obtained in Appropriation No. 12 proved un-
necessary as the saving of Rs, 3.25 crores was far
In excess of the supplementary appropriation.

6.4 Excess over grant—Revenue section

There was excess of Rs. 6.27 crores i one Grant
No. .13 in the Revenue section as detailed in the suc-
cced_mg paragraph. This requires regularisation by
Parliament under Article 115 of the Constitution
of India :

_(f}muunl in Rs.)

(@) Grant No. 13

Final ,:&c-li:.a!.

Excess  Percentag
Grant  Expendi- S
ture

Provident Fund, 2,68,92,85,000 2,75,20,18,758 627,33,758 2.33
Pension and other

Retirement

Benefits (Original

Rs. 233.62 crores

and Supplementary

Rs. 35,31 crores).

A. sup;_:.'lemcntary grant of Rs. 35.31 crores was
obtained in March 1985 mainly for more payment of
superannuation and Retiring pension (Rs., 19.44
_crorc?s), commuted pension (Rs. 7.10 crores), family
pension (Rs. 6.38 crores) and also due to more
people retiring on pension than anticipated and the
post budgetary increase on account of additional in-
s'talmcnt of Dearness Allowance sanctioned to pen-
stoners during the course of the current year.

The excess occurred mainly under the sub-head
superannuation and retiring pension (Rs. 10.23
crores), commuted pensiorr (Rs. 0.87 crore) offset by
savings under  Death-cum-Retirement gratuity
(Rs. 2.42 crores).

The highest excess under superannuation and Retir-
ing pension occurred on Northern Railway (Rs. 5.13
crores) followed by North Eastern Railway (Rs, 3.52
crores).

Tax
Act

7. Discontinuance of the collection of Terminal
under Terminal Tax on Railway Passengers
1956

Section 3 read with section 7 of the Terminal Tax
on Railway Passengers Act 1956, authorises the
Railways to collect Terminal Tax from passengers
carried by Railway from or to any notified place|pil-
grim centre by means of a separate surcharge along
with the fares.




In Auguél 1981, the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) issued instructions to discontinue
from Ist October 1981, the collection of a terminal
tax from the passengers, wherever these were levied
under the aforesaid Act, as a separate surcharge. The
Railways were also directed to round off the passen-
ger fares to the next higher multiple of 50 paise in
case of second class (mail and express) and second
class ordinary (for distance over 200 kms.) fares and
to the next higher rupee in case of all upper class
fares; the extra revenue therefrom was to be utilised
for payment of the aforesaid taxes at the notified
rates to the concerned State Governments.

In September 1981 it was pointed out in audit that
the terminal tax be collected only from the passengers

proceeding to and from the notifed place and that

any proposal to dispense with tae collection of such
surcharge separately would require amendment of the
Terminal Tax on Railway Passengers Act 1956.

15

Although the legal advice obtained by the Ministry
of Railways (Railway Board) in December 1981 also
supported the view expressed by Audit, separate
collection of terminal tax had been discontinued from
Ist October 1981. The aforesaid tax wherever pay-
able to State Governments had been| is being deter-
mined on notional basis with reference to the notified
rates and paid out of railway fares collected {rom all
passengers irrespective of the fact that their journeys
commenced or terminated at the notified stations. As
the tax had not been collected separately, the amount
actually collected and the net proceeds thereof are
not susceptible of verification and certification under
Article 269(1) and 279(1) of the Constitution of
India. However during 1979-80, when the tax had
been levied and collected separately, a sum of Rs. 24.85
lakhs had provisionally been paid to the concerned
Stale Governments.

The draft paragraph was issued to the Department
of Railways (Railway Board) in November 1985; its
reply is awaited (February 1986).



CHAPTER 1I

BOXN WAGONS

§. Boxn Wagons

Introduction

8.1 To meet the growth of bulk traffic in coal, ore,
cement, foodgrains, ctc., by increasing the throughput
(i.e., increased unit loads per train and higher average
speed of goods trains) the Railway Board dirccted the
Research, Designs and Standards Organisation
(RDSQ), in September 1972, to design a new wagon
with 20.3 tonne axle load which would have fealures
similar to existing BOX wagons but should be of
shorter length and, utilising the advantage of height
should be able to give maximum possible pay-load lor

coal handling and increase the throughput with the

existing track structure and loop lengths. Accordingly,
in September 1974 the RDSO evolved a new design
of bogie opent wagon designated as BOXN wagon. The
design of the wagon was expected to increase the
throughput within the existing standard loop length of
broad gauge track, loading density and other infra-
structure without the necessity of additional invest-
ment on these. The wagons were expected to permit
hauling of heavier freight trains of 4500 tonnes and
later of 7500 tonnes from the existing freight level of
2500 to 3210 tonmnes at higher speeds.

8.2 BOXN wagons were brought in service from
Octover 1982 and 6260 wagons were in service by
the end of March 1985. The introduction of BOXN
wagons had become a controversial issuc with regard
to its acceptability by major users such as Power
Houses and Steel Plants and there were serious mis-
givings whether BOXN would be the ‘futurec wagon’
and the benefits expected to accrue could be achieved
in service.

Development of the design of BOXN wagon

8.3 The RDSO proposed three designs in  March
1973. These were considered by a Committee of
Directors and a Project Report was submitted by the
RDSO in September 1974. The Project Report was,
considered by the Railway Board and approval for
detailed design work for a wagon with 2460mm inside
body height was given in March 1975. The RDSO
completed the detailed design in November 1977. In
January 1978, the Railway Board approved  the
manufacture of 10 prototype wagons and decided that
after the behaviour of the wagons was studied series

16

producton to complete one rake of 4500 tonne train
would be taken up with the approval of the Railway
Board. The Railway Board further decided that a
techno-economic study of various aspects involved
in running 4500 tonne trains should be put up to
the Railway Board before undertaking series produc-
tion,

8.4 An order for manufacture of 10 prototype
wagons was placed on Golden Rock Workshops,
Southern Railway in February 1978, which was com-
pleted in November 1979.

8.5 Meanwhile, in March 1979, even beforc the
completion of manufacture of prototypes and con-
trary to their earlier decision about the study of be-
haviour of the wagons before manufacture of one
rake and without wundertaking a techno-economic
study, the Railway Board enhanced the order to
115 BOXN wagons for constituting two rakes for
service trials with a gross tiain load of 4500 tonnes.
The two rakes were to be of different bogie designs
for comparative evaluation of performance. Again in
March 1980, ¢ven befere the manufacture of two rakes
(105 wagons) had commenced the Railway Board
placed orders on Golden Rock workshops for manufac-
ture of 430 more BOXN wagons making a total of
535 wagons on order,

8.6 The prototype wagons were fitted with Casnub
bogics, cylindrical bearings and single-pipe air brake
and had an inside height of 2460mm in accordance
with the design approved by the Railway Board in
January 1978. The trials on these wagons were com-
pleted in September 1980 only. Meanwhile, the RDSO
and the Railway Board had reviewed and revised the
design parameters, It was decided (July 1980) to
provide for an inside height of 1950 mm only. Further
in January 1981, even before the manufacture of
105 BOXN wagons (for trains in two rakes) had
commenced, the Railway Board decided that all open
wagons in the 1981-82 Rolling Stock Programme
should be ordered as BOXN wagons. The Railway
Board also laid down that conceptually all BOXN
wagons should be capable of operation in 7500 tonne
train formation at 90 kmph even though initially some
of the wagons might be utilised on 4500 tonne trains.
The Railway Board also ordered that for expediting

production of BOXN wagons during 1981-82




W

immediate action should be initiated for indigenous
development of free supply items (bogies, coupiers,
air brakes, etc.) to wagon builders and till such
development was achieved crash import of items re-
quired should be arranged, The additional order for
430 wagons placed on Golden Rock workshops was
also transferred to trade for ensuring earlier deliverics.
Bulk orders on wagon builders for 16,400 BOXN
wagons (approximate cost Rs, 656 crores) were placed
in July 1982. This important decision and change
in. concept Irom 4500 torne trains to 7500 tonne
trains necessitated change in specification of sub-
systems such as couplers, bogies, and brakes, ctc.

8.7 Whenever a new rolling stock is decided upon
the prototype has to be subjected to a large number
of tests and trials before it is cleared for general
operation, In the case of BOXN wagon it was decided
to subject it to the following tests and trials :

(i) Oscillation trials

(ii) Impact tests
(iii) Rolling resistance trials
(iv) Braking distance tests

These tests were considered essential to clear the

wagon for heavy freight operation,

8.8 The prototype wagon was subjected to oscilla-
tion tests in 1980 and after evaluation of the results
the wagon was cleared in November 1981 for a speed
of 75 kmph on track laid with 90 Ib rails. This was
far below the design parameter of 90 kmph laid down
by the Railway Board in January 1981. Even after
further trials in April 1982 on better maintained track
the wagon was cleared for 90 kmph in empty condi-
tion only and it was found that in loaded cendition it
was not possible to permit a speed of over 75 kmph.

8.9 In terms of speed potential the wagon was no
better than the existing desien of BOX wagon.

8.10 The Department of Railways (Railway Board)
stated (February 1986) that, while the speed poten-
tial of 90 kmph in the loaded direction had not been
achie ed, nevertheless it had not been an impediment

in the attainment of the objective of a higher through-

put.

8.11 The other trials, viz., braking distance tests
and rolling resistance trials were completed in
October/November 1983.

8.12 Thus the earlier decisions taken by the Rail- .

way Board in January 1978, viz., that a study of the
behaviour of prototype wagons and techno-economic
study should be undertaken before commencement
of series production was not given effect to and bulk
orders for BOXN wagons were placed by the Railway
Board committing the government to an investment

17

of Rs. 656 crores before the new design had been
evaluated for technical and commercial acceptance.

8.13 The principal points of difference between
BOXN wagon and BOX wagon are giver in
Annexure VI. Initially, the RDSO had proposed a
design with inside body height of 2460mnr and cubic
capacity 68.58 cum as against the corresponding
dimensions of 1880 mm and ©68.59 cum of BOX
wagon. The approximate gross load per train of
55 BOXNs was 4470 tonnes against 3495 tonnes of
43 BOX wagon train i.e., an increase of 28 per cent
in the trailing load, thz length ol the train remoining -
within 600 metres.  Subsequently, the height of
BOXN wagon was reduced to 1950mm as a matter
of convenience to the users, reducing the volumetric
capacity to 56.28 cum. It was expected that the
reduction in height would increase the pay lead from
57 tonnes to 58.3 tonnes, The implications of a
design with a volumetric capacity of 56.28 cum are
discussed in the later section dealing with the
utilisation of BOXN wagon. ;

8.14 The design finally adpoted requires use of (a)
229 tonne axle load casnub cast steel bogic (though
the axle load is limited to 20.3 tonnes), (b) 22.9 tonne
capacity axles and wheelsets, (c¢) cartridge tapered
roller bearings, () twir pipe air brakes, and (e) high
tensile couplers and draft gears. Though from first
cost considerations the choice of casnub bogie. 22.9
tonne wheelsets, etc., were expensive, their choice was
determined on the consideration that the design
features besides enabling haulage of heavier trains
would ensure a “Zero defect” wagon in the sense that
the wagon would require very little maintenance effort.
The improved technical features were : Casnub bogies
to ensure zero failures on the run as against the fabri-
cated bogies of earlier BOX wagons which were deve-
loping a large rumber of welding failures; cartridge
tapered roller bearings to minimise the large number
of failures being experienced with cylindrical roller
bearings on BOX wagons; Air brakes to eliminate the
large number of troubles experienced with vacuum
brakes like brake fade, inoperative brake cylinders,
etc, and reduce maintenance work; and fitment of en-
hanced capacity high tensile couplers to enable run-
ning of 7500 tonne trains at a later date as the coup-
lers provided on BOX wagons are not suitable for
more than 6500 tonne trailing loads, while the en-
hanced capacity couplers being fitted on BOXN
wagons would enable trailing loads of even 10,000
tonnes.

Performance of BOXN Wagons

8.15 The in-service experience of BOXN wagons
had shown that the expectations in regard to technical



superiority of the design had been belied and  the
econonric viability was doubtful as explained in the
succeeding paragraphs.

8.16 The performance ot BOXN wagons during
the three years upto July 1985 showed that incidence
of sick marking was on on average 4.6 wagons per
trip as against 1 to 1.5 wagon per trip as contemplated.
The design also revealed several adverse features.
These were :

Bogie defects :
(a) abnormal wheel flange wear requiring more
frequent turning-—while the conventional
BOX wagons require tyre turning during
periodical overhaul, once in four years, in
the case of BOXN wagons the whecls are
required to be turned in approximately 7|8

months and sometimes even once in  four
months;

(b) high wear on wedges and side frame column
liners;

(c) breakages of snubber and load bearing
springs;

(d) excessive deflection of brake beam;
(e) fracture of centre pivot and spring planks
efc;
Air brake defects :
(a) distributor valve defective;
(b) break beams bent/broken;
Wheel defects :
(a) flat wheels, wheel skidding, etc;
Other defects : coupler defects

8.17 The seriousness of the problem could be
gauged from the data for the period December 1984
to April 1985 showing detachmrent of wagons from
the rakes on account of the above defects.

Detachment on l:)eccmb:r Januar}- Fet_')ruary March Ap_ril

account of 1984 1985 1985 1985 1985
I. At Primary Mainte-
nance and
Terminal depots :
1. Routine Over- 97 119 147 160 142
haul (ROH)
2. Wheel defects 321 596 599 899 867
3. Air brake and 384 350 487 400 521
brake gear
defects
4. Bogie defects 14 23 13 31 24
5. Other defects 40 44 49 151 149
6. TOoTAL *856 1132 1295 1641 1703
11. Enroute *3 iR 37 17 37
GrAND ToTAL _‘_§5_9__ 1170 1332 1658 1740

*Excluding the figures of Eastern Railway,

"did not have a useful life of even two months,

8.18 Obviously the objectives of incorporating
special features in the design, viz., casnub bogies and
air brakes, with a view to achieving a zero defect
wagon have mnot fructified. The combination of
casnub bogies and air brake was expected to give
trouble-free service during a complete round trip
after intensive repairs at a nominated base mainte-
nance depot, with availability of brake power beyond
the safe level of 85 per cent originating effective brake
power and minimising the repair work load at termi-
nals. On the contrary in the case of BOXN wagons
the maintenance efforts have had to be increased.
For example, at New Katni Junction, a nominated
base depot on Central Railway which caters to the
maintenance of 3500 wagons, the average wheel
reprofiling (to rectify the wheel flange wear) was of
the order of 36 per day. At this depot, there were
945 detachments in May 1985 which increased to
1057 in June 1985, of which 358 and 679 respectively
were on account of wheal defects. Beeause of in-
adequate reprofiling facility the depot was compelled
to turn out wagons with ground sharp flanges which
In
this depot during the six months upto June 1985
there were 541 breakages of springs. Similarly, at
Mughalsarai maintenance depot which caters to about
3800* BOXN wagons the number of wagons mark-
ed sick was : July 1985—136 wagons from 126 rakes,
August 1985—369 wagons from 153 rakes and Sep-
tember 1985—400 wagons from 150 rakes; percen-
tage of sick wagons having increased from 2 1o 5.
Also a test check of 400 wagons showed that out
of these, 232 wagons had been marked sick during
the period from January 1985 to October 1985 and
that the same wagon was marked sick mainly on
account of wheel defects|brake defects approximately
2.7 times (average) indicating the high frequency of
occurrence of defects. On the Northern Railway,
four wagons were detained for 57 to 110 days during
April to July 1985 for want of BOXN wheels.

8.19 The defects in air brakes were attributable
to defective supply of a vital component by a firm.
The Railways were not able to achieve the desired
brake power on BOXN trains. Only 70 per cent nf
the trains leaving the primary maintenance depot on
Eastern Railway had 100 per cent brake power. The
position was similar on Western Railway.

8.20 Moreover, it was nbserved in
maintenance depot that on account of
air brakes the brake blocks were wearin

Mugchalsarai
application of
g out fast and

*Holding in October 1985,




needed frequent replacement. The number of brake
blocks changed in the reception yard during train

‘examination was

© August 1985 2315 (in 155 rakes)
September 1985 1655 (in 145 rakes)
October 1985 3895 (in 178 rakes)
November 1985 2110 (in 114 rakes)

(Upto 20th)

8.21 In December 1984 the Railway Board had
fixed the shed maintenance schedule (routine over-
haul) for BOXN wagon as once in a year. However,
in view of high frequency of incidence of defects, the
Railway Board decided - (October 1985) that the
maintenance should be undertaken at intervals of 9
months; for BOX wagons the shed maintenance sche-
dule is 18 months.

The Department of Railways (Railway Board)
stated  (February 1986) that the standard
practicc on Railways is to work out sick

percentage in relation to the total holdings. On this
basis average sick incidence of BOXN wagons per
day was less than one per cent. They further added
that the wear on brake blocks in BOXN wagons at
Mughalsarai Depot was, among other factors, related
to the intensity of usage. They also stated that
the frequency of the routine overhaul on BOXN
wagons had been changed from 12 months to 9
months to effect scheduled preventive maintenance
and thus further minimise and contro! unscheduled
occurrence of defects. But the instructions issued by
the Railway Board in October 1985 envisaged that
planned preventive maintenance at an interval of
nine months should be undertaken with a view to
repair/change all worn out, damaged/defective com-
ponents so that wagon so attended did not call for
repairs due to routine wear and tear,

8.22 For repair and maintenance of BOXN wagons
the Railway Board nominated a particular depot on
each Railway with facilities for (i) plant and equip-
ment for air brakes, (ii) wheel reconditioning equip-
ment, (iii) machinery and plant for wagon repairs,
(iv) other equipment and (v) mechanical handling
equipment, The cost of setting up these facilities was
estimated at Rs. 108.5 Jakhs. As these facilities are
in addition to the facilities available for BOX wagons
the extra investment is attributable to the introduc-
tion of BOXN wagons.

823 The 105 BOXN wagons manufactured
in Golden Rock workshops were commissioned
in Waltair in two lots-—one in February 1982 and
the other in September 1982, The first rake was

utilised on the Kottavalasa—Kirandul line (KK ling)
S/14 C&AG/B5—4 .

19

from August 1982. The incidence of bogic defects
such as high flange wear came to notice even in
QOctober 1982. When the rake had earned about
25000 kms and when it was being transferred to coal
circuit it was reported that a large number of wagons
had sharp flanges. The RDSO who investigated the
defects concluded that wheel wear was primarily
attributable to the running on KK line and further
trials would be needed to establish the wear pattern
under the new casnub bogie and comparative wear
pattern under other types of bogies.

8.24 In 1982, the Railway Board approved of the
trials being conducted to cvaluate the comparative
performance of casnub bogies. After 18 months, in
July 1984, the RDSO concluded that the wheel ‘wear
rate in the case of BOXN wagon with casnub bogie
would be twice as high than in the case of BOX
wagons. The RDSO recommended that it would be
necessary for the Railways to equip the sick lines
(e.g.. the wagon' repair depots) with adequate capa-
city for wheel turning and also to plan for adequate
spare wheelsets on replacement account.

8.25 Keeping in view the various problems en-
countered with the casnub bogies, the Railway
Board decided that they should import 6000 modern
bogies of different types which should be tried on
different sections and evaluated before making a final
choice. In the justification for import, it was men-
tioned by the Railway Board that the casnub bogie
had thrown up serious problems in the form of ex-
cessive wheel and rail wear and that the problem did
not lend itself to any simple solution by way of modi-
fication/retrofitting of the casnub bogic as wheel wear
was basically a function of wheel rail interaction
peculiar to a particular vehicular suspension design.
(The actual import of bogies was stated to be limit-
ed to 1800 bogies.)

8.26 Evidently, it was not prudent on the part of
the Railway Board to have ordered bulk production
of BOXN wagon without knowing the results of the
trials originally envisaged in January 1978 and
gaining service experience. If as admitted by the
Railway Board the defects have no simple solution
as the bogies have inherent defects and the Railways
have to resort to import of bogies before developing
a suitable bogie, the operation of BOXN wagons al-
ready manufactured and on ordsr would involve
heavy maintenance expenditure. Further the incorpo-
ration of 22.9 tonne axles and wheelsets with a view
to operating the wagon to 22.9 axle load and high
tensile couplers with a view to running 7500 tonne/



10,000 tonne trains at a future date does not give
any advantage but was expensive. The cost of a BOXN
wagon is Rs. 5 lakhs and that of a BOX wagon Rs. 4.5
lakhs (approx.).

Procurement of BOXN wagons

8.27 As decided by the Railway Board in January
1981, action was initiated for procurement of inputs
such as wheelsets, bogies, air brakes, etc., even in
May/June 1981. In September, 1981 the Railway
Board decided that 50 per cent of the wagons to be
procured during the Sixth Plan period (1980-81 to
1984-85) should be BOXN wagons, i.e. about 20,000
BOXN wagons. It was also dzcided that by March
1983, 3000 BOXN wagons should be manufactured.
As the design of the new wagon incorporated special
features most of the inputs required import fully or
partly., The position of input planning in July 1981
and actual ordering was as under :—

Details Tender opening Date of order
Bogies 30-5-81 May 1982
Air brakes 29-6-81 March 1982
Wheelsets 22-5-81 September 1981
Cartridge bearings 22-7-81 June 1982
High tensile couplers(*) 9-6-81 January 1982

*As the development of high tensile draft gear was delayed
the wagons were fitted with enhanced capacity couplers with
normal draft gears.

8.28 The oiders on wagon builders were placed in
July 1982 for 16,400 BOXN wagons. The actual pro-
duction of BOXN wagons is shown below :

Year Actual

- production

(wagons in units)

1981-82 56
1982-83 827
1983-84 3908
1984-85 3470
TorAL 8261

Though the Railway Board had initiated action even
in May/June 1981 for procurement of inputs and
the supplies of wheelsets had started coming in
1981-82 itself, the wagon production did not pick
up till 1983-84. Consequently, there was idling of
22.9 tonne wheelsets costing Rs, -6 crores as com-
mented upon in paragraph 10 of the Advance Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor Gensral of India for
the year 1982-83—Union Government (Railways).

8.29 Even during the years 1982-83 and Jater the
procurement of other inputs (mainly bearings, air
brakes, etc.) did not match the production of wagons
and consequently a large number of wagons remained

stabled. The month-wise stabling ¢f BOXN wagons
with wagon builders is shown below :

(Number of wagons stabled)

Year

S 1982 - 1983 1984 1985
January = 225 370 1968
February — 398 727 1776
March — 545 891 1636
April — 480 988 :
May — 300 1160
June — 127 1359
July — 30 1594
August — — 1542
September — —_ 1665
October . 38 — 1713
November 100 — 1784
December 207 129 1944

Though the production up to March 1985 was 8261
wagons, on account of stabling of 1636 wagons with
wagon builders only 6615 wagons were available of
which 6260 had been commissioned for traific.

8.30 The average number of wagons stabled during
the period October 1982 to March 1985 was 786 per
month. The large scale stabling of wagons indicated
lack of the proper planning of inputs. As 90 per cent
payment of the cost of wagon (Rs. 4 lakhs approxi-
mately) had to be made on completed wagons in-
cluding stabled ones, an amount, of Rs. 28.3 crores
may be considered as idle investment from October
1982 to March 1985. In addition the wagon builders
were paid escalation claims on stabled wagons also.
In respect of one contract for 4706 BOXN wagons
the firm had produced 2763 wagons up to March
1985 and on an average 269 wagons per month had
been stabled during the period October 1982 to March
1985. The total escalation claims paid to the firm
amounted to Rs. 423,97 lakhs which included
Rs. 36.43 lakhs towards stabled wagons.

8.31 Acrording to the Railway Board the stabling
of wagons was mainly on account of (i) delayed
receipt of wheel-sets, (ii) disruption in supply of im-
ported components, (iii) delay in development of
indigenous components by supplisrs of cartridge
bearings, (iv) change in production programme during
mid-year, and (v) delay in inland transportation of
components (steel). However, with the experience
gained in the manufacture of BOXN wagons things
had started improving and stabling had come down
to 404 BOXN wagons on 31st October 1985.

8.32 It has, however_, to be mentioned that consi-
dering the magnitude of the financial loss on account
of idle investment due to stabling of wagons the




planning on the part of the Railway Board was not
realistic,

Utilisation of BOXN wagons

8.33 The commercial features of the design of

BOXN wagons are:

(a) Shorter length which will enable trains of
heavier load to be run,

(b) Higher body height and width.

(¢) Three doors on each side for unloading (as
against 5 doors on each side on BOX
wagon).

(d) Increased carrying capacity of about 2
tonnes.

(e) Increased gross load and pay load of trains
af 4500 tonnes and 3235 tonnes as against
3500 tonnes and 2400 tonnes respsctively
of BOX wagon trains.

8.34 The BOXN wagon was expected to retaint the
characteristics of a general purpose wagon in the
sense that it could be used for loading all bulk com-
modities such as coal, ore, steel, cement, foodgrains,
etc., and no major change in loading and unloading
facilities would be required.

8.35 The loadability of the wagon envisaged for
various commodities as per the design finally adopted
(1950mm body inside height) compared with BOX
wagons was as under :

——

Net pay load per train of

Commodity Increase
g 43 BOX 55 BOXN %
W 20ns wagons
(Tonnes)

Coal for Power Houses 2450 3150 28
Coal for steel plants 2450 2860 16.5
Co1l for Railways 2450 2750 12
‘Wheat 2408 2571 7
Urea 2408 2423 —

It was expected that for other commodities like iron
ore, manganese ore, limestone, cement, etc. full capa-
city of 3150 tonnes per train would be utilised.

8.36 It will be observed that the relative gain in
trairt load is less for foodgrains, fertilisers and certain
types of coal. Even in the case of coal a 4500 tonne
train of 55 BOXN wagons could carry only 12—16
per cent more than a 43 BOX wagon train, though
it involved an extra investment of Rs. 65 lakhs on
wagons alone -per rake.

8.37 The marked carrying capacity of BOXN -

wagon is 58.3 tonnes. With a height of 1950 mm and

21

cubic capacity of 56.3 cum. it was expected that
Power House coal, ore, cement etc., would be carried
to the marked carrying capacity, while steam coal for

. Railways and washed coal for Steel Plants could be

loaded up to 50 tonnes and 52 tonnes respectively.
In spite of the disadvantage of not being able to
carry the marked carrying capacity and the improve-
ment in train load not being significant for many com-
modities, the Railway Board approved the design in
July 1980 as a matter of convenience to the main
users (Power houses and Steel Plants) so that the
wagon could be handled without the need for modi-
fication of tipplers at the unloading points.

8.38 The use of BOXN wagons for loading coal
to Power Houses, Steel Plants and Railways themselves

has given rise to several disputes and problems
regarding :

(i) carrying capacity,

(ii) unloading arrangzments,

(iii) unloading time, and

(iv) system of weighment of BOXN wagons

to which satissfactory solutions have not been found
so far (August 1985).

8.39 It was not possible to weigh BOXN wagons
on the existing weighbridges of tha Railways’ at the
collieries, Steel Plants or other users’ premises be-
cause of its shorter length. Consequently, these wagons
are not weighed and freight is collected on the noti-
fied chargeable . weight. The Railway Board had
decided that all - futurz weighbridges should be
electronic ones capable of handling all kinds of wagons.
No progress, however, has been made in the choice,
standardisation and installation of electronic weigh-
bridges.

8.40 The Project Report identified 17 routes for
running BOXN wagons, These were revised from time
fo time and in October 1982 the Railway Board
decided that BOXNs should be run on priority basis
on (i) Korea-Rewa section for coal, (ii) Hospet-
Madras for iron ore, (iii) Waltair-Kirandul for ore,
(iv) Bokaro-Kiriburu Rourkela-Bhilai for ore and
washed coal, and (v) Singareni—South India for coal.

At the end of March 1985, 6,260 BOXN wagons were
running. :

8.41 Soon after the introduction of BOXN wagons
in the coal circuit of Korea-Rewa section, reports
were received from consumers—Gujarat Electricity
Board, Maharashtra State Electricity Board and others
that the coal received by them in BOXN wagons was
less than the marked carrying capacity: The Gujarat
Electricity Board also pointed out that it was losing
huge amounts on account of short receipt of coal and



22

railway freight thereon, and that there were no faci-
lities for weighment of BOXN wagons with the collie-

ries or with the Railways.

8.42 The RDSO who conductzd loadability trials
stated (December 1982) that the BOXN wagon had
been designed with a volumetric capacity of 56.3
cum and the wagon was optimal for transport of
coal of density 1045 kg. per cum. with heap loading,
i.e., loading above the brim in heaps instead of loading
level up to the brim. The Railway Board directed the
RDSO to carry out further investigations as the densi-
ties of 13 out of 14 types of coal produced was less
than 1045 kg, per cum. The Traffic Research Direc-
torate of the RDSO completed the loadablity trials
in the collieries linked to the Power Houses in the
Western region, in November 1983. A total of 66
samples in 41 collieries were tested and the results
showed that loadability was on an average 52.6 tonnes
for slack coal, 51.1 tonnes for steam coal and 54.0
tonnes for Run of Mine (ROM) coal. The RDSO
also observed that in Korea-Rewa coal-fields grades
A, B, C, & D (non-coking) and coking coal consti-
tuted nearly 85 per cent of total coal produced and
all these grades of coal had a higher bulk (being of
lighter variety). The remaining 15 per cent was of
low bulk density for which the full carrying capacity
of BOXN wagon could be achieved.

8.43 Based on the trials (mentioned above) the
Railway Board decided in November 1983 that the
chargeable weight for slack coal would be 55 tonnes
and steam coal 54 tonnes (against marked carrying
capacity of 58.3 tonnes) as an interim measure, The
Railway Board also directed that more tests should
be conducted under normal loading conditions.

8.44 The decision to reduce the chargeable weicht
resulted in a reduction of the earning capacity of the
BOXN wagon vis-a-vis the BOX wagon.

8.45 The free time for loading/unloading of a fall
rake of BOXN wagons was also fixed as 10 hours
and 11 hours for manual loading and unloading res-
pectively and 9 hours and 10 hours for mechanical
loading and unloading respectively with effect from
1st December, 1983 though according to Railway
Board mechanical unloading could be possible within
6 to 7 hours.

8.46 Meanwhile, the Gujarat Electricity Board had
started deducting straightway an ad-hoc 20 per cent
from the bills of the collieries in respect of coal re-
ceived in BOXN rakes. A firm of Ahmedabad had
filed a suit against the Railways and Coal India
Limited for the losses sustained (about Rs. 9,900 per

wagon) in respect of coal received in BOXN wagons.
For steam coal (loco coal) meant for railways’ awn
consumption the Central and Western Railways re-
ported that coal received in BOXN wagons was
weighing between 44 and 50 tonnes against the mark-
ed carrying capacity of 58.3 tonnes. The Railway
Board directed the railways in November 1983 that
payment to collieries for coal in BOXN wagons should
be made to the extent of 80 per cent only of invoiced
quantity. These instructions were subsequently revis-
ed (April 1984) and the Railways were authorised
to make payment of 90 per cent of invoiced quantity
for coal received from 1st December 1983 to 24th
April 1984 and 100 per cent payment from 25th
April 1984 based on 54 tonnes if coal was supplied
from Churcha, Korea I and Korea II coalfields sub- .
ject to certification by loading Railway (South Eastern
Railway) that the correct methodology for heap load-
ing to 54 tonnes was followed. Based on these instruc-
tions the Central Railway Administration alone had
withheld an amount of Rs. 97.8 lakhs from the coal
bills for the period August 1983 to September 1984.
On the Western Railway the payment was not regu-
lated properly. Payment to the extent of 90 per cent

"was made in respect of coal received prior to 1st

December 1983 contrary to Railway Board’s instruc-
tions the Central Railway Adminis‘ration alone had

 Even after the issue of revised instructions the quan-

tity of coal received by Central Railway Administra-
tion was reported to be less than the invoiced quantity
by 5 per cent to 12.5 per cent during the period May
1984 to April 1985.

8.47 In order to achieve the full loadability of the
wagon, the Railway Board instructed the South
Eastern Railway Administration, in February 1984,
to ensure loading in heaps (above the brim) by the
collieries. As the problems faced by the consumers
continued an inter-ministerial meeting between
Department of Coal, and Ministry of Railways and
Central Electricity Authority was held in August 1984
to sort out the problems relating to loadability, method
of loading, weighment, etc. It was nointed out that
there were no prior consultations with the consumers
before introducing BOXN wagons. It was decided that
trials would be conducted by Railways, Coal India
Limited and representatives of Power Houses and
Cement Controller. These trials have not been
conducted so far (July 1985). -

8.48 However, in June 1985, the Railway Board
notified that the minimum weight for charge for both
steam coal and slack coal loaded in BOXN wagons
should be the marked carrying capacity (58.3 tonnes)
with effect from 15th June 1985, when loaded from
collieries in the north and south Karanpura coalfields




o

of Eastern Railway and from all cokmg coal
washeries. The minimum weight for charge in respect
of coal loaded from other collieries was continued
at 55 tonnes and 54 tonnes for slack coal and steam
coal respectively.

8.49 Meanwhile, reports continued to be received
from consumers about short receipt of coal in BOXN
wagons, The Gujarat Electricity Board pointed out
(January 1985) that even with heap loading the
actual quantity received in the Power Houses was
only 50/51 tonnes in a wagon i.e., 4 tonnes short of
charged weight, presumably due to loss (spillage).
It also pointed out that the trials agreed to be con-
ducted at the tipplers of Power Houses had not been
conducted by the Railways.

8.50 M|s. Tata Chemicals Ltd. had also filed a
writ petition in the High Court at Jabalpur, in 1983,
stating that the South Eastern Railway had fixed the
carrying capacity of BOXN wagon as between 58.1
to 58.3 tonnes in an zrbitrary manner. They prayed
that the loadability of BOXN wagon in respect of

23

coal should be fixsd at 52 tonnes and claimed re-

fund of alleged overcharges amounting to Rs. 13.42
lakhs for the period from August 1983 to October
1983 and similar overcharges thereafter.

8.51 Coal India Limited also pointed out (May
1985) that even if loading up to the height and in
the manner desired by the railways was found possible
it was not safe to carry coal in that manuer as
such loading did not take into account the incidence
of coal falling off enroute thus constituting a loss not
only to the consumer but also to the nation. The
Coal India Limited also stated that a time bound
programme should be laid down to carry out further
investigations to decide once for all the policy to be
followed by railways in regard to (a) the safe height
and profile for loading coal in BOXN wagons, (b)
system of loading—whether heap or level, (c) load-
ability with reference to density of coal and cubic
capacity, (d) free time for demurrage for collieries
and consumers, (e) collieries which should be sup-
plied with BOXN wagons so that action could be
taken to replace the existing weighbridges and
(f) installation of weighbridges by the Railways.

8.52 As seen from the above narration the design
of the wagon was deficient in respect of loadability
for coal for which it was mainly intended to be used.
The investigations which ought to have besn carried
out at the design stage and before introducing the
wagon for commercial operation, had not been done.
Even after 30 months of the wagons being in service
the disputes and problems relating to loadabality and

free time for loading and unloading have not been
resolved.

8.53 Export iron-ore circuit : BOXN  wagons
are also deployed in Hospet-Madras section  and
Waltair—Kirandul section for carrying ore for ex-
port. According to the RDSO, BOXN wagon was
not suitable for carrying ore because the cxisting
BOY design was capable of giving better - service,
better pay-load tare ratio, and saving in investment.
Besides, iron ore terminals were designed to handle
BOI and BOY type wagons of which there were ade-
quate stock. The justification for introduction of
BOXN wagons for transport of cxport ore is there-
fore not clear. On the Hospet—Madras section iron
ore was being transported in rakes of 30 BOX wa-
gons single locomotive. The net pay load for two
trains was 3500 tonnes. The BOXN train with
55 BOXN wagons utilising two diesel locomotives
carries a net pay load of 3190 tonnes only resulting
in wastage of loco capacity.

8.54 In fact, it was observed that on South Central
Railway 6 to 9 trains constiteting about 10 per cent

- of BOXN trains were run during the period April

1985 to June 1985 with 30 or less BOXN wagons
with no increase in pay load per train compared to
BOX trains.

8.55 Similarly, in coal traffic via Mughalsarai it
was observed that during Auvgust 1985 to Qctober
1985 the trains with 54 BOXN wagons or less con-
stiuted 9 to 17 per cent of the total BOXN trains.
The running of underload trains further reduced the
differential in pay load betweep BOXN trains and
BOX trains.

8.56 Steel Plant Circuit 1 The introduction of
BOXN wagons for carrying coal and ores fo Steel
Plants has been the most  controversial subject.
Though the Railway Board had held discussions with
the Steel Plants and the Department of Steel from
1976 onwards at various levels Steel Plants did not
agree to receive the BOXN wagons.

8.57 The main obijections raised bv them were :

(i) modifications to tipplers were expensive and
though techmnically feasible, once the tip-
plers were modified other ROX wagons
could not be dealt with, the number of
tipplers being limited at each Steel Plant
it was not desirable to modify one or two
tipplers to receive BOXN wagons thereby
losing flexibility of operation.

(i) BOXN wagons would have to be
eccentrically on  the

placed
tipplers creating



uneven load discharge which was opera-
tionally unsound;

(iii) lower capacity. of BOXN and prolonged
tippling cycle :  As the BOXN would hold
only 51 tonnes of coking coal, as agamst
58 tonnes in BOX wagons the throughput
per wagon would get reduced;

(iv) as BOXN wagons cannot be weighed on
existing weighbridges Steel Plants have to
go in for other types of weighbridges. Elec-
tronic in-motion weighbridges had not been
standardised in India and their operation
and maintenance costs were likely to be
prohibitive;

(v) mix-up of BOX and BOXN wagons would
involve additional detention of all empties
necessitating extra free time alloewance;

(vi) unsuitability of BOXN wagons for loading
steel materials; BOXN wagons wcre not
suitable for despatch of finished products
from steel plants as miost of the steel sec-
tions produced could not be accommodat-
ed in a BOXN wagon because of its shor-
ter length. This would nccessitate supply
of empty BOX wagons for finished pro-
ducts creating more number of wagons to
be handled by the Steel Plants.

8.58 The Kumaramangalam Committee (consti-
tuted by the Planning Commission) on handling of
Railway wagons transperting bulk commodities in
collieries, Steel Plants, Power Houses and ports, re-
commended (June 1933) categorically that BOXN
wagons should not b2 commissioned in Steel Plant
circuit. The committee further recommended that
a self-discharge (liopper) wagon was the most suit-
able for transport of raw materials to Steel Plants.

8.59 Because of the above factors the introduction
of BOXN wagons in Steel Plant circuit was delayed.
After discussions with the Department of Steel
(December 1983), it was agreed that one tippler
at Bokaro would be modified to cater to move-
ment of iron ore (2 rakes per day) from Kiriburu
and one tippler at Rourkela Steel Plant to handle one
rake of washed coal per day. It was also agreed
that conventional BOX wagons would be made avail-
able at Steel Plants for back-loading finished products
and the question of free time allowance would be
examined. Accordingly, BOXN wagons are being
deployed in a limited way at the Steel Plants,
Bokaro and Rourkela from July 1984 only. How-
ever, in view of their unsuitability for backlnading,
Railways have to make available adequate empties

24

of BOX wagons. Thus the advantage of BOXN
wagon expected in iron ore circuit by running longer

‘trains would be more than nullified by running of

empty rakes consuming line capacity and involving
additional expenditure.

Operdtional features and financial implications

8.60 Apart from the disadvantages arising from
the design inadequacies, loadability, consumer re-
actions, etc., the running of 4500 tonne trains con-
sisting of BOXN wagons was also adversely afiected
because of the necessity and delay in development
of infrastructural facilities. Even in respect of load- .
ing of coal, BOXN wagons could not be introduced
in all collieries or sent to all Power Houses as the
modification to loading chutes and tipplers had not
been done.

8.61 At Bishrampur colliecry BOXN could not be

loaded because the loading chuie was too low to
permit loading upto carrying capacity. Supply of

BOXN wagens was, therefore, discontinued (August
1984). Similarly, at Bhojudih and Kargali washeries
BOXN wagons could not be supplied pending arrange-
ment for positioning wagons below the loading chute.

8.62 At unioading terminals, though according to
the RDSO the wagon had been designed so as to
eliminate modifications to tipplers, it was noticed
that a  recheck of tiic position by  the RDSO in

November 1983 showed thay the BOXN wagon could
clear only 47 vut ot 176 operational bogie wagen

tipplers, even these with modifications to side sup-
port to accommodate the width. 'The cost of modi-
fication was estimaied to be between Rs. 3 lakhs and
Rs. 8 lakhs per tippler.

8.63 BOXN wagon had been designed to increase
the throughput -within the existing standard loop
length of broad gauge track, loading density and
other infrastructure without additivnal investment cn
these. It was expected that for running of 4500
tonne trains the existing infrastructure would be
quite adequate; carriage and wagon facilities already
existing would need to be supplemented only to the
extent of providing air brakz testing facilities; and
no additional signalling works would be involved.
The running of 4500 tonne trains, however, necessi-
tated additional investments on track, signalling and
strengthening of power supply in clectrified sections
and wagons maintenance facilities besides the need
for additional loccmotives as mentioned in the suc-
ceeding paragraphs.

(@) Track works : On South Eastern  Railway
provision of additicnal facilities on Karampada—

Bondamunda section costing Rs. 2.31 crores were



sanctioned to meet amongst others the needs  of
operation of BOXN wagons also. Though on Wes-
tern Railway also strengthening of track and bridges
on Bhopal—Viramgam section estimated to  cost
Rs. 14.5 crores were found necessary, the proposals
were not procassed as it was possible to run the longer
trains at reduced speed. The BOXN trains were
therefore permitted to run at a reduced spced of 45
km. to 75 km. on varicus streiches with further re-
duction on bridges. The advantage of additional
throughput, if any, was thus lost on account of re-
duced speed of the longer trains.

Further, it was alse reported by Southern Railway
Administration (September 1985) that the running
of BOXN wagons on Renigunta- -Madras section had
caused increased incidence of rail fractures and weld
failures besides other unsatisfactory features such as
excessive rail wear, deterioration of wooden sleepers
etc. The RDSO also observed (October 1985) that
the BOXN wagons were already causing higher da-
mage to rail wherever they were running both in rail
failures and rail wear.

(b) Power supply : Though the concept of run-
ning longer trains had been under consideration from
1974, the RDSO stated in September 1982 that “it
appears that additicnal substations would be required
in between the eoxisting sub-stations at practically
all the places. This would also need further
studies...........". Accordingly, the Eastern, Nor-
thern and South Eastern Railways have taken up the
works of providing additional sub-stations on the
routes selected for longer trains at a cost of Rs. 46.60
crores.  On the Northern Railway, pending comple-
tion of the work of providing additional sub-stations,
it was decided (April 1984) that BOXN trains could
be introduced on the assumption that rot mcre than
one train would be in the area of one sub-station.

(c) Wagon maintenance facilities : Though it
was expected that the existing carriace and wagon
facilities would te adequate and only air brake test-
ing facilities would need to be provided, because of
the incidence of large scale defects in bogies, wheels
etc., the maintenance facilities had to be avgmented.
The Central, the South Central and the  Western
Railways had sanctioned werks for development of
maintenance facilities for BOXN wagons at  New
Katni Junction, Gooty and Vatva at an estimated
cost of Rs. 1.98 crores, Rs. 1.18 crores and Rs, (.58
crore respectively, The proposal to create mainte-
nance facilities at Mughalsarai at an estimated cost
of Rs. 4.08 crores is still (December 1985) under
consideration.

25

(d) Motive Power : The Railway Board decided
(August 1983) that the diesel locomotives (WDM2)
should be fitted with air brakes to enable dual ope-
ration (with vacuum brakes as also air. brakes) and
future production of electric locomotives shoculd be
with air brakes. It was also decided that under no
circumstances a multi-loco should be split up éven
though a single loco could haul 55 BOXN empties
in the return direction. This decision about dedi-
cated locomotives for a rake involved putting in
additional  locomotives  exclusively for running
BOXN rakes. For loading 10 rakes per day from
Korea coal-fields to Western and Central Railways,
it was assessed that 160 locomotives would be re-
quired, giving 150 engine kilometres per day per
engine against 400 engine kilometres per day per
engine normally laid down. Similarly, on the South
Eastern Railway the additional requirement for
Bokaro-Kiriburu circuit (4 rakes per day) was asscs-
sed at 20 locomotives.

Further, for a trailing load of 4500 tonnes, on
certain important sections three locomotives have to
be deployed. The comparative requirements of lo-
comotives for BOX wagon trains and BOXN wagon

trains on some important sections were assessed as
under :

BOXN BOX
(4570 tonnes) (3669 tonnes)
I. Karampura—Sonenagar 3 (2 WAM, 2 WDM,
banke-] by a
single WDM;)
2. Chopan—Chunar 4 (3 WDM, 3 WDM,
banked by one .
WDM,)
3. Sonenagar—Taghlaka- 2 WAM;, 2 WAMy
bad
4. Rourkela—Chandil 3 WAMy 2) 2 WAMy
with one banking
engine)
5. *Chandil—Bokaro 3 WDM, 2 WDM,
6. Bondamunda-Hatia- 3 WDM, 2 WDM,

Muri-Bokaro.

. *As the section Chandil-Bokaro is not electrified, the
trains to Bokaro are run on diesel traction only.

Ot sections referred to at serial no, 2, 4, and 6
above BOXN wagons have not been introduced so
far (Janvary 1986). On other sections, 1 was
understood that the number of locomotives for haul-
ing BOXN trains were the same as for BOX trains.

The increase in payload is only of the order of 300
tonnes (net) in a BOXN train of 55 wagons com-
pared to BOX wagon train of 43 waguns. Thus



an additional locomotive is required even for a mar-
ginal increase in pay load.

8.64 The Railway Board also decided that each
BOXN rake should have at least two brake vans to
avoid reversal of brake van at terminals as well as
for avoiding stabling of trains if one brakevan was
marked sick. Accordingly, the requirement of brake
vans also went up and provision was made for ac-
quisition of 160 brake vans in the rolling ctock pro-
gramme for 1983-84, besides conversion of existing
brake vans for running with air brakes. It may not

be possible to attach the brake vans fitted with air
brakes to conventional freight trains with vacuum
brakes.

~ 8.65 Thus, the running of 4500 tonne trains with
BOXN wagons entailed large scale investment in Im-
provement of infrastructure on railways, though the
advantage gained in tcrms of relief in section capa-
city, increase in throughput, etc., was not appreciable.
According to the RDSO, the impact on enhance-
ment of line capacitv would be felt cnly when about
30 to 40 per cent of the total fleet operating on the
concerned routes consisted of BOXN wagons.

8.66 In January 197§, the Railway Board had
directed that a techno-economic study of  various
aspects involved in running of 4500 tonne  train
should be put up to them before undertaking series
production. No such study was undertaken, Again,
in November 1983 the Railway Board desired that
the original tinancial justification of BOXN wagons
should be examired and “considering that  larger
items of commodities may be of such specific gravity
as not to give us the benefit of loading upto maxi-
mum carrying capacity, whether this justification will
still hold good”. Without working out a financial
justification, though the running of BOXN trains
involved huge investments as pointed out above, it
was concluded that BOXN wagon possessed  the
potential for 4500 tonne trailing load with amen-
ability to unloading by tippling for a large number
of existing users. Tt was also concluded that for
future projects a design of self discharge wagons for
transport of coal could be considered.

8.67 An assessment of running cost of 4500 tonne
trains made bv Audit showed that for moving ap-
proximately 5.4 million tonnes of coal annually the
running of BOXN trains would result in additional ex-
penditure of Rs. 17 lakhs at 1983-84 costs besides
additional investment in wagons (of ahout Rs. 5
crores) and other infrastructure.

Impact of manufacture of BOXN wagons on avail-
ability of uther wagons
8.68 The production of different types of wagons
during the Sixth Plan period (1980-81 to 1984-85)
was as under :—

Total production in
terms of four-wheeler

wagons
BOXN wagons 20852.5
BOX wagons 20110
Covered wagons 14878
Tank wagons 8312
Other special types of wagons (BHRT,
BFK, BOBS etc.) < 5123.5
ToraL BG 69276
MG wagons 3350
NG wagons 402
ToTAL 73028

8.69 It will be observed that 30 per cent of the
BG wagons werz of BOXN type and 12 per cent were
tank wagons. The excessive procurement of tank
wagons and consequent idling of wagons was com-
mented upon in paragraph 1 of the Advance Report
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year 1983-84—Union Government (Railways).
The unnecessary production of tank wagons in the
first two years of the Plan and the switch over in the
subsequent years to production of BOXN wagons
which move in closed circuit and have limited use
appear to have affected the wagon availability on the-
Railways as could be gauged from the outstanding
wagon registration on broad gauge which were as
shown below :—

31st March 1982 58038
31st March 1983 35056
31st March 1984 38959
31st March 1985 71570

8.70 Summing up

To meet the growth of bulk traffic in coal, ore,
foodgrains by increasing the throughput the Railway
Board directed the Research, Designs and Standards
Organisation (RDSO), in September 1972, to design
a new wagon. Accordingly, the RDSO evolved a new
design of broad gauge wagon known as BOXN which
was expected to permit handling of heavier freight
trains of 4500 tonnes/7500 tonnes as against the
existing freight level of 2500 tonnes to 3200 tonnes
per train. The new design had incorporated several
technical improvements which though expensive from
first cost consideration were expected to give a ‘zero
defect’ wagon in the sense that the wagon would



require very little maintenance effort besides permit-
ting higher speed and heavier loads.

BOXN wagons were introduced from October 1982
and 6260 such wagons were in service at the end
of March 1985.

The following features were noticed in the develop-
ment of design, performance. procurement and utili-
sation of BOXN wagons :

1. In January 1978 while approving the
manufacture of prototype wagons, the
Railway Board had decided that a study
of the behaviour of prototype wagons and
techno-economic study should be undertaken
before commencement of series production.
No such study was, however, undertaken
and the Railway Board piaced bulk orders
for manufacture committing the Govern-
ment to an investment of Rs. 656 crores
even before conducting the trials required
and before the new design had been
evaluated for technical and commercial
acceptance. (Paras 8.3 to 8.13).

2. The in-service experience of BOXN wagons
had shown that the expectations in regard
to technical superiority of the design had
been belied and the economic viability was
doubtful. The higher speed (90 km per
hour) was not achieved and the trailing
load incrzased marginally. (Para 8.8).

3. The incidence of defects in bogics, air
brakes, wheels, etc., was very high on
account of design deficiencies (bogies), poor
quality supplies, etc. As the design of the
bogies had thrown up serious problems
which did not lend itself for a simple solu-
tion the Railway Board decided to import
six thousand bogies for trials thereby indi-
cating that it was not prudent on the part
of the Railway Board to have ordered bulk
production of BOXN  wagons without
knowing the results of originally contem-
plated extensive trials with the new design.
(Paras 8.16 to 8.26).

4. The procurement of inputs (such as bogies,
wheelsets, bearings, air brakes, etc.) did not
synchronise with the production of wagons
by the wagon builders, thereby resulting in
large scale stabling of wagons leading to
idle investment of Rs. 28.3 crores for a
period of 2% years besides escalation claims.
(Paras 8.29 and 8.30).

S/14 C&AG/85—5

27

5.

In commercial operation the design of the
wagon was found deficient in respect of
loadability of coal for which it was mainly
intended to be used. The use of BOXN
wagons for loading coal to Power Houses,
Steel Plants and Railways themselves gave
rise to several disputes and problems regard-
ing carrying capacity, unloading arrange-
ments, unloading time and weighment of
wagons, to which satisfactory solutions
have not been found so far. Though the
Railway Board had reduced the chargeable
weight for coal from the marked capacity of
58.3 tonnes to 55/54 tonnes, the Power
Houszs continued to report short receipt
of coal to the exfent of 4 tonnes from the
charged weight. (Paras 8.38, 8.48 to 8.51).

Steel Plants favoure a self-discharge
wagon and stated that BOXN wagon should
not be commissioned for Steel Plant traffic
as its use required expensive modifications
to tipplers and the wagon was unsuitable
for despatch of finished products. (Paras
8.56 to 8.59).

It was expected that for running of 4500
tonne ftrains the existing infrastructure
(track, signalling and maintenance facili-
ties) would be adequate. This expectation
was also belied. In practice, the running of
4500 tonne trains necessitated considerable
additional investments on track, signalling,
strengthening of power supply and additional
wagon maintenance facilities. The estimated
cost of such works unertaken is Rs. 56.7
crores. Besides, for running of 4500 tonn<
trains three locomotives have to be deploy-
ed on certain sections even though the mcre-
ase in pay load when compared with conven-
tional trains was only marginal. The run-
ning cost of 4500 tonne trains for moving
5.4 million tonnes of coal annually would
result in additional operating expenditure
of Rs. 17 lakhs as compared to cost of
running of BOX wagons. (Paras 8.63 to
8.67).

The production of BOXN wagons which
move in closed circuit and have limited use
appeared to have affected the wagon
availability of other types of wagons
particularly covered wagons. (Paras 8.68
to 8.69).



CHAPTER 111

RAILWAY ELECTRIFICATION

9. Railway Electrification
{ntroduction

9.1 Electrification on the Indian Railways first in-
troduced in 1925 on a small section of the Bombay
area was confined till 1957 to less than 400 Kms, com-
prising the suburban sections of Bombay and Madras
and two short main line sections between Bombay-
Tgatpuri and Bombay-Pune. The electrification of
Howrah-Burdwan suburban section (142 kms) of Cal-
cutta was undertaken during the first Five Year Plan
and completed in 1958. Owing to inherent opera-
tional and cost advantages of electric traction over
steam and diesel, it has been progressively extended
from the Second Five -Year Plan to busy main line
sections. At the end of the Fourth Five Year Plan
(1969—74) the Railways had about 4190 electrified
route kilometres (Rkms). The Fifth Plan 1974—
78) had envisaged an outlay of Rs. 120 crores (later
reduced to Rs. 101 crores) and energisation of 1800
RKms. comprising seven sections spread over Sou-
thern, South Eastern, Northern and Western Railways.
The actual progress during the six years period 1974—
80 was, however, only to the extent of 728 Rkms. at
an outlay of Rs. 120.81 crores.

9.2 Keeping in view the need to reduce consump-
tion of imported diesel oil and to use the energy gene-
rated by thermal power plants, the Ministry of Rail-
ways (Railway Board), on the recommendation of
the Committee of Secretaries on Energy, decided
(January 1981) to step up the pace of electrification
during the Sixth Plan (1980—85) and onwards so as
to achieve energisation of about 1000 Rkms. per year
and a Ten year programme of electrification was for-
mulated, taking into account the break even level of
traffic density (30 million GTKms.) and other high
density routes carrying coal. iron ore, etc., in addition
to electrifying the routes connecting the four metro-
politan cities, viz., Delhi, Bombay, Calcutta and
Madras. It was decided to give first priority to electri-
fication of the Delhi-Bombay (both via Western and
Central Railways) and Delhi-Madras routes; the other
high density routes were to follow thereafter. The
programme envisaged energisation of about 2800
RKms. during the Sixth Plan and 5049 RKms. in the
Seventh Plan (1985—90) on 14 and 22 sections res-
pectively spread over all the Zonal Railways except
North Eastern and North-east Frontier Railways
(details in Annexure VII).

28

Targets and achievements

9.3 For Railway electrification works during the
Sixth Plan a sum of Rs. 450 crores was allocated, part
of which was to be utilised for building up organisa-
tional base to achieve the energisation target set for
the Seventh Plan. Of the total plan outlay, Rs. 9.28
crores was to be met from internal resources and the
balance through budgetary support. However, the
annual budget allocation and actual expenditure were
as under

.

(Rs. in crores)

Year Budget Actual

allocation  expenditure

1980-81 27.05 26.27
1981-82 61.00 63.31
1982-83 109.65 105.97
1983-84 §5.75 88.75
1984-85 150.55 138.64
ToTtaL 434.00 422.94

9.4 At the beginning of the Sixth Plan, electrifica-
tion on seven sections covering 1297 RKms. on Central,
Southern, South Central, South Eastern and Western
Railways was in progress. Work on twenty new sec-
tions (4964 Rkms.) was sanctioned upto 1984-83.
Consequently, the Plan outlay got distributed over
twenty seven ongoing works. The dispersal of funds
resulted in patchy electrification of sections/routes
over 1522 RKms. during the Sixth Plan (Annexure
VIII), i.e., about 46 per cent short of the target (2800
Rkms.); while the actual expenditure of Rs, 422.94
crores would be 93.98 per cent of the Plan outlay and
97.45 per cent of the budget allocation,

Project planning and execution

9.5 A review in audit of the planning and execu-
tion of the following electrification projects revealed
delays in execution, non materialisation of the expected
benefits, lack of proper planning and instances of extra
expenditure as mentioned below.

9.6 Waltair-Kirandul —Electrification of this sec-
tion (471 RKms.) on South Eastern Railway had been
under execution during the Fifth Plan. In para 7 of
the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General
of India—Union Government (Railways), 1977-78 it



was, inter alia, mentioned that due to changes in the
scope of work (sanctioned in December 1970) in
course of execution the original estimates of Rs. 19.05
crores had to be revised (June 1974) to Rs. 33.59
crores. This was followed by further upward revisions
to Rs. 51.03 crores in January 1978 and Rs, 57.24
crores in February 1984, incorporating the cost of
additional facilities (Rs. 171 lakhs), besides incrcases
in establishment charges, cost of construction and elec-
trification of additional stall quarters and maintenance
and upkeep cost of asseis till complele energisation of
the section. The booked expenditure on the project
upto November 1985 was Rs. 53.84 crores (gross).

9.7 The changes in the scope of the electrification
scheme also necessitated revision of original target
for its completion from March 1975 to March 1976
and finally to 1980-81. The actual energisation of
the section was, however, completed in phases—Kiran-
dul to Jagdalpur (149 Rkms.) in August 1930 and
upto Waltair (472 Rkms.) in December 1982. The
delay of about six years in execution of the project
resulted in non-achievement of anticipated savings of
Rs. 15.90 crores (at the rate of Rs. 2.65 crores per
annum) in working expenses. Besides, the delay
resulted in avoidable expenditure on account ot pay-
ment of compensation amounting to Rs. 45.25 lakhs
to OHE contractors, higher minimum guarantce
charges of Rs. 56.34 lakhs to Madhya Praesh
Electricity Board (MPEB) upto March 1984 an

increased  establishment charges estimated at
Rs. 182.23 lakhs.
9.8 The other objectives of this electrilication

scheme, viz., optimisation of the capacity for increas-
ing the throughput from the then existing 6 million
tonnes to 12 million tonnes per annum and running
of heavier trailing loads of 80 BOY wagons (7200
tonnes) for which OHE was redesigned (cost : Rs.
1.24 crores) did not materialise as the volume of
traflic on the electrified route during 1980-81 to
1983-84 varied between 5.38 and 6.73 million tonnes
only, while the trailing load continued to be 50 BOY/
BOX(N) wagons (i.e.,, 4500 tonnes),

9.9 The Railway Board stated (February 1986)
that the main reasons leading to the revision of origi-

nal targets of completion and delay in actual execu-
tion were :

(a) the need to have a fresh examination of
number and location of tracticn sub-stations
and design of OHE to be suitable for increas-
ing throughput in future which led to delay
in finalisation of contracts for OHE and sub-
stations;

29

(b) diversion of funds to other ongoing projects
of Tundla-Delhi and Vijayawada-Gudur sec-
tions which were given higher priority;

(c) failure of the indigenous suppliers to deliver
insulators necessitating import:

(d) delayed availability of locos for trial;

() rechecking by RDSO of the design of S&T
circuits and telecommunication cables be-
cause of higher current in the OHE; and

(f) delayed release of electric power by
Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board because
of disputes in the payment of compensation/
minimum guarantee charges.

9.10 Vijayawada-Gudur.—The clectrification of
this section on South Central Railway was justilicd on
grounds of faster movement of traffic and reduction in
the movement of coal and diesel tank wagons. It was
anticipated that on completion of electrification work
by March 1976, there would be (a) elimination of
locking up of large number of coal wagons and relcase
thercof for general loading, (b) financial return of
13.4 per cent and 10.77 per cent over diesel and steam
traction respectively, and (c) improvement in financial
\ability of the Railway.

9.11 In para 21 of the Advance Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India—Union
Government (Railways) for 1980-81 a mention was
made of delays in completion of electrification of this
section (293 RKms.), resulitant escalation in the pro-
ject cost, non-materialisation of the anticipated traffic,
ctc. Though the electrified section was opened to
traffic in December 1980, seven material modification
works costing Rs. 2.87 crores were sanctioned by the
Railway Board during the period from May 1980 to
August 1981 of which five had been completed and
two were still (February 1986) in progress. Against
the total estimated cost of Rs. 40.10 crores (including
the cost of material modification works) the booked

expenditure to end of September 1985 was Rs. 36.90
Ccrores.

9.12 Besides, non-realisation of expected savings
in working expenses amounting to about Rs. 10.41
crores on account of delay of about 4} years in
energisation of the section which is attributed to non-
availability of adequate funds and difficulty in getting
insulators, telecommunication cables, etc., actual
traffic on this electrified route was about 9438 million
GTKms on average per annum during 1981-82 to
1984-85 (upto June 1984) against the anticipation of
11,143.21 million GTKms. In spite of non-



materialisation of the anticipated iraffic and electric
loco holding of 87 numbers (July 1984) being
surplus to the extent of 13.8 per cent, if reckoned
with reference to even the lowest engine utilisation
of 346 kms. per day per engine on line (1982-83),
costlier diesel operation was resorted to on this
electrified route for 2461.6 million GRkms., i.e.,
about ecight per cent of the :raflic offering during
1981-82 to 1984-85, as a large proportion of the
traffic on north and south routes was for destinations
reached via Gudur-Renigunta (un-electrificd section)
and instead of changing engines both at Vijayawada
and Gudur trains were run to their destinations with
diesel engines. This entailed an extra expenditure
of Rs. 63 lakhs (at 1981-82 rate differential between
diesel fuel and electric power).

9.13 Ahmedabad-Sabarmati—-The abstract esti-
mate sanctioned in October 1967 for electrification of
Virar-Sabarmati section provided for electrification
upto Sabarmati. The electrification upto Ahmedabad
vaas completed in 1974. The electrification of a short
stretch of 6 RKms. from Ahmedabad to Sabarmati
(involving laying of track equivalent to 2§ kms.) was
abandoned (April 1971) on the plea of the Western
Railway that with the establishment of marshalting
yard at Vatva (South of Ahmedabad) the loads would
advantageously be taken on electric traction upto this
yard and worked therefrom by pilot movement (i.e.,
by shunting engines) to Sabarmati. Although ‘the
Railway Board did not initially agree to the proposal
on the grounds that non-electrification of track upto
Sabarmati would necessitate marshalling at Vatva be-
sides change of traction for through loads upto Sabar-
mati, they ultimately approved (1971) the proposal
accepting the explanation of the Western Railway that
electric locomotives would suffer detention at Sabar-
mati due to slow materialisation of return loads.
However, the Western Railway Administration approa-
ched the Railway Board in April 1979 to sancticn
electrification of this short stretch (Ahmedabad-Sabar-
mati) as an operational necessity, as change of trac-
tion at Vatva had been causing detention of nearly
2 1/2 hrs. each for 7-8 trains coming from Vadodara
side. The project was sanctioned by the Railway
Board in May 1979 and completed in 1981-82 at an
estimated cost of about Rs. 1.20 crrores. The aban-
donment of Ahmedabad-Sabarmati section from Virar-
Sabarmati electrification project lacked justification, as
the operational constraints necessitating its revival
(1979-80) had been visualised by the Railway Board
while approving (1971) the proposal of the Western
Railway. The delayed energisation of this section
resulted in :

(i) an additional expenditure of Rs. 31.80 Takhs
compared to the electrification cost of Rs.

3.15 lakhs per Tkm. in Virar-Sabarmati
project; and

(ii) detention of loads for change of traction at
Ahmedabad during the intervening period,
besides diesel haulage of block loads for
Sabarmati from/to Ratlam over the electrified
Anand-Ahmedabad section, involving extra
operating cost of Rs. 53.60 lakhs for
1980-81 and 1981-82 alone.

9.14 Further, on the clectrificd Ahmedabad-Surat
section two pairs of passenger trains (wv:z., Bi-weekly
Navajeevan Express and weekly Trivandrum Express)
arec being hauled by diesel locos since their introduc-
tion from 6th April 1978 and 26th January 1984 res-
pectively, though the concerned Divisional Railway
Manager and the Chief Electrical Engineer of the
Railway had proposed (December 1983 and February
1984) switching over to electric traction as it would
not require any additional electric locos but result in
saving of Rs. 2000 per day in fuel alone. The conti-
nued diesel haulage of these trains has entailed addi-
tional expenditure of Rs. 3.12 lakhs per annum.

9.15 Delhi-Thansi—Electrification of this section
(422 RKms.) sanctioned in May 1979 and September
1980 in phases (phase I—Delhi-Mathura and phase
II—Mathura-Jhansi) at an aggregate estimated cost
of Rs. 45.05 crores, was expected to result in increase
of line capacity for movement of anticipated increased
trallic, besides saving in consumption of imported
diese] oil. The original estimate was revised (Sep-
tember/November 1983) to Rs. 113.85 crores due
lo increase in the cost of major inputs, changes in
specification and the scope of work at the instance of
the Railway Board. The revised estimate was sanc-
tioned in July 1985 for Rs. 113.76 crores.

9.16 The original estimate provided for use of
alluminium catenary, in place of cadmium copper
catenary, approved by the Railway Board in March
1978 as a measure of reducing cost of electrification
by about Rs. 15000 per RKm. Indents placed (July
1979 and January 1980) for 430 M.T. of alluminium
catenary having not been processed in the Railway
Board till July 1980, Central Organisation for Rail-
way Electrification (CORE) proposed use of costlier
copper catenary keeping in view the energisation target
for phase I of the project by 31st March 1983. The
change over, which involved an extra expenditure of
Rs. 1.65 crores for the entire project, was approved
by the Railway Board in October 1980. The use of
copper catenary was later (February 1981) decided
also for other schemes (viz., Vadodara-Ratlam, Ma-
thura-Gangapur City and Chandrapura Complex aggre-
gating to 627 kms.) sanctioned prior to 1981-82 in
view of the great urgency of achieving the energisa-
tion target set for the Sixth Plan and poor progress in
the development of mass production of alluminium



alloy catenary. The objective of achieving the Plan
target (2800 RKms.) for which use of costlier copper
catenary was resorted to, however, remained unrealised
as mentioned in paragraph 9.4 above, while the saving
of Rs., 2.46% crores expected from use of alluminium
catenary on three other projects mentioned above was
also not achieved.

9.17 In terms of the OHE contracts concluded
(February 1982) with the approval of the Railway
Board for Mathura-Jhansi section, procurement of
cement was the responsibility of the contractors. In
view of the heavy rise in price of cement on its partial
decontrol the contractors requested (August 1982)
for supply of the material by the Railway on payment
at rates fixed for levy cement. Accordingly, the Pro-
ject Administration supplied cement to the contractors
out of the quota allotted for Railway Electrification
at an ad hoc rate of Rs, 800 per M.T.. subject to fixa-
tion of final rates by the competent authority.

9.18 The Railway Board, when approached (August
1982) by the Project Administration, did not agree
(April 1984) to its proposal for amending the con-
tracts to provide for price variation clause or alterna-
. tively to allow issue of cement by Railway at conirol-
led price. The supply of cement to the contractors,
in the meanwhile, from Railway quota was outside the
scope of the contract.

9.19 The rate of recovery for cement supplied to
the contractors was fixed (March 1983) at Rs. 1012
per M.T. as against the then market rate of Rs, 1200
per MT. The dues amounting to Rs. 15.15 lakhs
from contractors at the differential of Rs. 212 per
M.T. between the ad hoc rate of Rs. 800 per M.T.
and the March 1983 rate have not been recovered
so far (January 1986). Even in the event of this
amount being realised, the benefit to the contractors
accruing from the extra contractual supply of cement
would be of the order of Rs. 13.43 lakhs, compared
to the then prevailing market rate (Rs. 1200 per
M.T.).

9.20 The electrification of Delhi-Mathura section
(phase I) was completed in March 1984 as against
the original target of March 1983, the delay being
attributed to late receipt of materials, delay in finalisa-
tion of site for electric loco shed, slow progress of
work by OHE and S&T contractors, diversion of their
resources to MTP works for Asiad 82, etc. The delay
of one year deprived the saving in fuel cost assessed at
Rs, 22.85 lakhs and affected the energisation target
of March 1984 for phase IT (Mathura-Jhansi section)
also whch is now scheduled to be completed in

*Worked out prorata from the extra cost of Rs. 165.50
lakhs for Delhi-Jhansi section (42?. Rkms.).

31

March 1986. Out of 276 Rkms. in-Mathura-Jhansi
section, 101 Rkms. (Mathura-Dhaulpur) was ener-
gised by March 1985. Delay in execution of the
project deprived the Railways of the bencfit of saving
in fuel cost, haulage of heavier loads, etc., expected
from the electrification scheme. The actual expendi-
ture incurred on the project upto March 1985 was
Rs. 91.12 crores representing 80 per cent of the
revised estimate cost (Rs, 113.76 crores).

9.21 Sitarampur-Mughalsarai.—Electrification  of
this section (557 RKms.) was sanctioned in 1981-82
at an estimated cost of Rs. 86.62 crores and targeted
for completion in 1985-86 in consideration of traffic
density (43.5 million GTKms. by 1988-89) and the
need to eliminate diesel/steam operation undertaken
on the electrified Howrah-Sitarampur section to avoid
change of traction at Sitarampur and also for providing
an alternative electrified route to the already saturated
electrified Grand Chord line. However, in May 1981
the Railway Board decided to defer the project to the
Eighth Plan on the World Bank Mission suggesting
(February 1981) a re-evaluation of the line capacity
potential of the electrified Grand Chord route to see
if the investment on electrification of Sitarampur-
Mughalsarai section could be avoided by optimising
output of the existing electrified route. Based on the
optimisation study completed in November 1981 the
Eastern Railway recommended for providing addi-
tional traffic facilities, improved signalling and electri-
cal inputs, etc., estimated to cost Rs. 113.84 crores
without, however, specifying whether this would dis-
pense with the need for electrification of the said
section. The recommended works were approved by
the Railway Board in October 1983. No time frame
has, however, been laid down for completion of these
works. The cheaper alternative of electrifying the
Sitarampur-Mughalsarai section (Rs. 86.62 crores)
which was expected to provide relief to the saturated
Grand Chord secticn besides easing operational con-
straints on the main line was thus shelved, perpetuating
continuance of diesel/steam haulage on the electrified
route (Howrah-Sitarampur) and thereby entailing extra
operating cost which for passenger services alone
during 1982-83 and 1983-84 amounted to Rs. 2.92
crores. Besides, the deferment of the electrification
project is likely to render infructuous the survey ex-
penses of Rs, 1.87 lakhs incurred upto June 1981.

9.22 Kharagpur-Midnapore.—While electrification
of Sitarampur-Mughalsarai section justified on opera-
tional considerations was postponed to the Eighth Plan,
this 13 kms. section on South Eastern Railway, though
not included in the approved Ten year programme for
electrification of high density trunk routes was electri-
fied in May-June 1984 at a cost of Rs. 1.84 crores by



reappropriation of funds from the ongoing Delhi-
Jhansi priority project. The out of turn electrifica-
tion of this low traflic density (5034 GTKms. per km.
per day during 1982-83) section was justified on the
grounds of long standing public demands for through
services between Midnapore and Howrah, savings in
working expenses on steam haulage (Rs. 11.54 lakhs
per annum), withdrawal of conventional stock (Rs.
15.65 lakhs), etc. If the above considerations were
adequate enough to justify electrification of this sec-
tion not conforming to the prescribed break even level
of traffic and the priorities set for high density routes
connecting the metropolitan cities and/or carrying
vital goods, what prevented its energisation in earlier
years at comparatively less cost is not clear.

9.23 Tundla-Agra-Bayana.—Electrification of this
short link (112 RKms.) between the trunk routes of
Howrah-Delhi (electrified by 1977), Delhi-Bombay
(via Western Railway) and Delhi-Madras taken up
in 1985-86 at an estimated cost of Rs, 15.93 crores
has been justified to avoid operational constraints and
undue detention for change of traction for the traffic
over this section after energisation of Delhi-Jhansi
(422 RKms.) and Mathura-Gangapur City (153
RKms.) sections targeted for completion in 1985-86.
Till energisation of this short link, for which no target
hias been set, change of traction will continue causing
" detention to siock (assessed at 22 and 5.3 wagon days
per day for Western and Central Railways respec-
tively) which could have been avoided if electrification
o this section had been planned properly to synchro-
nise with those of Deihi-Jhansi and Mathua-Guanga-
pur City.

Locomotive planning

9.24 According to the norm of 0.17 loco per electri-
fied route km. adopted for assessing the requirements
of electric locomotives for the Sixth Plan, the holding
of 974 locomotives at the end of March 1980 was
surplus by 138 numbers to the requirements of 4918
electrified route kms. as on that date. The Sixth Plan
envisaged acquisition of 316 additonal locos keeping
in view the requirements (476 locos) of the Plan
target tor energisation of 2800 Rkms. With actual
production of 270 locos during 1980—85 and the
surplus holding of 138 numbers the total availability
became 408 locos as against the requirement of 258
locos for 1522 Rkms. energised during the Sixth Plan.
This has resulted in a surplus holding of 150 lecos
worth Rs. 75.78 crores (at 1980-81 average produc-
tion cost of Rs. 50.52 lakhs), contrary to the expecta-
tion of their being more or less even out by March
1985 (cf. para 1.16 of 167th Report of the Public
Accounts Committee, 1983-84).

32

Non-provision o] shunt capacitors

9.25 With progressive electrification of various
sectiong on the Railways the absence/delayed pro-
vision of shunt capucitors to arrest the fall in power
factor (ratio of energy available for consumption and
actually consumed) beiow the prescribed level, for

which penalty is payable under the tariffs of the
State Electricity Boards, resulted in  payment  of
penalties amounting to Rs. 4.41 crores by  South

Eastern, Eastern, South Central and Northern Rail-
ways during the period 1975-76 to 1983-84  as
mentioned below.

9.26 For electric traciton on Howrah-Durg section
of South Eastern Railway power supply is obtamed
mostly from Bihar State Electricity Board (BSEB)
whose revised tariff (July 1970) provided for a penal
clause for levy of low power factor surcharge. The
provision of shunt capacitor at Bilaspur (later shift-
ed to Manikui) proposed in August 1972 was sanc-
tioned by the Railway Administration in November
1975 at an estimated cost of Rs. 7.99 lakhs. In
December 1978 the Railway Administration placed
orders on Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd. (BHEL)
for supply of the equipments (costing Rs. 7.06
lakhs) by 31st May 1980 which was extended to
December 1981. The prices of inputs having near-
ly doubled in the meanwhle the estimate was revised
to Rs, 17.29 lakhs and sanctioned by Railway Board
in 1983, The shunt capacitor and its related oil cir-
cuit breakers received by the Railway Administration
in June 1980 and April 1982 respectively was finally
commissioned in January 1984. During the inter-
vening period from 1975-76 to 1983-84, the pay-
ments for low power factor surcharge by the Rail-
way amounted to Rs, 59.02 lakhs.

9.27 In para 25 oi the Advance Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
year 1981-82—Union Government (Railways) a
mention was made of th2 failure of the Eastern Rail-
way to take cognisance of the tariff conditions of
BSEB and their advice for installation of shunt
capacitors, resulting in payment of Rs. 91.39 lakhs
towards fall in power factor at Jamalpur (Rs. 4.48
lakhs), Chandauli/Gaya (Rs. 39.13 iakhs) and Sone-
nagar (Rs. 47.78 lakhs) grids during the period
from 1977-78 to 1981-82. While necessary shunt
capacitors (costing about Rs. 92,800) were provided
at Jamalpur in April 1981, those proposed for Sone-
nagar and Chandauli in 1976 and Tebruary 1982
respectively at a cost of Rs. 8.5 and Rs. 17.72 lakhs
still (January 1986) await installaticn. Consequent-
ly, the Railway had to pay penalty charges amount-
ing to Rs. 81.13 lakhs during 1982-83 to 1983-84.



9.28 The South Central Railway Administration
had estimated (1977) that power factor at five subs-
tations on the Vijayawada-Gudur section would be
below the prescribed level, involving an  annual
penalty payment of Rs. 52.78 lakhs. However, for
improving the power 1actor at the Railway installa-
tions shunt capacitor was commissioned in Decem-
ber 1982 at one substation (Krishna Canal) only at
an estimated cost of Rs. 5.00 lakhs. The absence
of shunt capacitor at this point till December 1982
and at five other substanticns (including Gudur sub-
station) sofar entailed payment of penalty amounting
to Rs. 29.09 lakhs during the pericd September 1980
to June 1984,

9.29 Similarly, for the six substations on the clectri-
fied Mughalsarai-Kanpur section provision of shunt
capacitors was sanctioned in February and May-june
1984 at an estimated cost of Rs. 103.18 lakhs. The
installation work at four substations is expected to
be completed by November 1985 after which work
relating to other two stations is proposed to be
taken up. Meanwhile, Railway Administration had
to pay penalty charges amounting to Rs. 1.80 crores
for the period February 1983 to July 1985.

9.30 Summing up

(a) Dispersal of available resources over a
large number of projects reculted in ‘patchy’
electrification aggregating to about 1522
Rkms. against the target of 2800 Rkms.
for the Sixth Plan (Paras 9.2 to 9.4).

(h) Delays in execution of electrification works
in Waltair-Kirandul section resulted in cost
escalation from Rs, 19.05 to Rs, 57.24
crores hesides non-realisation of expected
savings in working expenses amounting to
Rs. 15.90 crores. The delays in comple-
tion of electrification work in Vijavawada-
Gudur and Declhi-Mathura sections also
resulted ir non-realisation of savings in
working expenses of Rs. 10.41 crores and
Rs. 0.23 crore respectively (Paras 9.6,
9.7, 9.12 and 9.20).

(c) The objective of increasing line capacity
through electrification of Waltair-Kirandul
section remains unfulfilled (Para 9.8).

(d) Despite non-materialisation of anticipated
traffic and adequate availability of clectric
locos costlier diesel haulage had been con-
tinued on the electrified Vijayawada-Gudur
section entailing extra expenditure of
Rs, 63 lakhs. (Para 9.12).

(e) Lack of proper planning for electrification
of Ahmedabad-Sabarmati section resulted

in additional expenditure of Rs. 31.80
lakhs and diesel haulage over electrified
route involving additional operating cost
of Rs. 53.60 lakhs . ((Para 9.13).

(f) Non-adoption of electric traction for Nava-

(g)

jeevan and Trnvandrum Express trains bet-
ween Ahmedabad-Surat resulted in  non-
realisation of fuel saving of Rs. 3.12 lakhs
per annum. (Para 9.14).

Use of copper catenary in lieu of cheaper
alluminium catenary in Delhi-Jhansi and
three other sections involved non-realisation
of savings of Rs. 4.11 crores (Para 9.16).

(h) Extra contractual supply of cement to the

(i)

(i

(k)

contractors on Delhi-Jhansi project gave
an unintended benefit of Rs. 13.43 lakhs
to the contractors. Dues amounting to
Rs. 15.15 lakhs also remain unrecovercd
from the contractors (Paras 9.17 to 9.19).

As a vesult of deferment of electrification
of Sitarampur-Mughalsarai section sanc-
tioned (1981-82) on operational necessity
to the Eighrh Plan (a) survey expenses of
Rs. 1.87 lakhs may become infructuous,
and (b) diesel/steam haulage on electrified
route continues involving extra operating
cost amounting to Rs, 2.92 crores for
passenger services alone during 1982-83
and 1983-84. (Para 9.21).

Kharagpur-Midnapore section, though not
fulfilling the prescribed criteria for electrv-
fication and included in the approved Cor-
porate plan, was energized out of turn
(May-fuine 1984) by diversion of  funds
from other ongoing priority project. (Para
9.22).

Lack of synchionised planning for electri-
fication of Tundla-Agra-Bayana section
with the energisation targets of  Delhi-
Jhansi and Mathura-Gangapur City sec-
tions will cause defention to stock  for
change of traction. (Para 9.23).

(1) Progress of electrification during the Sixth

Plan having not matched even the scaled
down acquisition programme of electric
locomotives, resulted in surplus holding of
150 clectric locos worth Rs. 75.78 crores.
(Para 9.24).

(m) Non/delayed provision of shunt capacitors

to arrest fall in power factor led to avoid-
able payment of penalty charges of about
Rs. 4.41 crores to the State Flectricity
Boards. (Paras 9.25 to 9.29).



CHAPTER—IV

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORT PROJECT, CALCUTTA

10. Metropolitan Transport Project, Calcutta
Introduction

10.1 During the Fourth Plan period the Railways
undertook techno-economic feasibility studies for
Mass rapid transit system in Bombay, Calcutta, Delhi
and Madras. Railway Metropclitan Transport Or-
ganisations were set up in Calcutta and Bombay in
July 1969 and in Delhi and Madras in July 1971
A separate provision of Rs. 50 crores was made for
these projects outside the Railways’ Plan, which was
reduced to Rs. 20 creres during mid term appraisal.
However, only cne project of rapid transit system
(under-ground) between Dum Dwm and Tollyganj
(16.43 km.) in Calcutta estimated to cost Rs. 140.3
crores was sanctioned in June 1972 [cf. Para 7.25
of the Report of the Comptroiler and Auditor Gene-
ral of India for the year 1973-74—Union Govern-
ment (Railways)]. While sanctioning the project, the
cabinet desired the Railway Board to investigate the
possibility of setting up an independent Authority
for Metropolitan Transport, Calcutta. The Railway
Convention Committee (1971) too recommended
(February 1973) constitution of necessary adminis-
trative authority who could also associate with the
project during the period of its construction. How-
ever, even after a lapse of over 12 years, a final
decision for constituting an independent authority is
yet to be taken (November 1985). 1In the mean-
time the project continued to be executed by the
Railways on agency basis.

10.2 Project cost, Planning and Execution of work

10.2.1 Delays in preparation and sanction of detailed
estimates

The Railway Board had desired the Administration
to submit detailed estimate for ‘General Charges’,
‘Land’ and ‘Preliminary Expenses’ by 31st December
1972, and for other capital heads in due course. The
first revised abstract estimate (Rs. 249.54 crores)
involving an increase of 78 per cent cver the original
estimated cost was submitted by the Administration
only in 1974 and sanctioned by the Railway Board
in December 1975. '

The actual outlay by the end of the vear 1980-81
was Rs, 95.70 crores only. A second revised abstract
estimate for Rs. 559.14 crores submitted for sanction

in December 1981 was returned (October 1982)
by the Railway Board with the instructions to frame
and submit detailed estimate by November 1982,
based on the actual cost of complcted works, the
likely expenditure to be incurred on the works in
progress at the accepted tendered rates, and cvaluation
of the balance works at the prevailing price level.
As per projection of likely cost intimated to the
Railway Board in March 1983 the project was ex-
pected to cost Rs. 764.83 crores. The required
detailed estimate has aot so far (November 1985)
been submitted by the project Administration. The
amount held under objection (March 1985) for want
of estimate was Rs. 179.18 crores.

In the absence of sanctioncd detailed estimates
showing quantities, rates and costs based on realistic
basis, the correctness of the quantities included in
the tender docurments and evaluation of the tender-
ed rates could not be ensured. Ior instance in as
many as 28 major contracts (each costing over
Rs. 50 lakhs) awarded upto May 1983, the value
of the accepted tenders was higher by 26 to 219
per cent than the estimated value shown in the tender
documents. Besides, there were wide variations bet-
ween the contracted quantities and the quantities
actually executed. A review of 13 completed con-
tracts in audit showed that such variations were as

high as 240 to 1340 per cem ove:r the contracted
quantities.

These variations resulted in vitiation of the ten-
ders as originally invited and the contracts as enter-
ed into. [A comment as to how the shanges in the
scope of work and construction methodology as well
as extra contractual payments sanctioned during the
execution of the contract vitiated the comparative
evaluation of tenders made initially for the purpose
of awarding contracts and led to additional liability,
had been included in Para 13 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
year 1978-79—Union Government  (Railways),
dealing with contract section 2 of the Metrol Rail-
way].

10.2.2 Operation of Non-Scheduled items

-A review of 35 completed contracts by Audit
disclosed that 291 non-scheduled items had been



sanctioned during executicn of the works upto
December 1983 involving payments of Rs. 77 lakhs.
The non-inclusion of thesz items in the original ten-
ders/contracts resulted in depriving the Administra-
tion of the benefit of competitive rates.

10.2.3 Delays in finalisation of tenders and awarding
of coriracts

During the period June 1972 to June 1984 the
Administration awarded 79 major contracts for
structural Engineering Works (diaphragm walls, sub-
way structures including tunnels, ete.) in 42 contract
sections. QOut of the total projected outlay of
Rs, 764.83 crores (March 1983), the value of Civil
structural works was estimaied at Rs. 367.01 crores.
A review of 16 major civil engineering tenders and
contracts in audit revealed that delays in finalisation
of tenders|contracts ranged between 12 and 34
months.

10.2.4 Grant of exteasions to contractors and Post-
ponement of completion date

2.4.1 For the major civil engineering contracts
(diaphragm walls and sub-way structures, ctc.), the
Administration had fixed the period of completion
between 18 months to 56 months, depending upon
the magnitude of work involved. However, exten-
sions ranging between 10 and 68 months were grant-
ed on the Admin:stration’s account for reascns like
delay in handing over worksites, non-availability of
stee] and cement, etc. The grant of long extensions
(10 to 68 months) with the attendant additional
financial liability on account of escalations and con-
tractors claims for extra charges for idling of labour,
plant and machinery during the period of extensions
not only resulted in slowing down the progress of
work but also pushed up the cost of construction as
mentioned in succeeding paragraph,

Between June 1972 (when the original abstract
estimate was prepared) and March 1983 (when the
latest projection was made) there had been steep in-
crease in the estimated cost of Civil enginecring
works (359.4 per cent), Electrical engineering works
(903.93 per cent), Signalling and Telecommunica-
tion enginecring works (318.02 per cent), General
charges (277.96 p:r cent) and Rolling Stock (820.53
per cent). This was mainiy attributable to  the
escalation in the rates of material and labour (wages),
change in the methodology of works from sheetpiles
to diaphragm walls, introduction of new items, in-
crease in quantities of work and the likely prices of
rolling stock having become known after placement of
orders on the suppliers, ctc., etc.

S/14 C&AG/85—6

35

2.4.2 In the course of execution of works in a
number of contract sections disputes arose on
account of claims preferred by the contractors for
payment of extra charges for idle labour, plant and
machinery as also for overheads, etc. As at the end
of June 1984, 8 cases had been referred to arbitra-
tion for contractors’ claims aggregating to Rs. 5.31
crores. These cases have not so far (January 1986)
been decided.

2.4.3 The work on the project commenced in
March 1973 and was expected to be completed by
the end of 1975,  Subsequently, the datc of
completion of the 1st phase of construction from
Dum Dum to Shyam Bazar and from Esplanade to
Tollyganj was fixed as 1984, which was later on
changed to March 1985. The second phase from
Shyam Bazar to Esplanade was scheduled to be com-
pleted by March 1987. However, the first phase
was not completed due to various administrative de-
lays/lapses, till March 1985 as stipulated, Only two
stretches of it running from Esplarade to Bhowani-
pore (3.57 km) and from Dum Dum to Belagachia
(2.225 km.) were opened to traffic with limited ser-
vice in October and November 1984 respectively.

10.2.5 Grant of Advances

For execution of underground construction work
various utilities and service lines like telephone
cables, electric power cables, gas, water and sewerage
pipelines, tram lines, etc, passing through/across
Merto Railway alignment had to be diverted or shift-
ed by the utility agencies concerned. The expendi-
ture for shifting was to be borne by the project Ad-
ministration. Accordingly, advancss as demanded by
these agencies were paid by the Administration. Al-
though in several cases the diversion or shifting of
the utilities/service lines had been completed long
ago, the completion reports thereof had not been
drawn by the concerned utility agencies, Conse-
quently, the actual expenditure incurred by the
agencies out of the advances paid by the Adminis-
tration, could not be known. A review in audit of
the advances paid to the utility agencies showed that
an amount of Rs. 1.91 crores pertaining to the period
1973-74 to 1981-82 was lying unadjusted at the end
of January 1986.

Advances were also paid to suppliers of steel and
cement for getting supplies of materials, Large
amounts of such advances had been lying unadjusted
since 1978-79 due to materials not having been
supplied or short supplied. The amount of such
advances lying unadjusted for over one year was



Rs. 1.41 crores as at the ‘end of January 1986. Ths=
Administration stated (Junc 1985) that a special
drive haglbeen launched for clearance of such ad-
vances.

10.2.6 Allocation of Funds and Progress of Expendi-
ture

According to the project Administration the pro-
lungation of construction was, amongst other reasons
also due to paucity of funds. A review of the position
has revealed that whatever funds had been allotted
through annual budgets upto the year 1975-76 had
not been utilised fully, resulting in surrender of funds
ranging between 29 and 51 per cent of the original
allotments upto the year 1975-76. Even during the
year 1981-82 the original allotment of Rs. 35.65
crores was revised to Rs. 32.60 crores during mid
term appraisal. However, the actual expenditure
was only Rs, 31.53 crores, resulting in surrender of
Rs. 1.07 crores. Similarly, during the vear 1984-85,
while the original allotment was for Rs. 80.70 crores,
the actual expenditure incurred was Rs. 70.44 crores,
resulting in surrender of funds of Rs. 10.26 crores.

'The Administration had attributed the surrenders,
as mentioned above, to delays in finalisation of global
tenders, unprecedented rains and consequent deluge
resulting in slowing of the tempo of electrical works
from June to October 1984, non-supply of steel by
Steel Authority of India Ltd., non-clearance of Train
Radio system under trial and reduced of
signalling work.

scope

10.2.7 Financial Viability

Based on the original estimated cost of Rs. 140.3
crores, the project was considered financially
viable if an average fare of 32 paise per passenger
trip (to break even with costs including 6 per cent
interest charges) was adopted. Subsequently, on a
long term economic view, 30 paise fare per passenger
trip was recommended necessitating a subsidy of
Rs. 1 crore per annum. In the context of increased
ce.lpital. investment over the years, the Project Admi-
nistration suggested a fare of Re. 1 per passenger frip
for the present. Even with the increased fare of
Re. 1, an annual subsidy of Rs. 62 crores per annum
would be needad if the Administration is required
to pay dividend @6.5 per cent on the capital invest-
ment of Rs. 764.83 crores.

10.3 Metre Coaches

The manufacture of metro coaches was undertaken
indigenously for the first time in the country. Tt was.
therefore, decided that the Integral Coach Factory,

36

Madras should supply 16 prototype coaches for
carrying out trial runs over 2 period of 2 years or
2 lakh kms. whichever is earlier, to prove the reliabi-
lity of design, workmanship and materials before
starting series production. The first order for manu-
facture of 8 prototype coaches was placed . on the
Integral Coach Factory in August 1977 and the .
second order for series manufacture of 136 coaches in-
clusive of the second lot of 8 prototyps coaches in
July 1978. The manufacture of the prototype coaches
was.to be so planned that the field trials could start
in December 1979/July 1980. The supplies of the
traction equipments were given delivery terms to
supply the equipments for prototype by July and
August 1980. The prototyps coaches were, however,
received on Metro Railway during the period Septem-
ber 1981 to May 1983. Till July 1984 the coaches
had covered trial runs as indicated below :

Rake (comprising Type of Datesof Dateof Total
4 coaches each) equip- receipt com- Kilo-
ments mence- meterage

ment of  of trial
trial run done

Ist BHEL 4-9-1981 29-9-1981 16138

2nd BHEL 5-6-1982 24-7-1982 17181

3rd NGEF  31-1-1983  4-6-1983 16497

4th NGEF

22-5-1983 10-6-1983

16930

In order to commence commercial operation of
Metro Railway over a stretch of 1.74 km. approxima-
tely by 1984, the Administration approached the
Railway Board in February 1982, to give clearance
for undertaking series manufacture of 12 coaches out
of the total number of 136 coaches to be supplied
on the basis of trial run of BHEL type prolotype.
Formal order for manufacture and supply of 12 such
coaches was placed by the Railway Board on the
Integral Coach Factory in Jfuly 1982. All the 12
coaches were received from Integral Coach Factory
during the period from March 1984 to July 1984 out
of which 8 coaches were lowered into Metro Railway
tunnel at Park Street station and the remaining
coaches were kept stabled at Dum Dum. In the mecan-
while apprehending that it may not be possible for
the Integral Coach Factory to deliver the 12 coaches
in time to enable the Administartion to commence
the commercial operation, the project Administration
decided with the approval of the Railway Board in
June 1983 to withdraw the BHEL type prototype
rakes, comprising 8 coaches from the trial run and
send them to the Integral Coach Factory, Madras for
carrying out rectifications and modifications based on
the trial run undertaken till then. Consequently, the
BHEL type rakes (8 coaches) were withdrawn from



the trial run eventhough the targeted period of 2
years or kilometerage of 2 lakh kms. of their trial
run had not been completed. While the first rake
was withdrawn in July 1983 after completing trial
run for 21 months and 16138 kms., the second rake
was withdrawn in September 1983 afier completing
trial run of 14 months and 17181 kms. It is not
understood how the Administration has cnsured the
reliability of the design, workmanship and materiuls
of the coaches without the schedulzd trial runs.

10.4 Damages due to heavy rains

The Metro Railway tunnels including stations {rom
Esplanade to Bhowanipore got completely submerged
in June 1984 due to heavy rainfall. Subsequently,
extensive damages were caused to rolling stock,
clectrical, signalling and tele-communication equip-
nents. The air conditioning and ventilation, lighting
and falsz ceiling works wherever completed or were
in the advance stage of completion had been aflected
badly. The traction cum auxiliary sub-stations at Park
Street, Maidan and Bhowanipore had also been
affected. The laying of cables between Rabindra
Sadan, Park Street/Bhowanipore had also been badly
damaged. The value of the contracts awarded upto
July 1984 for de-watering and immediate restoration
work was of the order of Rs. 46.29 lakhs.

A high level Expert Commitice appointed by the
Railway Board in July 1984 assessed (Seplember
1984) the damage at Rs. 1 crore. As pér the project
Administration’s report submitted to the Railway
Board in February 1985 the loss was assessed at
Rs. 2.4 crores which included Rs. 1.5 crores on
account of rehabilitation of the flood affected coaches.
It was also mentioned therein that the Integral Coach
Factory had indicated the cost of repairs for the
rehabilitation of the flood affected coaches as Rs. 3.76
crores.

10.5 Officers Rest House

The project Administration had hired accommoda-
fion to be used as rest house for its officers. As this
accommodation was found unsuitable and other rented
accommodation was not available even after invita-
tion of tenders, the Administration requested the
Railway Board to approve the construction-of an
officers’ rest house at an estimated cost of Rs. 4 lakhs
over the sscond floor of the Judges Court Officers’
Rest House of Eastern Railway. The work was san-
ctioned by the Railway Board in May 1981 and was
entrusted to Eastern Railway Administration as a
deposit work. Although, the rest house was initially
proposed to have two suites, the number was revised

37

to three suites on the plea of structural requirements
for construction of an upper floor. However, the
Railway Board’s sanction for carrying out these major
modifications was not cbiained. The actual expendi-
ture (upto June 1983) was Rs. 9.31 lakhs as against
sanctioned cost of Rs. 4 lakhs. Detailed estimates for
the work have not so far been prepared (December
1985). The Rest House, though completed in March
1983 has not been handed over to the Project Ad-
ministration so far (Deccmber 1985). As a result,
the Project Administration hired private accommo-
dation in June 1983 on a monthly rental of Rs. 3
thousand for the use of Railway Officers visiting
Calcutia in connection with Mewro Railway's work.

10.6 Summing up

1. Although the Convention Commiliee recom-
mended in February 1973 that the Government
should take a decision in regard to the Administra-
tive Authority for managing the Metro on proper
lines and also associating it with. the project during

construction, a final decision has not been taken so
far (December 1985). (Para 10.1).

2. The delays in preparation and sanction of
detailed estimates and incurrence of expenditure

without detailed estimates caused wide variations
between the tendered quantities, contracted quanti-
tiess and the quantities as actually executed.  This
resulted in vitiation of the tenders as invited and the
contracts as cntered 1into, (Para 10.2.1)

3. The operation of non-scheduled items (involv-
ing payments of Rs. 77 lakhs) deprived the Admi-
nistration of the benefit of competitive rates.

(Para 10.2.2)

4, There were delays of 12 to 34 months in fiua-
lising/awarding the tenders/contracts leading to delay-
ed commencement of the works and surrender of
funds. (Para 10.2.3;

5. The grant of long periods of extensions (10 to
68 months) with the attendant additional financial
liability on account of escalations and contractors’
claims for extra charges for idling of labour, plant
and machinery, etc. slowed down the progress of the
work and also pushed up the cost of construction
over the years.

The various administrative delays/lapses were res-
ponsible for the postponement of the target date of
completion of the project from end of 1978 to March
1987. (Para 10.2.4)



6. In the absence of completion report to be
drawn by the utility agencies to vouchsafe the expen-
diture incurred by them against the advances of
Rs. 1.98 crores paid by the project Administration
during 1973-74 to 1981-82, it could not be known
whether the advances had been spent in entirety or
any amount is due for refund to the Administration.

(Para 10.2.5)

Advances of Rs, 1.41 crores paid to suppliers of
steel and cement are yet (January 1986) to be
adjusted after taking into account the materials not
supplied or short supplied. (Para 10.2.5)

7. The surrender of funds after allotment had the
effect of prolonging the period of construction and
the consequent escalation in the cost of the project
and also showed lack of preparedness on the part of

38

the Administration in executing the work according to
the time schedule. (Para 10.2.6)

8. The cost of the project having gone up from
Rs. 140.3 crores to Rs, 764.8 crores, the financial
viability worked out at the time of submission of the
project repert is no longer relevant.  (Para 10.2.7)

9. It is not understood how the Administration
has ensured reliability of the design, workmanship
and material of the Metro coaches without coverage
of their scheduled trial runs. (Para 10.3)

10. Had the rest house completed in March 1983
been handed over to the Project Administration, the
hiring of private accommodation by it in June 1983
at a monthly rental of Rs. 3 thousand could have
been avoided. (Para 10.5)



CHAPTER V

PURCHASES AND STORES

11. Overpayment due fo refrospeciive revision of

price of Casnub Bogies

Cast Steel bogics (Casnub bogics 22 W) is one of
the major components of wagon. The Railway
Board procure the bogies and supply them free to
wagon builders.

In November 1980, the Railway Board placed
orders on firm ‘A’ of Bombay and firm ‘B’ of Calcutta
for manufacture and supply of 154 bogies by each
firm for broad gauge Hopper wagons with an option
to increase or decrease the quantity on order by 30
per cent. The delivery was ito be completed by

31st October 1981. The stipulated price as per
contract was Rs. 37,400 per bogie with 24 <prings.
The Railway Board placed further orders in  April

1981 on these two firms for manufacture and supply
of 46 bogies cach exercising option clause and ex-
tending the delivery date to 7th December 1981.
Both the firms completed the supply within the
stipulated date.

The Railway Board had invited another tender in
April 1981 for similar bogies for BOXN wagons.
When this tender was under consideration during
April-May 1981 firms ‘A’ and ‘B’ who had also quot-
ed their rates indicated to the Railway Board that
they would be completing the orders on hand by
July 1981 and further orders be placed on them to
ensure the continuity in the production line. Firm
‘A’ also stated that the load situation was such that
unless bulk production was continued the productivity
gains achieved would become ineifective, Both thesc
firms offered to supply further quantities on terms and
conditions of November 1980 contracts stating that
they would not ask for any increase in price of
Rs. 37,400 on the quantities already delivered upto
the date of the new contract against April 1981
tender if that price was higher and in the event of
the forthcoming contract price’ being lower than
Rs, 37,400 per bogie, they would refund the diffe-
renceé between the two prices.

The Railway Board placed ad hoc orders for 300
bogies on firm ‘A’ in November 1981 and for another
300 bogies on firm ‘B’ in January 1982 at thée rate
of Rs. 37,400 per bogic with the stipulation that

“to give unqualified acceptance.

39

“the price which would be finally scitled against this
Ministry’s tender dated 28th April, 1981 presently
under consideration would be applicable to the quan-
tity outstanding on the date of the new contract. In
case prices are lower in the new contract to be finalis-
ed in comparison to the subject contract the same
lower price will apply to the entire 300 numbers’
being additionally ordered.”

The Railway Board finalised the new contract for
bogies for BOXN wagons in December 1981 and
issued advance letters of acceptance to firms ‘A’ and
‘B’ on 7th January, 1982 for supply of 3000 bogies
each at the rate of Rs. 41,500 per bogic. However,
the firms desired modifications of various terms such
as wages escalation, scrap assistance, elc., besides
technical deviations/relaxations, so as to enable them
Accordingly, the
terms were modified (e.g. ceiling on wages escalation
was revised from 10 per cent to 1> per cent, subs-
tantial revision of attendant conditions for supply of
scrap, etc.) and contracts were entered into with these
firms on 6th May, 1982. By that time, firm ‘A’ had
completed the supply of additional quantity of 300
bogies and firm ‘B’ had supplied 200 bogies leaving
a balance of 100 bogies.

Instead of making payment for 500 bogics supplied
upto 6th May, 1982 at the rate of Rs. 37,400 each
the Railway Board deleted the quantities ordered in
November 1981 from the contract and amended the
May 1982 contract, in November 1982, providing for
the payment at higher price of Rs. 41,500 per bogie
for 420 bogies (50080 supplizd upto February 1982)
which resulted in an overpayment of Rs. 17.22 lakhs.

In reply to an audit observation, the Railway Board
stated (September 1985) that the April 1981 tender
was finafised in December 1981 and a letter of accep-
tance was issued to the above firms on 7th January,
1982; but dues to some clarifications/amendmeants
sought for by the firms the formal contracts were
placed on 6th May 1982. Accordingly, it was decid-
ed that supplies after Ist February, 1982 i.e., after
allowing a reasonable time for placement of formal
contract (about 3 weeks from the date

ol accep-
tance) should be paid at higher prices,



It has, however, to be mentioned that the firms
having sought for amendments, the acceptance of
offer communicated on 7th January, 1982 did not
come into effect till 6th May, 1982, the date of new
contract. Therefore, the amendments of the orders
i May 1982 enabling the firm to claim payments
at higher rates were not in the interest of the
Railway.

12, Excess payments to a foreign firm

In the context of contemplated high speed train
operations, the Ministry of Railways (Railway Board)
had approved (October 1966) procurement of a Track
Recording-cum-Research Car (TRRC) at an estimat-
ed cost of Rs, 12 lakhs (later enhanced to Rs. 84.03
lakhs) for undertaking rational studies by the
Research, Designs and Standards Organisation
(RDSO), Lucknow of track structure, track vehicle
interaction, etc. and laying down track tolerances as
also for rationalisation of track maintenance and
renewals. While the TRRC was manufactured
(September 1974) in Integral Coach Factory (ICF)
at a cost of Rs. 70.52 lakhs, supply of various
equipments (aggregate value $ 7,53,440 equivalent
to Rs. 54 lakhs) had been ordered (February 1972)
by the Railway Board on an U.S.A. firm, stipulating
delivery by 6th February 1973, finally extended upto
30th October 1975,

The contract provided for 90 per cent payment of
net f.o.b. value of the equipments (less 5 per cent
consultancy fee payable to the firm's Indian Agent)
on proof @f inspection and despatch and balance 10
per cent after successful commissioning of the equip-
ments in India, subject to the contractor furnishing a
bank guarantee to cover the warranty obligations.
Final acceptance of equipments was subject to their
commissioning by the supplier within a period of six
weeks following complete installation in the integral
vehicle with the advice and assistance of the con-
tractor.

Of the supplies worth $ 7,26,738 received and paid
for (90 per cent—5 per cent) by May 1974, equip-
ments valuing $ 34,056.78 had to be returned for
repairs in the firm's works as they were found to be
defective during the process of commissioning. On
the firm’s expressing inability to complete the work
of Absolute Vertical Profile (AVP—Cost $ 23,500
or Rs. 2.07 lakhs) in USA, the Railway Board per-
mitted the firm (April 1974) to do the work in India
on the condition that payment for this item would be
made only after it had been inspected and passed in
India.

While the equipments sent for repairs were not
forthcoming resulting in idling of the items alrcady
received, the firm expressed (February 1976) reser-
vations about its contractual obligations for commis-
sioning of the TRRC. The Railway Board had, in the
circumstances, to arrive (February 1976) at an agree-
ment with the firm providing, inier alic, for payments
of—

(i) 75 per cent of the balance 10 per cent with-
held amount without bank guarantee; and

(ii) the cost of the AVP (8§ 23,500) after com-
missioning of the TRRC or five weeks from
the date of arrival of the firms service engi-
neers at Lucknow, whichever was earlier.
Thereupon, the firm was to provide a war-
ranty for three months from the date of
commissioning of the equipments and the
balance 25 per cent of 10 per cent was to
be paid within a week of expiry of the -
warranty period.

The firm's engineers arrived at  Lucknow on
I3th March 1976 and worked at the RDSO from
10th to 17th April 1976. In the invoice (17th April
1976) sent to the India Supply Mission (ISM),
Washington by the RDSO certifying payments to be
made to the service engincers to mention was made
of the commissioning or otherwise of the equipments.
The fium, however, advised (21Ist April 1976) the
ISM, Washington that the plant had been commis:icned
by its service engineers.

Based on the unqualified report of the RDSO and
on the firm asserting that the plant had been com-
missioned and also as the period of five weeks since
the arrival (13th March 1976) of the service engt-
ncers at Lucknow was over by 17th April 1976, the
ISM, Washington released (21st April 1976) pay-
ments of not only $ 54,505.35 towards 75 per cent
of the balance 10 per cent but also the full value of
the AVP ($ 23,500) without ascertaining whether
firm’s assertion about commissioning of the plant was
correct. The payment thus released was $ 27,900.75
in excess of that ($ 50,104.60) authorised (9th June
1976) by the Railway Board towards 75 per cent of
balance 10 per cent payments for other than the
AVP, after providing deduction of $ 4,400.75 for the
Measuring Wheel System (MWS-Cost $ 58,010) which
during assembly/trials in India was found to be
defective. The excess payment of $ 4,400.75 for the
MWS was recovered (August 1976) by the ISM
Washington while releasing $ 18,168.45 as 25 per
cent of balance 10 per cent payments. However, the



information that the AVP had not been passed by
the RDSO engineers and the service engineers did
not rectify the equipments and, therefore, the pay-
ment of § 23,500 was not due to the firm was,
belatedly communicated (in June 1977) by the
Railway Board to the ISM, Washington. It was
further pointed out that the release of $§ 13,767.70
towards 25 per cent of the balance 10 per cent of the
value of other equipments also constituted averpayment
to the firm as it was contractually due only after
expiry of the warranty period of three months com-
mencing from the date of commissioning of the
TRRC which could not be taken as commissioned on
account of improper functioning of the MWS,

The recovery of the total overpayment of
$ 41,668.45 (Rs. 3.23 lakhs), as desired (June 1977)
by the Railway Board, could not, however, be
effected by the ISM, Washington because the firm
contended (January 1978) that its technicians had
commissioned the equipments to work properly but
these were mishandled and abused by the Railway
engineers for lack of sufficient qualification or exper-
tise. The possibility of legal action, as suggested by
the ISM, Washington, against the firm for obtaining
payments by giving an incorrect statement of its hav-
ing commissioned the plant was not pursued by the
Railway Board. Of the equipments left (April 1976)
uncommissioned by the firm’s servicz engineers, while
the AVP (cost Rs. 2.07 lakhs) was commissioned by
the RDSO in May 1982 after reciification of the
defects the MWS (cost Rs. 4.50 lakhs) could be
commissioned as late as September 1985.

Lack of coordination between the RDSO, the Rail-
way Board and the ISM, Washingten coupled with
the latter's reliance on the supplier’s claim of having
fulfilled its contractual obligations in absence of any
confirmation from the beneficiaries led to avoidable
payment of Rs. 3.23 lakhs for thel equipments which
remained out of commission over the years entailing
an unproductive expenditure of Rs. 6.57 lakhs),
besides rendering the TRRC non-functional for the
purpose expected to be served by them.

13. Western and South Central Railways—Non-com-
missioning of electronic in-motion weighbridges

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) had been
considering since August 1973, the installation of
clectronic in-motion weighbridges at important mar-
shalling yards for ensuring faster weighment of wagons
while in slow motion (without detaching them from
the rake). In paragraph 5.7 of the Advance Report

41

of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for
the year 1980-81—Union Government (Railways), it
was mentioned that developmental orders for two
electronic weighbridges with facilities of print out etc.,
had been placed by the Railways, one in February
1980 for installation at Hapa on Wesiern Railway
and the other in July 1980 for installaticn at Rama-
gundam on South Central Railway. These have not
been commissioned so far (January 1986) resulting
in an idle investment of a total sum of Rs, 13.95
lakhs on their procurement,

In November 1979, limited tenders were invited by
the Western Railway Administration for supply, super-
vision of installation, commissioning etc., of an elec-
tronic weighbridge as per Chief Electrical Enginecr
Western Railway’s specification. The offer of a firm
of Bombay at Rs. 4.09 lakhs was accepted as techni-
cally suitable. Orders were placed in February 1980
with the date of delivery as 28th August 1980 and
with the stipulation that erection and commissioning
would be completed within 30 days thereafter, The
electronic weighbridge was actually delivered in Feb-
ruary 1982 duly inspected by the Chief Electrical En-
gineer of the Railway and was installed in March 1982.
The total expenditure including freight and installa- -
tion charges was Rs. 4.57 lakhs, This weighbridge
did not give satisfactory performance. The foundation
had sunk and the equipment had failed even after
modification to suit the location. The matter had been
under correspondence with the firm since December
1982 without any tangible results,

Thus the objective of developing a mechanism to
ensure faster weighment of wagons and curtailing de-
tention to them remains to be achieved.

The electronic weighbridge costing Rs 9.38 lakhs
was installed at Ramagundam in February 1983 but
because of technical defects which the supplier has not
so far been able to identify and rectify, it has not
been commissioned.

The South Central Railway Administration stated
(November 1985) that this being a purely indigenous
development, a number of problems had to be over-
come and that the firm hoped to commission the
weighbridge by March 1986.

14. Integral Coach Factory—Delay in sefting up (he
facilities for the Spring Shop Expansion Scheme

In order to augment the manufacture of springs to
meet the demand of railways for maintenance, the Rail-
way Board approved a scheme of expansion of coil
spring manufacturing capacity of spring shop in the



Integral Coach Factory, in August 1978 at an esti-
mated cost of Rs. 21.94 lakhs. The scheme was inclu-
ded in the Works Programme in 1979-80. It was ex-
pected that the outturn of springs would be increased
from 24,000 to 30,000 per annum from February
1982 on completion of the expansion facilities,

The expansion scheme envisaged procurement of
seven machines on additional account at an estimated
cost of Rs, 12.61 lakhs (including erection and re-
conditioning charges) and one machine on replace-
ment account at an  estimated  cost of
Rs. 9.50 lakhs. Out of these eight machines two
were manufactured at ICF itself and commissioned in
December 1980 and April 1983. A review in audit
of the procurement of the remaining six machines from
trade showed that there were delays in placing in-
dents (ranging from 5 months to 22 months) and pur-
chase orders (ranging from 10 months to 30 months).
All the machines were received from the suppliers bet-
ween November 1981 and January 1984. Except one
machine, viz., oil-fired bar heating furnace the others
were erected and commissioned on various dates
between April 1983 and May 1984.

The firm had supplied the foundation drawing for
the oil-fired bar heating furnace in May 1981. The
furnace itself was supplied in November 1981. In
June 1982 a sum of Rs. 2.24 lakhs representing
90 per cent cost of the machine had been paid to the
firm. However, the machine could not be erected as
the foundation (civil engineering works) were not
ready. In February 1983, the Administration decided
that no elaborate foundation was necessary and the
furnace could be assembled on a base frame to be
fabricated. The Administration issued a notice to the
firm in February 1984, after completing the base plate,
that if the erection work was not completed within 10
days it would be carried out by the Administration at
the risk .and cost of the firm. In the meantime, the
guarantee period had expired in November 1983,
There was also no response from the firm to the notice
issued by the Administraticn. Ultimately the machine
was erccted departmentally at an estimated cost of
Rs. 31,647 and commissioned in September 1985 after
a delay of 3% years which included a period of
about 13 years for taking a decision for the founda-
tion to be provided for the machine. The Adminis-
tration had withheld Rs. 51,641 due to the firm.

The delay in procurement of the machines and com-
pletion of the civil engineering and other ancillary
works had resulted in escalation of coats. The
estimated cost of the scheme was revised from
Rs. 21.94 lakhs to Rs. 49.02 lakhs in May 1983.
Also, because of belated commissioning of the oil-fired

42

bar heating furnace all other equipments purchased/
manufactured for the expansion scheme at a total
cost of Rs. 44.94 lakhs could not be put to full and
effective use. Consequently, against the expected
outturn of 30,000 springs per annum from February
1982, the outturn was only 23,700 per annum on an
average during the period 1982-83 to 1984-85. The
shortfall in the manufacture of springs by ICF had
to be made good by purchase of springs from trade
at higher cost. The extra expenditure involved is
estimated at Rs, .20.58 lakhs.

15. Southern Railway—Idling of machines in the

cylinder liner plating shop

A cylinder liner plating shop was commissioned in
the Ponmalai (Golden Rock) workshops in March
1977 for reclaiming used cylinder liners (a diese] en-
gine component) received from Zonal Railways. The
outturn initially fixed at 2400 cylinder liners  per
annum was raised to 4000 from 1980-81 onwards and
to 6000 per annum from January 1985,

The inflow of used liners from the Zonal Railways
for reclamation was around 5700 during 1979-80.
As nearly 50 per cent of the old liners get condemned,
in order to meet the targetted outturn of 4000 liners
per annum, the Railway Board authorised the work-
shop to procure fully machined liners to the extent
necessary. Accordingly, the Railway Administration
had been purchasing fully machined liners since
September 1980, clectroplating them and supplying
to Zonal Railways. X

Meanwhile, by September 1978, the Administration
had already initiated action to purchase three machines
which would enable machining of 3000 proof machined
liners into fully machined liners. The purchase of proof
machined liners and machining them in the workshop
was expected to cost less (a saving of Rs. 14 lakhs
per annuny) than the purchase of fully machined
liners. Three machines viz., milling machine, automa-
tic lathe and grinder were purchased at a total cost
of Rs. 38.9 Iakhs and were commissioned in July 1980,
November 1982 and August 1983 respectively after
all the teething problems were overcome, These

machines had not been used for machining liners ex-

cept for trial runs although the Railway Administra-
tion had procured 1964 proof machined liners during
August 1983 to April 1984 at a cost of Rs. 28.76 lakhs
for machining. Consequently, the capacity created at
a cost of Rs, 38.9 lakhs for machining 3000 proof
machined liners per annum remained lareely unutilised
for a period of over 2 years ending November 1985.

The Railway Administration continued to purchase
fully machined liners instead of proof machined liners.



Had the capacity created been utilised completely, the
procurement of 2673 fully machined liners between
August 1983 and June 1985 involving an additional
expenditure of Rs. 12 lakhs approximately could
have been avoided. Further out of 1964 proof
machined liners, 485 only were utilised up to June
1985, another 539 up to November 1985 Icaving a
balance of 940 liners (cost Rs. 13.76 lakhs) in stock
at the end of November 1985.

It will be observed that lack of adequate planning
resulted in idling of assets created at a cost of Rs, 38.9
lakhs and continued incurrence of additional
expenditure,

The Railway Administration stated (June 1985)
that the machines could not bc used for want of
sufficient trained staff and sanction for additional posts,
It further stated (December [985) that this being u
new line of production for the Golden Rock work-
shop, a proposal for creation of extra posts was sent
to the Railway Board. However, due to ban on crea-
tion of posts, these posts were not sanctioned.

It is however, significant to mention that though
adnmnistrative approval to staff proposals had been
accorded by the Chief Workshop Engineer in Novem-
ber 1982, the Railway Board was approached for

sanction to the additional posts as late as January
1985.

The Department of Railways (Railway Board)
stated (February 1986) that full capacity of 250
liners per month could not bz achieved straightaway
in November 1983 itself as certain gestation period
was required whenever new technology was introduced
and specified outturn could be achieved only gradual-
ly. It furiher stated that capacity for machining proof
machined cylinder liners increased to 80 per cent of
installed capacity in November 1985 and to 100 per
cent in December 1985.

16. Central and Northern Railways—Purchase of
electricity
The Railways obtain supplies of electricity from

State Electricity Boards and pay the energy charges
at the tariffs notified by Electricity Boards from time
to time. In the course of test audii certain cases of
extra expenditure amounting to Rs. 57 lakhs owing
to delay in segregation of industrial load from mixed
load and payment of surcharge on account of low

power factor were noticed. These are mentioned
below :

S/ 14 C&RAG/85—7

43

I. Delay in segregation of industrial load from mixed
load

The Central Railway Administration requested the
Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board (UPSEB) in
April 1975 to increase power supply to Railway instal-
lations ot Jhanst and in 1977 to segregate the industrial
and mixed loads as the tariff for the former was
lower than that for the latter and the Railway was
being charged for the entire supply at the higher rate.
The UPSEB agreed to the proposal in May 1978 and
completed the erection and commissioning of a sub-
station in March 1981, but the Railway Administra-
tion did not apply for the segregation of the load till
August 1980 when the UPSEB advised the Railway
Administration to file two applications, one for re-
ducing the prevalent mixed load of 5.2 MW to 1.7 MW
and the other for the fresh 3.5 MW for industrial
loads. The Administration filed the applications in
May 1982, ie., after a delay of 20 months. After
protracted correspondence separate agreements for
supply of power for domestic and industrial uses were
entered into in December 1983. In the meantime,
the Railway Administration had to pay energy charges
at the higher rate, which resulted in an avoidable
expenditure of Rs. 24 lakhs during the period March
1981 to November 1983.

1. Pavment of surcharge of account of

. factor

(i) As mentioned in para I above, the industrial
load and mixed load of electricity for Railway utilities
at Jhansi were segregated fromr December 1983. Mean-
while, the UPSEB had revised its tariff with effect from
1st November 1982 providing for a levy of surcharge
for low power factor. Accordingly, the agreement for
industrial load stipulated that average power factor of
the plant and apparatus operated by the consumer
must not be less than 0.85 and for each 0.01 fall in
power factor below 0.85 up to 0.80 a surcharge of one
per cent would be levied.

The Electrical department of the Central Railway
placed indents for 11 KV capacitors of 800 KVAR
capacity on the Controller of Stores of the Railway in
December 1983 who in turn, invited tenders in the
same month but placed an order on firm ‘A’ as late
as May 1985. The Railway Administration attributed
(December 1985) the delay to various procedures,
formalities and technical reference. In the meantime,
the Railway Administration had incurred an avoidable
expenditure of Rs. 5.32 lakhs on payment of surcharge
due to delay in procurement and installation of capa-
citors and other equipments during the period
December 1983 to March 1985,

The Railway Administration stated (December
1985) that commissioning of such capacitors would
take some more time, particularly because they were

low power



“custom-built”, ie., manufactured to a particular
specification of the indentor.

(ii) Similarly, the Northern Railway Administra-
tion had paid a surcharge of Rs. 27.69 lakhs to
UPSEB on account of low power factor from Feb-
ruary 1983 to March 1985 for power supply to the
workshops at Charbagh and Alambagh, ILucknow.
With a view to improving the power factor, the Rail-
way Administration had entered into a contract with
a firm ‘B’ of New Delhi as far back as June 1979 for
supply, erection and commissioning of power capa-
citors. Though the work was to be completed by
January 1980, it remained to be completed (January
1986). The Railway Administration had not levied
any penalty on the contractor for the delay in com-
pletion of the work.

17. Central Railway—Avoidable expenditure on the
the use of anti-friction white metal—grade 84

Anti-friction metal is used on several parts of
locomotives to reduce friction., The composition of
this metal consists of 80 per cent tin which is imported
and is costly. To achieve economy, the Research,
Designs and Standards Organisation (RDSO) devised
another combination whereby the tin content was
reduced to 20/10 per cent and lead substituted for
tin. The Railway Board advised all the Railways in
December 1972 to use lead based anti-friction bear-
ing metal to RDSO’s tentative specifications as a
substitute for tin based anti-friction metal grade 84
for lining of crossheads of steam locomotives. In
October 1973, the Railway Board asked the RDSO
to advise the Railways and the Railway Production
Units that similar practice (use of grade 10/20 white
metal) be followed for electric locomotives and EMU
bearings as well. The Railway Board simultaneously
endorsed a copy of this communication to the
Chief Electrical Enginecers of the Railways,

During the period fromr 1973 to September 1978
use of anti-friction metal on EF/1 locomotives of Cen-
tral Railway was under experimentation, In reply to
an enquiry from Audit, the Deputy Chief Electrical
Engineer stated in September 1978 that, in February
1974, EF|1 locomotive (then being used for shunt-
ing purposes) had been fitted with bearings lined
with lead based metal as per RDSO’s tentative speci-
fication for trial purposes and that there had been
no report of any axle bearing running hot for about
9 months. However, in Parel workshop (Central
Railway), where the EF/1 locos were given periodical
overhaul, the Railway Board’s instructions of October
1973 had not been implemented till July 1981. The
tin based anti-friction white metal grade 84 continued
to be used at Parel workshop till June 1981, On the

basis of issues made to the shops, the extra expendi-
ture for the period from Octeber 1978 to June 1981
works out to Rs. 4.75 lakhs which would have been
avoided if Parel workshop had switched over to lead
based anti-friction metal as early as October 1978.

The Railway Administration stated (October 1985)
that 372 kgs of grade 10 and 100 kgs of grade 20
antifriction metal would be required per locomotive
against 472 kgs. of grade 84 after machining. Adopt-
ing the recovery rate of 80 per cent if grade 84 were
to be used and 60 per cent if grades 10 and 20 were
to be used, the difference of cost on account of utilis-
ing grade 84 at Parel workshop instead of grades 10
and 20 would work out to Rs. 1.41 lakhs. It has,
however, not been possible to verify the rates of re-
covery as the connected records pertaining to the rele-
vant periods were not available in the workshop.

18. Southern Railway—Purchase of brake blocks

for EMU coaches

Brake blocks for Electric Multiple Unit (EMU)
coaches are a vital safety item stocked in the Tamba-
ram Depot of the Southera Railway. The approved
drawing for this item js T. 3-1-605. However, alte-
rations to this drawing had been made from time to
time. The main modification which was made
through ‘Alteration G' indicated, inter alia, the
material specification as 1.S. 210 (70) grade 40 and
brinell hardness 220—270 for EMU coaches. Accord-
ing to it the range of hardness to which the brake
blocks must conform should be 220—270.

During May and June 1981, the Scuthern Railway
Administration placed orders on three firms for supply
of brake blocks conforming to the above specifica-

tion for use in motor coach bogies as indicated
below :
Firm ‘D’ 15,182 numbers at Rs. 32 each
Firm ‘B’ 7,590 numbers at Rs. 27 each
Firm ‘BE’ 2,200 numbers at Rs. 25 each

(trial order).

The rates accepted werz for fabrication and supply
of brake blocks from pig iron to be supplied by the
Railway.

During a review in audit of the purchase order
placed on firm ‘B’ it was noticed that between
September 1981 and February 1982, Rail India
Technical and Economic Services (RITES) had ins-
pected and passed 3,515 brake blocks. However,
from March 1982 when a new Inspecting Officer had

< come, he declined to inspect further supplies unless

the hardness range was clearly indicated. The former




Inspecting Officer had passed the supplies as per the
lower hardness specification viz., grade 25 which does
not apply to EMU coaches. The firm prayed for
alteration of the specification or closure of the
order. In April 1982 the Deputy Chicf Electrical
Engineer (Traction) ro whom the matter was refer-
red stated that the requirement was for material with
specification grade 40 with 220 to 270 brinell hard-
ness. Thereupon, an amendment to the purchase
order specifying grade 40 was issued on 29th April
1982 although there was no ambiguity in the pur-
chasc order and the correct specification (viz., grade
40) had been mentioned in the drawing. The firm,
however, stated (24th May 1982) that they were
unable to supply the brake blocks as 40 grade mate-
rial could not be taken in their furnace.

In July 1982, it was decided by the Railway Ad-
ministration that the firm should be asked to improve
upon the hardness and the supplies accepted as the
brake blocks were urgently required. Accordingly,
the brake blocks (7590 in all) supplied by the firm
were accepted. It was also noticed that the supplies
by the two other firms were also in the hardness range
from 180 to 230 but had been accepted by the
Tambaram Depot.  The total value of supplies made
by the three firms was Rs. 7.46 lakhs.

The Administration stated (May 1985) that as the
order had been placed on a drawing which permitted
alternative specifications, the firm could not be pena-
lised for supplying the brake blocks to either of the
specifications and that the brake blocks to grade 25
were accepted in view of urgency, The Administration
also stated that there were no adverse reports on the
use of brake blocks supplied by these firms.

The contention of the Railway Administration that
the drawing permitted alternative specification is not,
however, tenable as it clearly indicated the material
specification for brake blocks for EMU coaclies as

1.S. 2i0 (70) grade 40 and brinell hardness 220—
270.

19. South Central Railway—Loss due (o purchase of
sub-standard material

The Railway Administration placed an order in
July 1981 on firm ‘P> for supply of 50,000 universal
couplings—value Rs, 6.45 lakhs, to the Deputy Con-
troller of Stores, Lallaguda. The firm supplied 15,000
couplings within the stipulated delivery period, viz.,
20th April 1982. These were accepted by the Rail-
Way Administration and the period of delivery was
extended upto 30th June 1982, for the balance supply.

45

The firm supplied 25,000 couplings (15,000 in May
1982 and 10,000 in Junc 1982). Tests of the
samples from these supplies conducted at the Railwz'ly
Workshop laboratory revealed that the material did
not conform to the prescribed specifications relating
to phosphorous content and micro-structure. Rejec-
tion advices were, therefore, issued to the firm in
July 1982 and September 1982 for supplies made
in May 1982 and June 1982 respectively.

Firm ‘P’ informed (August 1982) the Railway
Administration that the rejection was not acceptable
as the material was passed by the Joint Director
(Wagons) Research, Designs and Standards Organisa-
tion, Calcutta, the inspecting authority, (after normal
routine tests) and the supplies made by them earlier
had been accepted by the consignee. An offer of a
rebate of 10 paise each on the rejected material made
by the firm was not accepted by the Railway Admi-
nistration. Thereafter, a joint inspection of the re-
jected material was conducted in Qctober 1982 by
the consignec and samples were got tested in the
National Test House, Madras. The tests revealed that
16 of the 25 samples were not in accordance with the
prescribed specifications, Thereupon, the Adminis-
tration advised other zonal Railways (November
1982) to recover Rs. 3.17 lakhs from the pending
bills of the firm towards advance payment and expen-
diture incurred on freight and testing. This amount
could not, however, be recovered as no bills were
stated to be pending with the other zonal Railways.
The firm declined (January 1983) to accept the test
results and the rejection of the material on the plea
that the inspected materials were already mixed up
after reccipt at Lallaguda. The Railway Administra-
tion cancelled (April 1983) the order for the balance
quantity of 35,000 couplings. On the question of
recovery of the amount paid to the firm the Law
Officer of the Railway opined (April 1984) that the
Railway Administration would be entitled to recover
the amount from the firm by filing a suit in a court
of law. Enquiries made by the Railway Administra-
tion revealed (June 1984) that the firm ‘P’ was not
in existence and that there was, therefore, no possi-

bility of recovering the amount of Rs. 3.17 lakhs due
from the firm,

The Rail India Technical and Economic Services
Limited (RITES) had advised (March 1980) the
General Managers and the Financial Adviser and
Chiel Accounts Officers of all Indian Railways that
firm ‘P’ was repeatedly supplying sub-standard mate-
ria] to various Railways and resorting to submission
of inspection certificates which were not genuine,



aware (Jane
ﬁl’m lD"

The Railway Administration was
1981) that universal couplings supplied by
a sister concern of firm ‘P’, to Southern Railway,
although inspected and cleared by the RDSO,
Calcutta were rejected as the materials were found
to be corroded and pitted. These facts were not
taken into account by the tender committee while
accepting the offer of firm P

The Railway Administration came to know, in
December 1982, that certain investigations were go-
ing on against this firm by the Central Burcau of In-
vestigation for alleged malpractice. Even then it did
not take prompt action.

The Audit Paragraph was issued to the Railway
Administration in August 1985; its reply is awaited
(January 1986).

20. Southern Railway—Non-recovery of difference of
cost of stores from a defaulting firm

Open tenders were invited in November 1977 for
the purchase of 2596 numbers of coupling springs
(MG) for stocking in the Ashokapuram Stores Depot
serving the Mysore South workshops. Seven tenders
were received and considered by a tender committee
on 18th January 1978. The lowest tenderer, firm 'S’
offered a rate of Rs. 86.75 per coupling stating that
delivery would commence after 18—20 weeks from
the date of receipt of order. The next bigher tenderer
firm ‘O’ quoted a rate of Rs. 97 per coupling and
offered to commence deiivery after 4 weeks and to
complete the order within 3 months thereafter. The
tender committee recommended splitting up the
quantity between these two firms so that the supply
would materialise early. Accordingly, orders were
placed in February 1978 on firm ‘S’ for 1,000 springs
at the rate of Rs. 86.75 cach and for 1,596 springs
on firm ‘O’ at the rate of Rs. 97 each. The firms were

required to complete supply by 21st August 1978 and
30th June 1978 respectively.

Firm ‘O’ completed delivery as per schedule, but
firm ‘S’ did not, and in January 1979, i.e., five months
after the expiry of the delivery date, sought extension
of time by 20 weeks which was granted. The firm did
not supply the springs and asked for further extension
of time upto 15th October 1980 which too was grant-
ed. Finally; when in December 1980 the firm applied
for yet another extension of time the request was turn-
ed down and the order was cancelled (January 1981).
A fresh purchase order at the risk and cost of the
defaulting firm was placed on 5th May 1981 on firm
‘C’ at the rate of Rs. 250 each. Firm S’ was addres-
sed on 14th May 1981 to pay tke difference of cost

46

which worked out to Rs. 1.65 lakhs, but it did not
remit the amount. The matter was not pursued
further.

In March 1985, the Railway Administration learnt
that the firm had been liquidated “some four years
back”. The Railway Administration had advised
(May 1985) the South Eastern Railway to nominate a
competent advocate to file an appHcation before the
official liquidator to prefer the Southern Railway’s
claim.

As a result of the failure of the Railway Adminis-
tration to pursue the matter about recovery of the
difference in cost, the amount of Rs. 1.65 lakhs has
not been recovered cven after a lapse of a period of
four years.

The Department of Railways (Railway Board)
stated (January 1986) that while pursuing the matter
it had been discovered that the firm had not been
officially liquidated and the factory was locked,

21. South Central Railway—Avoidable procurement
of passive reflector

The estimate (cost Rs. 88.47 lakhs) for the provision
of a microwave link between Vijayawada and Waltair
sanctioned by the Railway Board (April 1974) provided
for a passive reflector of Size 47.8"X26.2" (14mX
8m) being installed. at Wynchpet at Vijayawada.

With reference to an indent (February 1979) of the
Signal and Telecommunication Department, the Con-
troller of Stores placed an order in March 1950 on a
firm for fabrication and supply of the equipment at
a cost of Rs. 5.27 lakhs (excluding taxes, etc.). Since
the supply was not forthcoming even after expiry of
the stipulated delivery period (26th September 1980),
the firm was requested on 7th February 1981 by the
Controller of Stores to intimatz the probable date of
execution of the order within a fortnight, failing
which the order was liable to be cancelled at its risk
and cost.

Later, on a review, the Signal and Telecommunica-
tion Department of the Railway proposed to eliminate
the passive reflector and to provide an active repeater
in lieu, considering that the propagation conditicns on
the coastal area were affected by high moisture con-
tent and changing temperature gradients which were
responsible for fading of signals. Accordingly, the
Controller of Stores was advised (September 1981) by
the Signal and Telecommunication Department to
cancel the order for passive reflector. This was, how-
ever, not done till the firm advised (January 1982)




that the reflector was ready for delivery. At the insis-
tance of the indentor the Controller of Stores can-
celled the order in March 1982.

The firm disputed (May 1982 and July 1982) the
cancellation and also threatened lega: action as the
Railway officers had in discussions with its works
officials approved the progress of manufacture/assemb-
ling from time to time and thus allowed the work (o
be completed at considerable cost. Ultimately, the
Railway Administration decided (April 1983) to
accept the reflector. The question of deplovment of
the reflector referred to the Railway Board in April
1983 remained undecided (January 1986). Mean-
while, the reflector was received (January 1984) and
payment of Rs. 7.04 lakhs made to the firm. The
reflector has been lying unused since January 1984.

22. Northeast Frontier Railway—Unintended benefit
to a coal handling contractor

The Railway Administration entered into an agree-
ment with a co-operative socicty on 31st March
1981 for handling coal at New Bongaigaon shed for
a period of one year with effect from 1st April 1981,
The contract provided for the following items of
works :

Item of work Quantity

| Rate accepted
(Approximate)

in rupees
1. Rate per tonne for un-

loading coal from wagon
for a distance of 100 M

41,055 tonnes 0.73 per tonne

or less.
2. Rate per tonne for 1,699.96tonnes S.03 per tonne
stacking and levelling

for a distance of 100 M
or less.

‘Note’ (1) below Schedule ‘A’ to the agreement stated
that the rate quoted against item (1) above included
the operation of levelling of surfuce where bins or
coal godowns are provided.

The quantity to be handled for unloading opera-
tion and for stacking and levelling had been deter-
mined on the basis of quantities handled during the
last three years. At New Bongaigaon shed there
are two coal bins in which the coal was unloaded
and the payment was to be made for unloading only.
In May 1981, the Co-operative Society represented
that they should be paid for stacking and levelling of
coal in the bins also. Accordingly, they claimed
separate payment at the rate of Rs. 5.03 per tonne

in addition to payment for anloading of coal in coal
bins,

47

The Railway Administration decided in May 1981
to negotiate reduction in rates with the contractor.
During negotiations on 7th June 1981 the contractor
offered reduced rate of Rs. 2.93 per tonne for stacking
and levelling as against the contract rate of Rs. 5.03

per tonne. The revised negotiated rates were
accepted.
The following points arise in this connection :
(a) In the past, payments for stacking and

levelling had been mad: to the contractor
only for quantity of coal stacked and
levelled above bin height and on _ the
ground. However, ip the contract enter-
ed into in March 1981, Railway Adminis-
tration agreed to pay for the same quantity
of coal both unloading charges and stack- -
ing charges giving an unintended benefit to
the contractor.

(b) The Co-operative Society, the contractor
for coal and ash handling and cinder pick-
ing at New Bongaigaon Zone during pre-
vious vear (1980-81), had not claimed for
stacking and levelling of coal unloaded in
bins in an earlier contract.

(c¢) In other divisions of this Railway payment
for stacking and levelling of coal unloaded

in bins had also not been made.

The contract for 1981-82 was extended upto
30th June 1983. During these two years and three
months 72,474.32 tonnes of coal was stacked and
levelled in coal bins by the contractor for which
extra payment of Rs. 2,12,349.75 was made com-
pared to the amount payable under the agreement
entered into on 31st March 19§1.

The Railway Administration stated (November
1983) that stacking (inside the bins) was extremely
necessary in order to assess the actual receipts for
day-to-day accountal as well as for the purpose of
stock verification. The Administration further ctat-
ed (January 1986) that the payment of stacking
charges was inescapable primarily because the quan-
tity of coal received at a time was not suffi-
cient to fill a bin completely and it was necessary to
stack and level coal for which the contractor’s claim
for revising ‘the rates was accepted after negotia-
tions and also partly due to the local conditions pre-
vailing at that time.

The contention of the Administration is not how-
over, found tenable as, in the contract for the next
period (July 1983 to June 1985) the payment was



restricted only to unloading in the bins and on other
divisions of the Railway no extra payment for stack-
ing the coal inside the bins had been made,

23. Handling and transit losses of coal on Railways

In paragraph 65 of the Report of the Comptroller
and Auditor General of India for the year 1970-71—
Union Government (Railways), a mention was made
of the heavy shortages in receipt and handling of
coal in loco sheds of Railways. Taking note of the
fact that the shortages might be attributable either
to pilferage of coal in transit or underloading of the
coal in the collieries, the Public Accounts Commit-
tee (1972-73—Fifth Lok Sabha), recommended that
there should be no delay in fixing responsibility for
the shortages and no leniency in taking action against
those found responsible (cf. paragraph 3.46 of 79th
Report of the Public Accounts Committee—Fifth
Lok Sabha).

In February 1975, the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) issued instruciions to all the
Railways to take eflective and co-orcinated action to
bring down the loss and to enforce reweighment of
at Jeast 5 per cent of loco coal wagons at destina-
tions to estimate tramsit losses. In August 1975 the
Chief Security Officers of zonal Railways were
further instructed to take steps to arrest the losses
of railway coal, both during transit and at loco
sheds. The specific measurss taken to minimise the
losses were :

(a) weighment of coal at loading points;

(b) lime spraying at the loading points so that
pilferage enroute could be detected and also
at loco sheds on the stacks [this was dis-
continued from 1980 onwards as per terms
of agreement between Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) and Coal India Ltd.];

(c) test weighment of wagons (5 per cent) at
receiving stations; '

(d) proper accountal so that

shortages were
assessed stackwise;

(e) security arrangements; and

(f) escorting of trains by Railway Protection
Force (RPF) in vulnerable sections and
organising raids as and when warranted.

A review by audit showed that these measures and
the instructions issued from time to time by the
Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) did not yield
the desired results and losses had heen increasing
except during 1984-85 whep the percentage of loss

came down to 6.1 from 7.1 during 1983-84 as shown
below :

Year Total Total Percentage
receipts loss ol loss 1o
(tonmes) (tonnes) total
receipts
1977-78 12,719,365 296,299 2.33
1978-79 12,317,637 313,512 e
1979-80 11,923,279 346,315 2.9
1980-81 11,731,913 445,165 3.8
1981-82 10,447,427 507,570 4.806
1982-83 10,119,815 582,674 -
1983-84 9,833,504 701,608 4
1984-85 9,328,611 560,999 6.1

Although the total receipts of coal had come down
from 12.7 million tonnes in 1977-78 to 9.8 million
tonnes in 1983-54, the loss had risen from 2.3 per
cent to 7.1 per cent during this period. The money
value of loss during the year 1983-84 alone works
out to Rs, 19.4 crores out of Rs. 266 crores being
cost of coal consumed in that year. A further
analysis showed that the losses were particularly
heavy on Central, Eastern, South Eastern and Wes-
tern Railways where the percentages ranged betwecen
5 to 12.1 as shown below :

Percentage

Railway Year Loss in
tonines
Central 1981-82 72,133 5.00
1982-83 73,016 5.30
1983-84 114,641 8.80
1984-85 67,811 5.60
Eastern 1981-82 140,948 8.73
1982-83 137,411 9.30
1983-84 174,407 11.30
1984-85 132,026 9.70
South Eastern 1981-82 61,493 5.76
1982-83 §5,363 8.80
1983-84 87,422 9.20
1984-85 82,262 9.40
Western 1981-82 86,331 7.74
1982-83 115,048 10.20
1983-84 136,305 12.10
1984-85

126,232 11.20

The percentages of losses on Northern, North

Eastern, Northeast Frontier, Southern and South
Certral  Railways during 1983-84 were 4, 4.1, 4.9,
2.7 and 3.1 respectively. However, the percentages
of losses on Northern (5.1) and Northeast Frontier
Railways (5.6) went up during 1984-85 while on
North Eastern, Southern and South Central Railways
there further fell down and were 3.3, 1.7 and 1.9
respectively,




~

The zonal Railways have been sending quarterly
reports on losses of coal in transit and in handling
to Railway Board. These reports show that  the
losses were mainly attributable to non-weighment of
wagons, loss in transit, receipt of coal in BOXN
wagons, under-loading of coal by collieries etc. The
Western Railway Administration attributed  about
seven per cent shortages to receipt of coal in BOXN
wagons which were over-invoiced. Similarly, on
Central Railway, the loco sheds at Bina, Jhansi and
Bhusawal had rezported that the coal received in
BOXN wagons were in the range of 44.5 to 48
tonnes per wagon againsi 52.3 tonnes per wagon for
which bills were preferred by the collieries.
ever, the Central Railway Administration had been
paying at the rate of 54 tonnes per wagon. The
loss would be substantial as the Railway had receiv-
ed 5496 BOXN wagons of coal between August

+ 1983 and March 1984,

How-

49

Even though the Railway Board are seized of the
problem of increasing loss of coal, through the perio-
dical reports received by them, no effective measures
have been taken to arrest the incidence of loss on the
Central, Eastern and Western Railways excepting
reiterating (July 1985) the steps to be taken by the
zonal Railways to control the pilferage of coal and
reduce transit and handling losses.

The Ministry of Transport (Department of Rail-
ways) stated (January 1986) that with the concert-
ed efforts made by the Railways losses came down to
6.1 per cent during 1984-85 as compared to 7.1
per cent during 1933-84 and action was being taken
to bring down the percentage of handling and tran-
sit Josses within the permissible limit. They also
stated that while the losses of coal in the Eastern
sector were mainly related to law and order situa-
tion, losses in the Central sector were due to under-
loading and overinvoicing,



CHAPTER VI
WORKS

24, Central Railway—Consrtuction of third line on
{he South East Ghat Section between Karjat

and Lonavla

Bombay is connected to the hintetland by the
North East Ghat Line (NEGL) and the Svuth East
Ghat Line (SEGL). A Review on the NEGL ap-
peared in para 2.2 of the Advancc‘ Repor‘l of the
Comptrollcr & Auditor General of India—Union Gov-
ernment (Railways) for the year 1983-84.

To meet the increase in traffic as the existing line
capacity of 26 trains (Up & Down) with speed res-
trictions of 40 Km. (ascending) and 16 Km. (de-
scending) between Karjat and Lonavla (served by
double iinc since 1930) in the South East Ghat
Section was saturated, a third line of 28.54 Km. was
sanctioned by the then Ministry of Railways (Rail-
way Board) at an estimated cost of Rs. 23.42 crores
(Ja}nuary 1978).  Expenditure  upto 1934-85
amounted to Rs. 35.24 crores. A revised estimate
for Rs. 39.31 crores submitted in September 1984
to the Railway Board is awaiting approval (Decem-
ber 1985).

2. The anticipated cost over-run in Karjat-Lonavla
Third Line Project amounts to Rs. 15.89 crores.
The details of items where the anticipated excess was
more than 200 per cent are indicated in the Anne-

xure IX.

3. During the review of the execution of the pro-
ject the following points were noticed :

(i) Delay in completion of work

As per original assessment, the work of construction
of third Ghat Line was to be completed within 5
years from the date on which it was sanctioned by
the Railway Board i.e., January 1978. Accordingly,
the work should have bheent completed in  January
1983. However, physical progress of the work was
to the extent of 83 per cent to the end of July 1984
and 93.5 per cent to the end of July 1985. The
extension in the duration of construction by two
years had already resulted n extra expenditure of
Rs. 1.93 crores on account of fixed overheads like
supervisory establishments. etc. The execution of
the work may be prolonged for another two vears.

50

(ii) Opening of line

Out of the total length of 28.54 Km., a portion
of 1.36 Km. from Karjat to Palasdhari and another
stretch of 17 Km. from Palasdhari to Monkey Hill
were completed and opened for traffic from 29th
August 1984, The remaining portion of 10.18 Km.
from Monkey Hill to Lonavla was opened for traffic
in July 1985. But the opening of this line did not
have any impact on the increase in the line capacity
to handle more trains as the yards at Karjat and
Lonavla at the two ends are not yet (December 1985)
ready for this purpose. The Railway Board stated
(February 1986) that the non-completion of vards
at Karjat and Lonavla is not causing any bottleneck.
But the fact remained that there was no significant
increase in the number of trains run on the section
and hence there was no question of any bottleneck.
The signalling of the middle line in both directions
is also not yet completed to make the line operative
in an optimal manner,

According to the trafiic projections 39 trains per
day were expected to be moved on South East Ghat
Section in 1986. However, this is not likely to
materialise, considering that even after opening of

the entire length of the third line in July 1985, the
number of trains run on the section remained almost

the same as with the previous two lines (26 (rains).

The survey report had anticipated that the addition
of the third line in Scuth East Ghat section
would bring in net incremental revenue (after sett-
ing off working expenses) as indicated below :

Year Amount
(Rs. in crores)
1983-84 3.30
1984-85 3.30
1985-86 4.59

These anticipations did not materialise, nor are
likely to materialise in the near future for want of
traffic even after opening of the line,

(iii) Provision of additional tunnel

. Under the contract agreement of 6th November
1982 construction of one tunnel across the Hillock
between Thakurwadi sub-station and Nagnath Cabin




for running 1500 V.D.C.
feeders had been entrusted to a contractor
estimated cost of Rs. 7,39,014.

positive and negative
at an

This tunnel was not covered by project estimate/
detailed sanctioned estimate.

(iv) Acceptance of higher rates in the subsidiary
agreements

(a) An agreement was executed (June 1979)
with a contractor for conmstruction of tunnels Nos.
15-C and 16-C and earthwork and bridges, etc., at
the rate of 145 per cent above SSR-76 for schedul-
ed items and 120 per cent above SSR for non-
scheduled items.

While the work was in progress, the necessity of
constructing a retaining wall and two minor bridges bet-
ween tunnel No, 15-C-I and 15-C-IT had arisen. The
Railway Adminisiration execuwted two subsidiary
agreements wherein the contractors were allowed the
rate of 500 per cent above SSR-76, though the
standard scheduled items of work were already
existing in original agreement. As the contrctors
were paid at higher rates than provided in the original
agreement, the Railway Administration had to incur
extra expenditure of Rs. 5.15 lakhs. Since these items
of work consisted of scheduled items and were
provided in the agreement, there was no need to
enter into subsidiary agreement and pay higher rates.

According to the Railway Administration the ori-
ginal agreement did not include the work of retaining
wall and two minor bridges. This argument is not
tenable, considering that even though this work was
not specifically included in the agreement, the
individual items required for this work were scheduled
items and were covered by the original agreement.
The rate accepted in the subsidiary agreements
(500 per cent above SSR) was too high in comparison
to the rate available as per original agreement
(145 per cent above SSR).

(b) The retaining wall constructed in mass conc-
rete by the contractor in summer, 1982, collapsed in
July 1982 due to land slides caused by heavy rains.
The same had been got re-constructed in RCC
through another contractor under contract agreement
dated 22nd Apri] 1983 at the rate of 450 per cent
above SSR-76 and at an estimated value of Rs. 11.61
lakhs.

S/14 C&AG/85—8

51

The height of the retaining wall reconstructed in
summer, 1983 is being raised to 10 metres (3 metres
more) and one more retaining wall above the existing
one is being coostructed (December 1985) through
a third agency under contract agreement of 12th
April 1984 of the rate of 415 percent above SSR-
76.

The rates for the same work accepted later on
were less than the rates at which the earlier con-
tractors were paid in 1982.

(v) Extra expenditure due to drilling of holes

The fish plates received for this project were
without drilled holes at the ends. The holes had to
be drilled at site as joining of rail with fish plates
would not be possible otherwise. The Railway Ad-
ministration had to incur expenditure of Rs. 1.51
lakhs for drilling holes. Knowing that the cost of
drilled and undrilled fish plates was the same and
that in Ghat Scction welded rails could not be used,
this expenditure could have been avoided,

(vi) Blocking of capital

The Route Relay inter-locking cabin buildings
were constructed by the Civil Enginecring depart-
ment at Lonavla and Karjat at a cost of Rs. 3.90
lakhs and Rs. 3.43 lakhs in December 1980 and June
1982 respectively. The material required for Route
Relay inter-locking cabins costing Rs. 2.24 crores
had been procured by the Signal and Telecommuni-
cation Department as mentioned below ;

Year (R . in lakhs)
1980-81 34,01
1981-82 41.64
1982-83 40.99
1983-84 58.69
1984-85 48.95

TotaL Rs. 224,28

However, due to non-completion of civil engineering
works like yard remodelling, etc., at Karjat and
Lonavla, the Route Relay interlocking cabin work
could not be processed by the Signal and Telecom-
munication Department. Consequently, these costly
equipments had been lying unutilised over the years.



(vii) Extra clearance of tunnels

The Final Location Suvivey Team had stated
(November 1974) that the tunnels should be cut to
cater to the type of traction (AC or DC) to be used
actually. Though, the South East Ghat line is being
wired with D.C. wraciion, the tunnels had been given
extra clearance by about 18”, required for AC trac-
tion. This catailed an  extra  expenditure of
Rs. 23.61 lakhs. There is no possibility of convert-
ing the existing D.C. traction to A.C. traction in
the foreseable future as 54 D.C. electric locomotives
(WCG-2) having average life of 35. years each were
procured during 1970-71 to 1975-76 at a cost of
Rs. 16.21 crores for use in ghat sections on Central
Railway [(cf. Paragraph 9.8 of the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the
year 1975-76—Union Government (Railways)]. Pro-
vision of A.C. profile in these tunnels, therefore,
does not serve any purpose whatsoever.

4. Summing up

1. The extension in the duration of construc-
tion of the project by two years resulted
in an =xtra provision of Rs. 1.93 crores on
account of fixed overheads, like the cost of
supervisory  establishments, etc. [Para
24.3(i1)].

2. The revised estimate (September 1984) of
the project exceeded the original estimate
(January 1978) by Rs. 15.89 crores, the
percentage increase being 8. (Para 24.2)

3. A net incremental revenue of Rs. 4.59
crores was expected to accrue in 1985-86.
There i¢ litt'e prospect of its materialisa-
tion as the number of trains run in South
East Ghat Section after opening of the
third line in July 1985 has not increased
substantially. [Para 24.3(ii)].

4. Signal & Telecommunication Equipment
costing Rs. 2.24 crores has been idling over
the years. [Para 24.3(vi)].

5. The extra expenditurc incurred on variouws
items of the project aggregated to
Rs. 41.88 lakhs, [Paras 24.3(iv) (a&b),
24.3(v) and 24.3(vii)].

25. Mortheast Frontier Railway—Overpayments to
contractors due to irregular execution of works

The Railwav Administration entered into thirteen
contracts (April—June 1984) providing, incer alia,
for 1,00,900 cum of earthwork by truck from pri-
vate land ‘in all classes and condritions of soil includ-
ing all lead, descent, dressing, royalty etc’., at rates

52

ranging from Rs. 253 to Rs. 255 per 10 cum, in
connection with construction of new B.G. line from
Eklakhi to Balurghat.

During execution of the works, it came to the
notice of the Railway Administration that in the case
of nine contracts earthwork had been executed 78
to 3325 per cent above the contracted quantities
without formal approval of the competent autLority.
The sizeable variation of 3325 per cent in one con-
tract was attributed (Dccember 1985) to a mistake
made when calculating the quantity for tender. Be-
sides, in all the thirteen contracts the contractors
had actually done a part of the earthwork by head-
leads from borrow-pits in private land within 100
metres from the site of work although as per terms
of the contracts the entire earth was required to be
carried by truck. The quantities of earthwork as
assessed by the Railway Administration (March/
April 1985) worked out to 83542 cum by head lead
plus 93351 by truck lead aggregating to 1,76,3893
cum as against 1,00.900 cum originally contracted.

The Railway Administration entered into subsi-
diary agreements with four contractors during April
to June 1985 after negotiating the rate for ‘earth-
work by head lead for distance within 100 metres’ at
Rs, 171/Rs. 180 per 10 cum as against the eatlier
rate of Rs. 254 per 10 cum applicabie to earthwork
by truck lead for ‘all leads, descents etc.’. The re-
maining contractors did not turn uvp for negotiation.
On a review of the payments already made to them
upto November 1985 on the basis of truck/headlead
rate, an overpayment of Rs. 5.54 lakhs was found
to have been made to nine centractors against which
an amount of Rs. 3.31 lakhs is available with ‘the
Railway Administration as secarity deposit/earnest
money.

The following points arise in this case :

(i) The railway officials at the site of the work
allowed earthwork to be executed by the
contractors far int excess of the contracted
quantities, without formal approval of the
competent authority. In one case there
was a mistake in the assessment of = the
carthwork quantity for tender which result-
ed in sizeable variation of 3325 per cent.

(ii) The concerned railway officials * failed to
conduct a realistic survey of the extent of
lead involved in carrying earth from the
private land in the vicinity of the  work
site before the work was awarded to the
contractors,




(iii) The railway officials in charge of supervi-
sion of the work failed to take timely notice
of the earthwork being done by the con-
tractors by head lead within a distance of
100 metres while payments were being

made at the rates of truck lead for all
leads.
(iv) The responsibility of the defaulting rail-

way officials is yet (Iecember 1985) to
be fixed.
26. Southern Railway—Provision of additional lines
in a marshalling yard

The Railway Administration entered into (March
1979) a contract (value : Rs. 3.96 lakhs) for execu-
tion of earthwork (by railway’s means and contrac-
tor’s means separately), mascnary (drain) and sup-
ply of ballast in connection with the provision of
additional receiving and despatching lines at Marshal-
ing Yard, Bayyappanahalli.

The contractor informed the Railway Administra-

tion in September 1979 (after expiry of the due date
of completion m August 1979) that the work
had been stopped due to his inability to carry private
garth/cut spoils to the work site as a result of the
Indian Oil Corporation not ailowing his vehicles to
ply through their yard. In December 1979, the
contractor demanded higher rates for the balance
work or else desired that the contract be finalised.
The value of the work done by that time was
Rs. 0.55 lakh only. The Railway Administration
terminated the contract in May 1982 on the consi-
deration that further work could not be done under
the same circumstances and modus operandi as was
existing at the time of origina! agreement: and en-
tered into another contract in September 1982 (ihree
years after the original date of completion)  for
Rs. 4.24 lakhs, allowing higher rates for all items
(except ‘earthwork with contractor’s means’ which
was dropped) and increase in quantities of earthwork
with railway’s means except earthwork in cutting in
hard rock requiring intensive blasting where the
quantity was reduced to 200 cum. The contractor
was then allowed to pass his vehicles through the
land belonging to the Defence Department and the
work was to be completed by March 1985.

During execution of the work, increase in quan-
tities in respect of earth work with raijlway's means
excluding ‘earthwork in hard rock requiring inten-
sive blasting’ and masonry (drain) resulted in fur-
ther enhancement of the cost of the work from
Rs. 4.24 lakhs to Rs. 4.81 lakhs. Had the entire
work been execured at the rates provided in the

53

original agreement, it would have cost Rs. 2.94 lakhs
only. Thus, the extra expenditure works out to
Rs. 1.87 lakhs.

Considering that in terms of the lender conditions
the contractor was supposed to know the nature and
extent of accessibility of the work site and he would
have in fact-provided a sufficient cushion in his rates
to cover this element, it was inappropriate on the
part of the Railway Administraticn to have terminated
the contract without any liability on the part of
the defaulting contractor. Had the werk been got
done at his risk and cost in Septeinber 1979 itself
instead of delayiug it till September 1982, mnot only
the extra expenditure of Rs. 1.87 lakhs would have
been avoided but it would have been much less due
to non-accretion of the escalation clement for three
years.

27. South Central Railway—Overpaymert
contractor—bridge consuwuction work

io =a

Pursuant to the decision of the State Government
of Karnataka to construct a dam across the Krishna
river near Almatti Railway Station, a portion of the
Railway line between Baralkot and Basayanna Bage-
wadi Road stations in the Gadag-Sholapur section had
to be diverted. The work of diversion (estimated
cost, Rs. 9.86 crores) included construciion of a .
bridge across Parvati Katti Nallah which was under-
taken by the South Central Railway Administration
on behalf of and at the cost of the State Government.

The Railway Administration entrusted the bridge
construction work to contractor ‘A’ in December
1972. While the diversion work was in progress
(48 per cent) the Government of Karnataka advised
the Railway Administration to stop the work be-
cause of paucity of funds. The Railway Administra-
tion, therefore, terminated the contract in June 1974.
Subsequently, at the instance of the state Govern-
ment (March 1977) the diversion work was resumed
and the balance bridge work was entrusted (August
1977) to contractor ‘B’. The work was completed
by ‘B" in November 1978. Final payments to con-
tractors ‘A’ and ‘B’ were made in November 1977
and March 1982 respectively.

A review by Audit (August 1983) of the execu-
tion of the bridge construction work revealed that the
measurements for the work in wing walls were re-
corded incorrectly, resulting in payment for an extra
quantity of 1446.18M°. The overpayment involved
has been assessed at Rs, 2.03 lakhs,

The Railway Administration stated (December
1985) that the exact amount of overpayment and



the value of cement issued in excess, if any, would
be known after the investigation being carncd out
by the Railway’s vigilance Department"-‘ia completed.

28. South Eastern Railway—Blocking of capital due
to injudicious commencement of work on a road
overbridge

The cost of construction of a road overbridge
(including approaches) in replacement of an exist-
ing level crossing is shared between the Railways and
the State Government. However, the cost of land
for approaches is borne exclusively by the State Go-
vernment, While the Railway undertakes comstruc-
tion of the bridge proper, the State authority is res-
ponsible for constructing the approaches.

At the request (November 1971) of the State
Government of Madhya Pradesh, the Railway Ad-
ministration obtained Railway Board’s approval
(July 1975), for construction of a road overbridge
in lieu of the existing level crossing at Telghani Naka

_in Raipur station yard. As per original estimate sanc-
tioned by the Railway Board in April 1977 the cost
of the road overbridge was Rs. 71.37 lakhs (Rail-
way'’s share Rs. 29.70 lakhs, State Government’s share
Rs. 41.67 lakhs).

The Railway Administration started construction
of the bridge (January 1980) even before the Gazette
notification for land acquisition was published by
the State Government in April 1980. The overall
progress of the bridge work as on 13th July 1984
was 60 per cent. The expenditure booked to the
work by January 1985 was Rs. 34.46 lakhs. The
State Government, however, has not even commen-
ced (January 1986) its portion of the work (relat-
ing to approaches) due to its inability to acquire
required land for the purpose.

The execution of the bridge work by the Railway
Administration without ensuring that the State Go-
vernment was in possession of land for construction
of the approach roads resulted in blocking of Rail-
way’s capital to the extent of Rs. 34.46 lakhs.

The draft para was issued to the Railway Admin-
istration in October 1985; its reply is still awaited
(January 1986).

29. Western Railway—Payment of price escalation at
a higher rate

The Railway Administration invited tenders in July
1979 for construction of a shed with structural steel
or prestressed/RCC members (with contractor’s own
design), inspection pits, office accommodation, etc.,

54

at Kandivali in connection with inteusification of su-
burban services between Churchgate and Virar. The
tender condiiions did not provide for any variation
in the rates on account of increase|decrease in the cost
of materials and labour. However, the Railway Ad-
ministration accepted (February 1980) a firm’s offer
of Rs, 58.38 lakhs subject to the following price es-
calation clause stated by the firm to be in vogue with.
the Bombay Municipal Corporation (BMC) and
other government departments

Percentage increase payable Ic —1Io « 100
in each bill To

(‘Io’ is the average consumer price index for the month
of August 1979 as applicable for Bombay and ‘Ic” is
the average consumer price index for the month previous
to the month during which measurements are taken)

On verification by Audit in June 1984, the esca-
lation clause as adopted in BMC contracts was found
to be different inasmuch as it required escalation to
be computed on only 88 per cent (as against cent
per cent allowed by the Railway) of the cost of the
work done by the contractor. The overpayment made
on this account was asssssed by Audit at Rs. 2.55
lakhs.

The Railway Administration awarded the following

works also to the same contractor with the same
price escalation clause :
Name of work Date of tender Value of
contract
(Rs. in lakhs)
1. Providing super structure February 1980 5.45
consisting of ,prestressed
concrete girders, etc. Road
over bridge at Bulsar.
2. Providing Road-over- March 1979 12.16
bridge at L. C. No. 45
Dohad.

The amount of price escalation paid in excess in
these two cases worked out to Rs. 0.23 lakh.

The Railway Administration’s acceptance of the
price escalation clause without verifying the extent of
escalation allowed by the BMC, resulted in an extra
expenditure of Rs. 2.78 lakhs.

The Railway Administration stated (December
1985) that it had not been felt (February 1980)
necessary to verify the actual formala being adopted
by the Bombay Municipal Corporation as the for-
mula quoted by the contractor was the one to be
considered. This view is not tenable as the firm had
stated that the formula proposed by it was also in
vogue with Bombay Municipal Corporation but act-
ually it was different. This being so, it was incum-
bent on the Railway Administration to have chec-
ked up the position from the Corporation,



30. Western Railway—Avoidable cxpenditure
additional traffic facilities

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) sanc-
tioned (April 1972) an abstract estimate amounting
to Rs. 12.75 crores for Bassein Road (on Westsrn
Railway)—Diva (on Central Railway) broad guage
link (42 km) and directed that the construction
should be carried out by the Central Railway Admin-
istration, In September 1972 it was jointly decided
by the Central and Western Railway Administrations
that the works relating to the junction arrangements
and quarters at Bassein Road station which fell with-
in the jurisdiction of Western Railway would be car-
ricd out by the latter. These works, inter alia, pro-
vided for an additional loop at Bulsar (now Valsad)
and Baroda (now Vadodara) costing Rs. 4.22 lakhs
each. The Western Railway Administrativn justified
provision of the additional loops on the consideration
that the wagons for Bombay area including those
that are diverted to Central Railway via Dadar junc-
tion were being grouped at Baroda for loads arising
at Baroda and coming from North of Baroda and at
Bulsar for loads arising North of Bulsar. The mar-
shalling of the wagons to be diverted to Central
Railway via Dadar was done in Bandra Marshalling
Yard. After commissioning of Diva-Bassein Road
link, the load meant to be diverted via this link
would have to be separated from the wagons meant
for Bombay area for which a separate line each at
Baroda and Bulsar had been provided in the estimate.

During the inspection of the project in December
1975, the Chairman, Railway Board, desired the
Western Railway Administration to re-examine the
necessity of the additional loops to be provided at
Bulsar and Baroda. The Railway Administration did
not give any reply to the inspection note, These loops
were, however, included by the Administration in the
revised estimate prepared in April 1976 at the en-
hanced cost of Rs. 13.60 lakhs (as against the ear-
lier provision of Rs. 8.44 lakhs) on account of gene-
ral increase in prices. Thereupon, the Ministry of
Railways (Railway Board) observed (August 1977)
that Diva-Bassein Road link would serve as a bye-
pass line for the traffic moving via Dadar and that it
would not result in any additional traffic at Bulsar/
Baroda. Accordingly, they instructed the Adminis-
tration to delete these items from the revised estimate.
The Administration maintained in November 1977
that these works were justified on the same grounds
as mentioned in the original estimate.

A detailed estimate amounting to Rs. 7.29 lakhs
for providing an additional Joop at Bulsar was sanc-
tioned by the Administration in June 1979. Till
December 1980 an expenditure of Rs. 5.05 lakhs was

on

55

incurred on earth work, extension to culverts in the
yard and procuremen{ of permanent way materials.

The work for providing an additional loop at
Baroda yard was abandoned in Seprember 1979 for
want of facilities in the yard to accommodate a full
length line after incurring an expenditure of Rs. 9,949.

In a meeting held on 24th March 1980, the Gene-
ral Managers of both the Railways decided that the
Western Railway would hand over traffic to the Cen-
tral Railway in the manner specified below :—
“(a) Traffic for Kalyan and beyond at Basscin

Road.

(b) Block loads of rock phosphate, etc., to Trom-
bay subject to traffic offering in block loads
at Bassein Road.

(c) Remaining traffic at Dadar.”

The Western Railway Administration gave up the
work at Bulsar finally in July 1981 on the plea of
change in the pattern of traffic. However, there had
actually been no such change and the pattern of tra-
fic essentially remained the same. The traffic was
carlier being diverted from Western Railway to Cen-
tral Railway at Dadar and now it is being diverted
at Dadar and Bassein Road (via new Link). The
diversion of traffic at the latter point did not justify
any additional loops at Bulsar and Baroda, parti-
cularly when there was no increase in traffic.

The Railway Board stated (February 1986) that
according to the information received from Western
Railway Administration in November 1985 perma-
nent way materials worth Rs. 3.97 lakhs had been
diverted from Bulsar to other works.

The Western Railway Administration’s insistence
to provide loops at Bulsar and Baroda in disregard
of the Railway Board’s instructions resulted in infruc-
tuous expenditure of Rs, 1.18 Jakhs (Rs, 5.05—3.97 +
0.10 lakhs).

31. Southern Railway—Delays in execution of staff
welfare works

A review of three staff welfare works sanctioned
in Tiruchirappalli Division revealed abnormal delays
in their execution due to changes ir site, plans and
quantities after the award of the contract and indeci-
sion in sanctioning revised estimates|higher rates de-
manded by the contractors, etc. The details of the
cases are as under :—

1. Staff quarters for Railway Protection and Security
Force (RPSF) personnel

In March 1979, the Railway Administration sanc-
tioned construction of 38 staff quarters of different



typss, at an estimated cost Rs. 28.93 lakhs including
Rs. 4.59 lakhs for water and drainage atrangements.
However, only the work of construction of staff quar-
ters was awarded to contractor ‘A’ in June 1979 for
Rs. 15.66 lakhs (89 per cent above BSR-1976) with
stipulated date of completion as 8th July 1980. Sub-
sequently, at the suggestion of the RPSF Comman-
dant, the site of Type I quarters and barracks was
changed and the final location was made available
to the contractor in September 1979, There were
also changes in the items of work, viz., in the size,
type and number of doors and in the masonry work
relating to type 1 quarters due to use of rubble in
foundations for want of conventional type bricks. The
contractor did not complete the work by the stipu-
lated date (July 1980) and demanded (August 1980)
higher rates for work done after the dus date. The
work on type 11l quarters was completed by Decem-
ber 1981, and the work on types 1 & II was comp-
leted by September 1984. The contractor’s claim
for payment of higher rates for work executed after
July 1980 was referred to a pre-arbitration commit-
tee in April 1984 (over 3% years after the date of

56

claim) and based on its recommendation additional -

rates involving an extra amount of Rs. 4.88 lakhs
were paid to the contractor in July 1984.

Although the provision of external water supply
and drainage services formed an essential part of the
work sanctioned in March 1979, tenders for the same
were invited only in March 1983 and the work was
allotted to the same contractor in June 1983 at a
cost of Rs. 4.4 lakhs (172 per cent above BSR-
1976). The delay was due to non-finalisation of
plan/detailed estimates and in decision in regard to
the type of water arrangements to be made. This re-
sulted in extra expenditure of Rs. 1.13 lakhs due
to cost escalation during the period from June 1979
to June 1983 (difference between the rates of 89
per cent and 172 per cent above BSR-1976). The
loss of revenue on account of non-allotment of quar-
ters in the absence of the above services during the

period from March 1983 (o September 1984 works
out to Rs. 14,400.

2. Improvements to water supply arrangements at
Sarcarpalayam in Tiruchirappalli

Against an estimate for Rs. 9.49 lakhs sanctioned
by the Railway Administration in January 1975, ten-
ders for the contractor’s portion of the above work
(Rs. 4.82 lakhs) were invited ip February 1978
Besides other items, the work involved construction

of two presedimentation tanks. The lowest offer re~
ceived for the work was at 47 per cent above Basic
Schedule of rates (BSR) of 1976. It was, however,
discovered that the tender notice erroneously cate-
red to one tank only. Accordingly, the tenders were
cancelled. Revised tenders were invited in June
1978 and the lowest offer of contracior ‘J’ for
Rs. 6.66 lakhs (23 per cent above BSR of 1976) was
accepted in September 1978. The work was started
in November 1978.

Meanwhile, in the light of quotations received in
the first tender, the estimate for the work based on
1970 BSR was revised or the basis of 1976 BSR.
This increused the cost of the work to Rs. 16.2 lakhs
(70.15 percent over the original cost) which nceded
Ministry of Railways (Railway Boar sanction.
In order to bring the cost within the powsr of sanc-
tion of the Railway Administration, the estimate
was reduced to Rs, 10.78 lakhs (13.18 per cent over
the original cost) after dropping the second presedi-
mentation tank and the contractor was asked (De-
cember 1978) to take up construction of one tank
only. The contractor demanded (April 1979) in-
crease in rates from 23 per cent to 50 per cent above
BSR or else requested for termination of his con-
tract without liability (June 1979). . The Railway
Administration did not respond to this demand. The
contractor demanded higher rates at 141 per cent
above BSR in December 1980, 90 per cent above BSR
in May 1981 and 136 per cent above BSR in  August
1982. In the meantime work had remained at a
stand-still since June 1979. The expenditure booked
on this work upto August 1983 was Rs. 85.4 thou-
sand, In addition, liability had been incurred on
account of claims made by the contractor but not
scttled by the Administration- so far (November
1985).

The Railway Board stated (January 1986) that
the sedimentation work had been deleted from the
Works Programme and that the amount of Rs. 80
thousand already spent had become a waste.

Thus, a work sanctioned in January 1975 but
started in November 1978 (after a delay of more
than 3 years) and scheduled to be completed by
August 1979 was finally abandoned in 1986 (after
a lapse of over 6 years).

3. Improvements to water supply arrangements at
Tiruchirappalli Goods yard, station and colony

Against an estimate for Rs, 1.1 lakhs sanctioned
by the Railway Administration in July 1974, open
terders for the above work were invited in  October



1975. The lower of the two tenders received from
contractor ‘M’ was for Rs. 1.6 lakhs which was in
excess of the amount of Rs. 0.69 lakh provided for
in the contractor’s portion in the estimate. On the
Railway Adminsitration’s request, the contractor ag-
reed to extend the validity period of his ofier {from
February to May 1976. After negotiations with the
tender committee, he also agreed to a small reduction
of Rs. 2233 in his offer., The tender committee re-
commended acceptance of his revised offer with the
stipulation that the estimate should be revised be-
fore issuing letter of acceptance. Although the con-
tractor kept his offer open till February 1977 through
three successive extensions of the validity period, the
Railway Administration failed to revise the estimate
even by that date.

Mzanwhile, a revised estimate for the work based
ont BSR 1976 was sanctioned by the Railway Admin-
istration in November 1978 for Rs. 3.46 lakhs. The
Railway Administration floated (March 1979) a limi-
ted tender for the work and cat of four offers rece-
ived, the lowest offer received from contractor ‘J’
for Rs. 4.47 lakhs (86 per cent above BSR 1976)
was again found to be in excess of the amount of
Rs. 1.76 lakhs provided for contractor's portion in
the revised estimate. The contractor agreed to keep
the offer open till November 1979. However, ten-
der had to be cancelled again as the Railway Admin-
istration failed to revise the estimate owing to many
modifications to the plans having been done at various
stages.

Limited tenders werc again invited in December
1979 without revising the estimatss. The lowest
ofier of Rs. 2.7 lakhs (132 per cent above BSR) was
again from the contractor ‘J°, which was accepted
by the Railway Administration. The schedulsd date
of completion was 21st January 1981. However there
was very little progress on this work due to site con-
ditions necessitating re-alignment of the pipe line
and the contractor was given extension upto 30th
July 1981. The matter thereafter remained under
correspondence with the contractor till 17th May
1982 when a notice was sent to the contractor. After
granting two further extensions till 31st December
1982, the contract was finally terminated on 24th
March 1983. The total expenditure booked on this
work upto August 1982 is Rs. 1.11 lakhs out of
which Rs. 36,653 pertain to the contractor’s bills,
and the balance represents the cost of Railway mate-
rials already used for construction of RCC tanks.
The work is presently not progressing due to diffi-
culty in getting an electric booster pump.

57

Thus, a work sanctioned in July 1974 has made
no tangible progress in its execution (till November
1985) due to repeated failures of the Railway Admin-
istration to invite tenders based on a realistic esti-
mate, and in the meantime funds of over Rs. 1 lakh
remain sunk in it

32. Southern Railway—Construction of  staff

quarters at Podanur

A contract for construction of 16 units type I
quarters was awarded to Contractor ‘A’ for Rs. 3.13
lakhs in August 1978. The work was to be completed
by May 1979. The Railway Administration changed
the site twice (October 1978 and April 1979) with-
in eight months of the award of the contract. The
second site was made available to the contractor only
one month before the stipulated date of completion.
At the request of the contractor the Railway Admin-
istration granted extensions of time on four occa-
sions, the last extension being up to 31st March 1981,
on grounds like delay in finalisation of the site plan,
difficulty in procurement of materials and labour and
heavy rains. The contractor failed to complete the
work and finally abandoned the work in February
1981. By this time an amount of Rs. 1.79 lakhs
had been paid to the contractor.

The Railway Administration served notice on the
contractor on 16th February 1981 stating, infer alia,
that joint measurement would be done on 20th Feb-
ruary 1981 and balance work got done by some cther
agency at his risk and cost. The work was measured
on S5th March 1981 and ths contractor did not pre-
sent himself. It was found that the contractoer had
been overpaid Rs. 0.33 lakh due to wrong measure-
ments recorded by the Inspector of Works, but a
sum of Rs. 22,231 only was available with the Rail-
way Administration in the form of earnest money
and security deposit.

A contract for the left over works (value : Rs.
1.67 lakhs) was awarded to contractor ‘B’ at risk
and cost of the Contractor ‘A’ in November 1982
for Rs. 3.34 lakhs. The work was completed for
in February 1984. The Railway
Administration incurrsed an additional expenditure of
Rs. 1.20 lakhs in getting the left over work comple-
ted through Contractor ‘B’

Thus, there was a delay of over 4% years in
the construction of 16 units type I quarters mainly
because of delay in finalisation of site plan, failure
of contractor ‘A’ to complete the work within the
stipulated time and delay of over 20 months (Feb-
ruary 1981 to November 1982) in awarding the left
over work to another contractor. Further, though



the contract was rescinded in February 1981, the
recovery of the risk cost (Rs. 1.20 lakhs) from the
defaulting contractor is yet to be made (October
1985).

The Railway Administration stated (November
1985) that action to recover the risk cost (Rs. 1.20
lakhs) from the defaulting contractor was initiated in
November 1983 by addressing the Tehsildar of Coim-
bators to furnish full particulars of the defaulting
contractor’s immovable properties. The Tehsildar,
Coimbatore issued notice to the defaulting contractor
in May 1985 to remit the amount on or before 12th
June 1985. However, the party has not remitted the
amount so far (December 1985).

33, South Central Railway—Delay in construction of
staff quarters and recovery of risk cost

The Railway Administration awarded (November
1978) three contracts (value : Rs. 31.4 lakns) to con-
tractor ‘A’ for construction of quarters for the staff
of the wagon repair shop at Rayanapadu (near Vijay-
wada)—one for 64 units of Type-I (value : Rs. 9.6
lakhs) and the remaining two for 64 units of the
type-II each (value : Rs, 10.9 lakhs each) to be com-
pleted by 29th November 1979.

The contractor commenced work in January 1979
but his performance was unsatisfactory owing to in-
sufficient employment of labour and delayed procure-
ment of building materials. At the request of the
contractor extensions were granted on 5 occasions
starting from 30th November 1979 and ending on
31st December 1981, 28th February 1982 and 31st
March 1982 after certifying that the delay in com-
pletion of the work would not result in any loss/
damage to the Railway Administration. During the
period December 1981 to December 1982 ‘7 days’
and ‘48 hours’ notices for termination of the con-
tracts were issued by the Railway Administration on
5 occasions (in one case on 6 occasions). Further ex-
tensions in piece meal upto 31st December 1982
were also granted on the contractor’s plea that there
was dislocation of labour following cyclone and scar-
city of diesel and building materials.

All the thres contracts were ultimately terminated
in January 1983 at the risk and cost of the contractor.
Fresh contracts for the left over works (value
Rs. 6.70 lakhs) were awarded to three other contrac-
tors at Rs. 15.38 lakhs in August 1983. The left
over work was completed in March 1984.

The Administration assessed (September 1984)
Rs. 8.68 -Iakhs as recoverable from the contractor
towards risk and cost and Rs. 1.57 lakhs towards

58

the cost of cement and steel issued in excess. After
adjusting Rs. 3.25 lakhs against security deposit and
unpaid bills of the contractor, a balance of Rs. 7 lakhs
remained to be recovered. The Railway Adminis-
tration filed (November 1984) a civil suit for re-
covery of Rs. 2.58 lakhs towards risk and cost in
respect of one of the three contracts, the claims of
the contractor in all the three cases totalling Rs. 13.01
lakhs were also referred to Joint Arbitrators (June
1985).

The certificates given by the Railway Administra-
tion while granting extensions of time viz., the delays
in completion of the work did not result in any loss/
damage were factually not correct in as much as the
Administration had sustained a loss of Rs. 6.05 lakhs
by way of payment of house rent allowance to the
emplovees (Rs. 2.90 lakhs) and loss of rent (Rs. 3.15
lakhs) during the period January 1980 to March
1984.

The Administration stated (December 1985) that
extensions were granted after considering merits of
each request from the contractor; notices were issued
to get the work expedited and the railway’s restric-
ted supply of cement affected the progress of the
contractor’s work adversely. These contentions of
the Railway Administration are not tenable since ex-
tensions for a total period of 37 months against the
period of completion of 12 months would hardly be
justified and the supply of cement had been restricted
only for a period of 3 months (May 1979 to July
1979) before the original scheduled date of comple-
tion (November 1979).

34. South Eastern Railway—Non-utilisation of an
assisted siding

A firm requested thc Railway Administration
(January 1962) to provide assisted-cum-private siding
facilities to serve its glass and cersmic works at
Barang (Orissa). According to the firm’s projections
610 tonnes (30 four wheeler wagons) of traffic were
expected to be offered per day (both inward and out-
ward). The traffic was further expected to be
doubled in five years. The Railway Administration
initially accepted (March 1963) the proposal of the
firm on private siding terms. Subsequently, the firm
requested (May 1963) to extend the facility of assis-
ted siding within the Railway land. This was agreed
to by the Railway Administration in September
1963. Accordingly, an estimate for Rs. 3.03 lakhs
(Rs. 2.39 lakhs chargeable to ‘Deposits’ and Rs 0.64
lakh chargeable to ‘Capital’) was sanctioncd
(October 1967) by the Railway Administration for
providing assisted-cum-private siding faciilties. As
per sanctioned estimate, party’s share for the



assisted portion of the siding was Rs. 0.46 lakh, Subse-
quently, the party was allowed to do the sarthwork
etc., amounting to Rs. 0.37 lakh. As a result, party’s
share for assisted portion stood at Rs. 0.09 lakh,
which was deposited by the firm.

The Railway Administration incurred (1967-68)
an expenditure of Rs. 62 thousand on construction
of the assisted siding. The firm did not undertake
the construction of the private portion of the siding
and although more than 18 years have since elapsed,
that portion of work has not so far (December 1985)
been executed. In consequence it has not been possi-
ble to open the assisted siding to traffic. The traffic
offered (both inward and outward) by the firm at
Barang Railway Station during 1982-83 was even
less than one wagon per day (against the anticipated
traffic of 60 wagons per day). As a result, the in-
vestment of Rs. 62 thousand made by the Railway
Administration in the construction of the assisted
siding had remained unproductive, In the meantime
interest, maintenance and depreciation charges re-
coverable at the rate of 11.5 per cent on this invest-
ment have been accumulating for the last 18 years,
and the total dues as on 31st December 1985 stood
at Rs. 1.30 lakhs, There is no prospect of any re-
covery being made from the firm on this account as
the siding has not been opened to traffic. Besides,
dividend paid to general revenues on the capital
investment of Rs. 62 thousand over the last 18 years
amounted to Rs. 0.69 lakh,

The following points arise in this case :—

(1) The Railway Administration failed to make
a realistic assessment of the traffic proiec-
tions given by the firm.

(2) Though the siding has been lying unutilised
for the last 18 years, the Railway Adminis-
tration has not taken any action to dis-
mantle it, avail of the credits from its
released materials and write down its

capital cost.

(3) The loss suffered by the Railway so far
(December 1985) aggrepated to Rs. 1.99

lakhs.

35. Southern Railway—Non-utilisation of goods shed
facilities

The new broad guage (B.G.) line Trivandrum-
Nagercoil-Kanniyakumari was opened to traffic in
April 1979 and the sectiorr between Nagercoil-Tiru-
nelveli in February 1981, Certain ancillary facilities
like goods sheds, goods shed placement lines and
approach roads were provided at seven stations—4 on
§/14 C&AG/85—9

39

the former section and 3 on the latter at a cost of
Rs. 5.47 lakhs.

Though the two sections of the new fline were
opened for traffic in April 1979|February 1981, three
stations on Kanniyakumari-Trivandrum section, viz.,
Kanniyakumari, Eraniel and Neyyattinkara are yet fo
he opened for goods traffic. At Kulitturai which was
opened for traffic in October 1980, the goods earn-
ings (inward traffic) had shown steep fall as indicated
below :—

Year Earnings
Rs.
1981-82 N 10,293
1982-83 5,644
1983-84 360

On Nagercoil-Tirunelveli section, goods earnings at
Nanguneri station opened for goods traffic in April
1980 were nil during the years 1981-82 to 1983-84.
At Valliyur also opened in April 1980, though the
earnings during 1981-82 were Rs. 18,842 there were
no earnings during 1982-83 and 1983-84. At Aral-
vaymoli, no goods shed has been constructed and an
expenditurs of Rs. 75,952 incurred mainly for pro-
viding earthwork for the same has been rendered
infructuous,

Evidently, the goods tiaffic potential had not been
properly assessed at the time of provision of goods
sheds and facilities excessive to requirement had been
created, resulting in ap avoidable expenditure of
Rs. 5.47 lakhs.

The Railway Administration
November 1985) :

(1) the goods traffic potential had been assessed
during the sixties and no industries or
manufacturing units had since come up in
the area to generate traffic in raw materials
and finished goods; there was also diversion
of traffic to road which had inherent ad-
vantages besides being cheaper; and

(2) piecemeal loading at wayside stations dec-
lined with the change in operating strategy
to move more and more block rakes.

stated (February/

These arguments are, however, not tenable as the
Railway Administartion, while updating the prelimi-
nary survey had informed the Railway Board in
August 1970 that the existence of a well organised
road transport had beert duly taken into account
while making the traffic assessment. Further, the
changes in opsrating strategy to move traffic in block
rakes is not relevant, considering that the traffic
offering at the stations in question was either nil or
too meagre to be diverted to block rakes,



CHAPTER VII

36. Ceniral Railway—Licensing of
shops at Pune

railway laznd for

With a view to earning revenue by utilising surplus
railway land for commercial purposes, the Railway
Administration licensed (May and October 1980)
land to various parties for construction of 35 shops

at Pupe on a monthly license fee of Rs. 300,350
per shop.

However, the Municipal Corporation, Pune did not
permit the licensees to do their business in these
shops as these had been constructed in contraven-
tion of the municipal bye-laws which required them
to be located at a given distance from the centre line
of the road. On complaints from the licensees the
matter was discussed by the Railway Authorities with
the Municipal Authorities in January 1982. During
discussion the Railway Administration explained that
it would take them at least two years to get the struc-
tures shifted in order to conform to the municipal
bye-laws. In the meantice, the licensees field
(September 1981) a suit against the Municipal
Corporation/ the Railway Administration and obtained
(September 1983) a stay order against the proposed
demolition of the shops by the Municipal Corporation.
The stay order was vacated by the Court in April

1984 and the Municipal Corporation demolished the
shops in April 1984.

According to the terms of the agreement between
the Railway Administration and the parties the shops
were to be constructed by the licensees according to
the Railway's drawing and under the Railway's supsr-
vision. The agreement further provided that the Rail-
way Administration would erect rail|tubular posts for
the structures of the shops and the remaining work
of asbestos cement sheet roofing, side sheeting/walling
and flooring, etc. would be done by the licensees
themselves. The Railway Administration did not main-
tain any separate account of expenditure incurred by
them on the pertion of work done by them. However,
according to an assessment made by them in Decem-
ber 1985 this expenditure worked out to Rs. 21,785.

All the licensees were in possession of the shops
till their demolition in April 1984, but no one has
paid any licence fee from October 1981 onwards

LAND

60

(after the suit had been filed by the licensees in
September 1981). The total dues on this account are
assessed at Rs. 3.98 lakhs for the period October
1981 to March 1984. Against the Railway’s dues of
Rs. 3.98 lakhs, a sum of Rs. 1.19 lakhs only recover-
ed from the licensees by way of security deposit,
licence fee and cost of forms/agreements, plants etc.,
is available for adjustment. Thus, an amount of
Rs. 2.79 lakhs is still due for recovery. There is little
possibility ot any recovery being effected. According
to the Railway Administration the shopkeepers had
not been able to make use of the land licensed io
them as shop licences were not given to them by the
Municipal Corporation.

The Railway Administration’s failure to have the
shops constructed in conformity with the municipal
bye-laws in the first instance and again to shift the
shops as required by the Municipal Corperation,
resulted in loss of earning potential of Rs. 1.27 lakhs
per annum, The railway land is presently lying vacant
and no revenue is being earned therefrom (October
1985).

37. Central Railway—Non-recovery of rent of
commercial plots leased to outsiders

Commercial plots of land are leased out to outsiders
by the Railway Administration for stacking rail borne
goods. Station Masters are required to maintain lease
registers showing the particulars of such plots of
land. Monthly statements showing particulars of ie-
covery of licence fee are required to be submitted te
the Accounts Office for keeping a watch over correct
and timely realisation of the fees in all cases.

In February 1968, the Divisional Accounts Officers
were made responsible to ensure timely recoveries of
rent and its periodical revision. In August 1976, it
was decided that the work relating to recovery of
licence fee from Commercial plot holders should be
transferred to Traffic Accounts Office from Septem-
ber 1976. The periodical revision of rent was, how-
ever, lelt to be watched by the Divisional Accounts
Officers themselves.

The Railway Administration decided (September
1979) to classify all the stations on the Railway into
number of groups depending on their commercial

-



importance and to fix the licence fees separatcly for
each group. The licence fee so fixed was to be escala-
ted at the rate of 10 per cent every year.

In April 1981, it was noticed in Audit that the
recovery of licence fee was not being  eifectively
watched. The Accounts Office advised in February
1982, that a system had been' introduced under which
the Travelling Inspectors of Accounts concerned had
been asked to give a report covering all aspects, ie,
recovery effected, arrears in recovery, vacaut position
of the plots etc:, while conducting inspection of
stapons. In December 1982 it was again pointed out to
the Accounts Office that the plot rent registers were
iot pronerly posted.

A review of the plot rent registers conducted vy
Audit in September 1985 revealed that rent dues
amounting to Rs. 7.47 lakhs for the period 1977 to
1982 were outstanding at the end of July 1985.
However, no reasons for the arrears were recorded
in the plot registers.

In  Junuary 1985 the Railway Administration
atiributed the outstandings to :
(a) the cases pending in courts; and

(b) want of whereabouts of the parties. Notices
served on the parties had been returned by
the postal authorities,

However, as seen from the records of Traflic
Accounts Office in April 1985 there was only cne
case, involving Rs. 0.11 lakh (approximately), pend-
ing in a court.

The Railway Board stated (March 1985 and 1986)
that particulars (addresses, etc.) were not traceable in
respect of dues amounting to Rs, 5.17 lakhs and that

61

the amount due on account of pendency of cases in
court was Rs, 0.27 lakh, while the amount not paid
by plot holders was Rs, 2.03 lakhs.
38. Central Railway—Licensing of railway jand under
tehabazari scheme

With a view to augmenting railway revenues, the
Administration issued instructions in March 1979 tor
licensing of i1ailway land for various purposes like
culuvation, fishing rights, growing grass or commer-
cial use.

Accordingly, on Bombay Division, hawkers were
given (May 1979) land near railway stations on
‘Squatter license’ for “Tehabazari’ purpose i.e., selling
without roof ciiher by squatting on ground or by
Cycle, Thella, etc. The hawker-licensees, however, in-
fringed the conditions laid down in ‘Squatter license’
and erected wooden cabins/booths/stalls.

The Divisional Authorities had been initially con-
sidering (May 1980) regularisation of these cabins/
booths|stalls by entering into agreements with the
hawkers. However, in January 1981 the General
Manager 1ssued instructions that no shops should be
permitied in the circulating area in front of any sta-
tion as a general rule. Consequently, the Divisional
Authorities di¢ not renew the ‘Squatter licences’ of
198 hawker licensees operating in the circulating area,
terminated their licences with effect from 1st April
1981 and initiated eviction proceedings against them
under the public premises (Eviction of Unauthorised
Occupants) Act, 1971, The hawkers contittue to
occupy unauthorisedly the space (initially licensed to
them) free of charge from April 1981 onwards,

Licence fees to the extent of Rs. 11.52 lakhs due
upto 3lst March 1985 from 343 hawkers including
198 hawkers against whom eviction procezdings are
in procsss, were awaiting recovery (December 1985).



CHAPTER VIII
EARNINGS

39, Western and Eastern Railways—Tourist
trains—the ‘Palace on Wheels' and the
Indian Rover’

special
‘Great

With a view to promoting tourism and increasing
country's foreign exchange ecarnings, the Railway
Board approved in Septemwber 1981 a scheme to
introduce a special tourist train ‘Palace on Wheels’
in collaboration with the Rajasthan Tourism Deve-
lopment Corporation (RTDC), a public sector
undertaking of the Government of Rajasthan. A
scheme of running another tourist special train the
‘Great Indian Rover’ was also appreved by the
Railway Board in July 1982 and an agreement was
entered into by the Eastern Railway Administration
in February 1983 with the India Tourism Deve-
lopment Corporation (ITDC).

A review by Audit of the working of these tourist
special trains revealed that total running cost was
not commensurate with the carnings, these schemes
had not been commercially successful and detailed
economics of their operation had neither been work-
ed out before the services were introduced nor dur-
ing their operation tfrom January 1982 and
November 1983 respectively as described in the
succeeding paragraphs. In  consequence, no steps
were taken to find out ways and means to make
these schemes profitable,

(i) Palace on Wheels

In June 1981, the Railway Board decided that
the special train would consist of saloons preferably
those built for the use of former Maharajas and
hauled by a vintage class of steam cngine. One
MG special train consisting of 18 bogies including
12 saloons, two modifizd first class coaches, one
lounge car, one restaurant car and two sitting-cum-
luggage-cum-brake vans (SLRs) was, therefore,
formed with a view to providing accommodation
for 102 passengers. The train was to be hauled by
a steam engine between Delhi Cantt, and Agra Fort
via Bandikui and Agra Fort—-Jaipur—Delhi Cantt.
and by a diesel engine for journey beyond
Jaipur. The existing carriages and saloons forming
‘Palace on Wheels' were overhauled and provided
with additional fittings at a cost of Rs. 136.91 lakhs
(booked expenditure upto 1984-85). The accounts

62

of the work have not so far been closed (Necember
1985).

The agreement executzd in January 1982 bctween
Western Railway ard the RTDC which was valid
till 25th January 1985 and further extended upto
31st March 1988 provided, inter-alia, that Railways
would be responsible for the operation and main-
tenance of the train and the RTDC for providing
house keeping including the provision of lines, its
replacement and laundry services, catering (on
board and on ground) local sight secing and enter-
tainment of guests and selling the tickets which
would be inclusive of the tariff and also catering,
house keeping, sight seeing and entertaiument ser-
vices. The RTDC would be working as a mnodal
agency for marketing promction and publicity and
the Railway would reimburse their share of ex-
penditure, to be mutually agreed, on publicity, both
domestic as well as international, in equa! share
Initially, 30 members of staff and officers of RTDC
were to travel in this train to look after the manage-
ment, but the number was increased to 48 in
November 1982 and 55 in January 1983.

The tariff which included cost of travel, catering
charges, conducted sight secing tours in deluxe buses
at the places of tourist interest, elephant and camel
rides, cultural entertainment, etc., in force from
October 1984 to March 1985 was as under :

Total Railways' R.T.D.C.'s

charges share share
per person
per night
. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Coupe 1290 765 525
Single supplement in coupe 2125 1525 600
Two persons in 4-berth 2125 1525 600
luxury cabin.
Three persons in 4-berth 1620 1020 600
cabin.
Four’ persons in a 4-berth 1250 745 505
cabin.

(Half fare for children between 5 and 12 years).

The tourist train was to operate between ctober
to March each year. Five promotional tours were
programmed between 26th January to 31st March



1982, The first spell of its itinerary commenced on
26th January 1982. On commercial basis. the train
operated as mentioned below :

No. or_ Average Minimum Percen-

Year No. of

tours  passen-  occupa-  occupa-  tage
gers tion per  tion utili-
carried trip required sation of
to break the
even per  capacity
trip
1982-83 26 1056 41 89 40
1983-84 26 951 Ky} 77 36
1984-85* 21 781 a7 89 36

*Full c.;pacit_y of train was 98 only as against 102 origi-
nally provided.

Out of the total carnings collected by RTDC by
the sale of tickets, the Railway's share and the
amounts actually remitted by the RTDC were as
under :

Amount of

Year Amount remitted Amount
Railways’ share by RTDC outstanding
Rs. Rs. Rs.

1981-82 129759.65) . 28
1982-83 3566380,08 f  077465.45 6,18,674
1933-84 4315728.73 4264367.49 51361.24
1984-85 3573457.89 3573457.89
ToraL 11585326.35 10915290.83 670035.52

' The ;conomic viability of this scheme had not
been worked out before the special train was intro-
duced, However, an appraisal made by the Railway

Administration in March 1985 revealed that the
loss sustained by the Railway in operating this
train during 1982-83, 1983-84 ana 1984-85
was to the tune of Rs. 42.35 lakhs, Rs. 47.66 lakhs
and Rs. 50.61 lakhs**  tespectively as detailed
below

198283 1983-84  1984-85

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Total direct cost 57,39,878 63,01,854 60,385,604
Total indirect cost 7,55,167 13,97,997  11,96,915
Other incidental cost 13,05,881 13,81,555 12,92.417
Total cost 78,00,926 90,81,406 85,27,936
Total gross earnings 35,66,380  43,15,729 34,66,885%*
Loss 42,34,546  47,65,677 50,61,048%%
NoTE badlh

**Figures of earnings (provisional) as adopted by the
Railway Administration in March 1985.  Amount of
Railway’s share was Rs. 35,73,457.89 and on this
basis loss would be Rs. 49 54 lakhs during 1984-85.

-

(ii) The Grear Indian Rover

This special train was to run to a specified sc'hcdu!e
to cover places of interest to Buddhist pilgrims in
India and abroad.

The agreement entered into between the Eastern
Railway Administration and the India Tourism
Development Corporation (ITDC) in February 1983
was valid for three years in the first instance and
provided, inter alia, that the train would consist of
fully air-conditioned vesiibuled passenger coaches
with a capacity of 14 passengers per coach. Besides,
facilities of inter-communicaiion, a sound system
for music and announcements, one air-conditioned
lounge car with a separaie compartment to be used
as a prayer room, one air-conditioned dining car,
and one luggage-cum-brake van as mutually agreed
upon by the Eastern Railway Administration and the
India Tourism Development Corporation, would also
be provided. The itinerary would be fixed for a
round trip of 5 days/S nights duration in consultation
with the ITDC and train would operate only between
November and March of a year. The operation and
maintenance of the train would be the responsibility
of the Railway Administration. The I'TDC would
be responsible for the sale of tickets, rendering

accounts therefor and remitting Railways’ share of
earnings.

An all inclusive tariff of Rs. 5,100 per passenger
for round trip of 5 days/5 nights duration was fixed
by the Railway in July 1983 out of which Railways’
share was Rs. 2,160 per passenger and that

of
ITDC Rs. 2,940 per passenger.

The Railway Administration specially renovated
14 coaches belonging to different Railways (viz.,
Western, Central and Eastern Railways) at a cost
of Rs. 45.32 lakhs to constitute the special train. A
turther sum of Rs. 1.94 lakhs was spent on provid-
ing telecommunication facilitics. The accounts  of
the work have not so far (November 1985) been
closed. The cost of operation per round trip from
Howarh to Gorakhpur (tcuching Gaya and Vardnasi)
Was estimated to be Rs. 96 thousand. The special
train was put into commercial operation
weekly basis from November 1983,

Daring the first spell (beiween November 1983
and March 1984) it performed 13 weekly trips as
against 22 trips due to be undertaker and carried
423 passengers against 1078 that ought to have

on a

been carried.  Likewise, during the  second spell
(between November 1984 and March 1985) it
undertook only 8 trips with only 176 passengers.

The operating cost of these 21 trips had been



cstimated (February 1984) at Rs. 20.16 lakhs.
Against this, Railways' share of earnings was only
Rs. 12.94 lakhs but the ITDC had remitted only
Rs. 9.96 lakhs upto November 1985 without the
connected passenger manifest and the accounts of
each trip.

This train also undertook two special trips dur-
ing September and October 1984 for the travel of
New York Philharmonic Orchestra Group and  the
Universal Federation of Travel Agents Association
from New Delhi to Agra and back. An amount of
Rs. 77.250 was realised as Railways’ share. The
* details of expenditure incurred on this trip was not
available (November 1985).

In view of continued poor patronisation, the
Railway Board decided (March 1985) to revise the
itinerary for this train as “See India” on Delli-
Agra-Khajurao-Varanasi circuit and base the train
in Delhi area for runping mostly on  the
Northern and Central Railways. The economics of
the scheme of running ‘Great Indian Rover’ Lad not
been worked out before the scheme was introduced.
It had not been done subsequently though the tram
operated for over two yzars. The economics o
operating “See India” has alse nct been worked out
(November 1985).

40, North Eastern Railway—Loss of revenue due to
short calculaiion of distance and non-revision of
siding charges

For dealing with Petroleum Oil Products (POL) of
Indian Qil Refineries Ltd., Barauni, there are two
assisted sidings, one on the metre gauge (MG) of
North Eastern Railway served by Barauni Junction
station for traffic booked to metre gauge destinations
of that Railway and another on the broad gauge
(BG) provided by Easiern Railway served by Simaria
station (on Barauni Junction-Mokama-ghat Broad
Gauge route). Both the sidings are independent book-
ing points though their booking offices are in the same
building.

Consequent upon the conversion of the MG sections
of North Eastern Railway between Barauni and Gonda
via Samastipur, Muzaffarpur, Sonpur, Chapra,
Bhatni and Gorakhpur into BG between April 1981
and June 1981, the bocking of POL traffic from the
MG siding to the stations on the above section was
discontinued and instead. the same was booked from
BG siding of Eastern Railway from May 1981 and
hauled over this siding and a bye-pass BG line upto
Barauni Junction station involving a detour over the

64

BG siding upto Simaria station (5 km) and over the
BG bye-pass line (7 km) (total 12 km). However,

siding charges on such traffic bad been realised for

a distance of 5 km. upto Sumaria station and freight
from Barauni Junction station to destination stations
on the above BG section. No charges had been rea-
lised for the haulage of wagons over the BG bye-pass
line (7 km). This anomaly was pointed out by Audit
(April 1984) to the Railway Administration but the
siding charges for the actual distance over which the
wagons were hauled have not been fixed so far
(December 1985). The loss of revenue on this account
on the POL traffic booked to only 2 stations viz.,
Gorakhpur during April 1983 to November 1983
and Gonda during April 1983 to May 1984 had
bzen assessed by Audit as Rs, 2.45 lakhs. Since re-
medial measures have not been taken so far (January
1986), the loss of revenuz continues to oceur,

Incidentally, it js menticned that for the traffic of
Fertilizer Corporation of India booked by Eastern
Railway to the same BG stations of Nerth Eastern
Railway on the above section and hauled upto
Barauni Junction station by the same route, siding
charges for 5 km upto Simaria station and freight
for extra 7 km ie., for 12 km haJ . been realised
by that Railway.

The draft paragrapn was issued to the Railway
Administration in August 1985; its reply is  still
awaited (January 1986).

41. Western and North Eastern Railways—Loss of
revenue due fo adoption of incorrect distance for
levy of freight

Consequent upon the conversion of meire gauge
(MG) line to broad guage (BG) from Chapra to
Malhaur via Gorakhpur and Gonda (North Eastern
Railway), the chargeable distance for traffic booked
from Western Railway (MG) to the MG stations on
the non-converted MG portion of North-Eastern
Railway by all MG routs incicased by 60 to
369 kms. Necessary notifications rationalising  the
routing of traffic by the all MG route (for carriage
as well as for freighting) were issued in August 1981
by the Western and North Eastern Railways.

During audit inspection of Mehsana station in
July 1982 and again of Mandsaur station in Septem-
ber 1984 (both on Western Railway), it was noticed
that freight on traffic booked to MG stations on
North Eastern Railway had been charged on the
basis of the old distances resulting in short realisation
of freight amounting to Rs. 5.977 and Rs, 1.12.301

4



respectively. The Administration stated that under-
charges of Rs. 449 and Rs. 1,11,535 respectively out
of the above had =already been detected in internal
check and included in the incorrect statements of
respective months., Huwever, the entire amount of
Rs. 1,18,278 (Rs. 5,977 plus Rs. 1,12,301) is still
(December 1985) outstanding. It was suggested to
the Railway Administration that the position might
be reviewed at other stations, but no action was
taken for conducting the review till June 1985 when
instructions were issued by it to the Divisions 1o
undertake the review,

In March 1985, during inspection of Sabarmati
station, Audit again pointei out undercharges of
Rs, 3.80 lakhs comprising :

(i) Rs. 41,074 on food grains trathc of Food
Corporation of India booked from Sabar-
mati to Azamgarh on account of charging
freight for 1753 kms. instead of 2122
kms, '

(ii) Rs. 7,731 un cement products booked 1o
Azamgarh, Balrampur and Saidabad.

(iii) Rs. 3.31 lakhs on aviation turbine fuel
(ATF) traffic booked from Indian Oil

Corporation (IOC) siding, Sabarmati, to
Military siding, Gorakhpur, on account of
charging freight for 1636 kms. instead of
1696 kms.

The Railway Administration recovered Rs. 47,598
(June 1985) out of the undercharges of Rs. 48,805
on foodgrains and cement traffic and stated (July
1985) that the traffic in ATF was not covered by the
rationalisation scheme and, therefore, this traffic had
to be routed by the shortest route and charged by
the cheapest route under Rule 125 of the IRCA
Goods Tariff. However, it has been noticed that
with effect from April 1985 freight on this traffic
booked from 10C siding Sabarmati (MG) to Military
siding Gorakhpur (MG) had been charged for 1696
kms.

The Railway Adminisiration stated (December
1985) that the station staff had been charging freight
on ATF booked from the above mentioned siding
by the longer all MG route for a distance of 1696
kms. as a precautionary measure and that as per
correct procedure the traffic was chargeable by the
cheaper route. -In this connection it is significant to
mention that the trafiic had been booked by the 1.0.C.
from one MG siding to another MG siding; how-
ever, on the shorter MG-cum-BG  route facilities

65

for transhipment at the break of gauge point did not
exist. Besides, traflic in liquids in bulk involving
transhipment is not to be accepted for despatch
except under special arrangement (cf. Rule 180 ibid).
Therefore, MG-cum-BG route could not be said
to be available for carrying P.O.L. traffic and for
that matter, for determining the shortest and the
cheapest route for this type of traffic. Accordingly,
P.O.L. traffic had necessarilly to be charged via all
MG route. The Railway Administration  have,
however, not taken steps to recover the undercharges
amounting to Rs. 3.31 lakhs.

42. Western Railway—Non-recovery of charges for
excess loading of animals

Prior to 1st June, 1981, calves and sucklings of
horned cattle, when carried by goods or mixed
trains, were to be charged at the wagon rates noti-
fied in the Goods Tariff, the permissible number of
animals being 20 calves and sucklings in one four
wheeled Broad Gauge wagon. BCX and CRT
wagons were to be treated and charged as for 2 and
1.10 four wheeled Broad Gauge wagons respectively.
Excess load was to be recovered at 15 paise per head
per kilometre.

For want of conventional four-wheeled wagons, the
Railways had supplied, new types of wagons such as
BCX and CRT wagons. In such cases the number
of animals load:d were far in excess of the permissible
number. But the additional freight for such excess
number of animals loaded was not levied as per
rules. During internal check of invoices, the Traffic
Accounts Office initially detected an undercharge of
Rs. 22,805 in respect of such traffic booked from
Sawai Madhopur and raised debits for the same in
April 1981. A test check by Audit (January 1982)
of the invoices of such traffic booked from the same
station for the period from December 1980 to March
1981 revealed that charges for excess loading had
also not been realised resulting in a loss of revenue
amounting to Rs. 1.45 lakhs.

Although a complete internal check of the rate
on invoices of freight value of Rs. 50 and above has
been prescribed, the short collection of freigcht on
booking from December 1980 to March 1981 was
not detected. When the irregularity came to notice
in April 1981, the position was not reviewed for the
past period to determine the extent of undercharges,

A sum of Rs, 6,350 had been recovered upto
September 1985 from the Assistant Goods Clerk.
Sawai Madhopur who was held responsible for the



short levy of freight charges to the extent of
Rs. 1,34,778. At che present rate of recovery of
Rs. 350 per month an amount of Rs, 41,300 may only
be recovered by July 1995 i.e., the date of superan-
nuation of the official concerned leaving a balance of
Rs. 0.87 lakh. A further sum of Rs. 7,835 had been

66

withheld from the scettlement dues of another Goods
Clerk held responsible for shor: recovery.

The draft paragraph was issued to the

Administration in October 1985; its
awaited (January 1986).

reply is

Railway

still



CHAPTER IX

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

43. Delay in recabling of electric locometives and
failure of power cables in locomotives

Electric Locomotives ars required to be recabled
alter an interval of 12/15 years. According to the
instructions issued by the Ministry of Railways
(Railway Board) complete recabling of clectric
locomotives should be done as a normal schedule
during the third Periodical Overhaul (POH) at
Bhusaval and Kancharapara workshops wlkich cater to
POH of electric locomotives. The work of recabling
of locomotives was not, however, undertaken by these
workshops. Consequently, 253 locomotives became
overdue for recabling at the end of March 1984 of
which 130 locomotives were on Northern Railway.
Failures of over-aged cables, their short circuiting,
insulation failures, etc., had caused failures of equip-
ments leading to failures of locomotives on line.
Besides, immobilisation of locomotives, these damages
had resulted in substantial losses as in some cases
the locomotives themselves had to be condemned.
Between 1979 and 1984 there were 41 cases of cable
failures and 23 fire accidents on account of perished
insulation in these locomotives. Eight locomotives
(Eastern Railway-4, Northern Railway-4) in which
fire had occurred were condemned by the railways
between 1977 and 1984. Of these, in three loco-
motives, the fire was attributable to perishing of
insulation due to overaging of cables. These loco-
motives had been in service for periods ranging from
20 to 22 years i.e., approximately two-thirds of the
prescribed life of 35 years and had to be condemned
10 years prematurely. The cost of replacement of
these 8 locomotives is of the order of Rs. 6 crores
approximately.

The enquiry conducted by the Northern Railway
regarding two cases of fire in electric locomotives
which occurred on 26th March, 1983 and on 23rd
December, 1983 clearly established the cause of fire
as due to short circuiting on account of overaged
cables with perished insulation,

The Ministry of Railways (Railway Board) decided
in September 1983 that, as the two workshops at
Bhusaval and Kancharapara might not be able to
carry out the recabling work on a regular basis, the

S/14 C&AG/85—10

67

Railways should plan to do the work in their electric
loco sheds during the interim period. Accordingly,
the Western Railway and Northern Railway
Administrations had sanctioned estimates for Rs. 1.54
crores and Rs. 3.12 crores for recabling and repiping
of the locomotives which should riormally have been
done during periodical overhauls.

Thus on account of inadequate planning and failure
to carry out the recabling of electric locomotives
according to schedule, the railways had incurred subs-
tantial losses due to fire accidents, loco failures, etc.

44, Eastern, Northern, Central, South Central,
Southern and Western Railways—Working  of
Railway Hospitals

Introduction

44.1 Medical facilities are made available by the
Railways to employees and their families through a
net work of hospitals/health units spread over the divi-
sions, workshops, etc., of each Zonal Railway. The
main functions of the Railway hospitals are to pro-
vide institutional and domicillary medical care be-
sides promotional health care. The hospitals at the
Headquarters and divisional/workshop level of the
Railways provide curative and diagnostic treatment in
‘out’ and ‘in" patients departments, besides specialist
services. The dispensaries, however, provide only
outdoor treatment to the patients. A limited review
was carried out in audit of the working of the medi-
care units on Easftern, Northern, Central,  South
Central, Southern and Western Railways. The result
of this review is given in the succeeding paragraphs :

Purchase of medicines

44.2 Under the extant rules, the requirement of
medicines including instruments, dressings, etc., is to
be worked out before the commencement of the fin-
ancial year on the basis of actwal consumption during
the previous year. The main sources of procurement
are the rate contract holders of the D.G.S.&D., firms
on which orders are placed centrally by the Chief
Medical Officers of each Railway on tender basis and
direct/local purchases of such items as are not readily
available in hospitals, health units, etc.



44.3 The annual indents due to reach the concerned
agencies in the month of August were submitted
belatedly by B. R. Singh Hospital of Eastern Railway
on different dates between September and December
or even later for the years 1982-83 to 1985-86. The
delayed placement of indents and consequent non)
delayed availability of supplies led to this hospital
resorting to extensive local purchases, defeating the

objective of sccuring competitive rates through
centralised bulk purchases. The value of local
purchases ranged between Rs. 6.89 lakhs and

Rs. 16.64 lakhs during the period 1982-83 to 1984-85
and constituted 31 to 35 per cent of the total pro-
curement of medicines by this  hospital frem all
sources as mentioned below :

Year Total value Local Perccntagé_
of purchases  purchase
(Rupees in lakhs)
1982-83 22.17 6.89 31.08
1983-84 34.80 11.56 33,20
1984-85 47.19 16.64 35.26

44.4 Medicines worth Rs. 42,750 were declared
surplus by B. R. Singh Hospital of Eastern Railway.
The Railway Administration stated (Januvary 1986)
that efforts to utilise them in other hospitals were
being made.

44.5 On Northern Railway the local purchases of
medicines amounted to Rs. 30 to Rs. 33 lakhs dur-
ing the period 1982-83 to 1984-85 and constituted
17 to 13.6 per cent of the total procurement from
all sources as detailed below .

Total value

Year Local Percentage
of purchases purchase
(Rupees in lakhs)
1982-83 172.27 29.91 17.36
1983-84 193.40 32,49 16,8
1984-85 243.94 33.16 13.6

44.6 Time expired (October 1984) capsules of
Spectrum (500 nos.) and injection of Gesicail (5 per
cent) were issued by Jodhpur Hospital for consump-
tion in October 1984, posing threats to the lives of
the patients.

44.7 Time expired medicines worth Rs. 24.776
were in stock on Western Railway also. The Rail-
way Board stated (January 1986) that the drues in
auestion were Procaine Penicillin which were not
used to avoid complications in view of the reaction
it produced in some patients.

44.8 An order for supply of 28.026 packets of
cotton woel absorbent at the rate of Rs. 7 per packet
was placed by Northern Railway Administration on a

68

firm of Indore through D.G.S.&D., Madras in May
1979, stipulating delivery by 31st December 1980. The
entire supply was declared substandard and rejected
by the Railway Adminisiration in May 1981. ‘Ihe
Railway Administration took up the matter  with
D.GS.&D. (July 1984) either to get the defective
materials replaced by the firm or obtain refund of
95 per cent payment amounting to Rs. 1.88 lakhs
made to them on proof of despatch, The D.G.S.&D.
informed the Nortnern Raillway Admimstration in
October 1985 that the Pay and Accounts Officer,
Department of Supply had been asked to withhold
the 95 per cent payment from the pending bills  of
the firm, if any.

44.9 The tender enquiries for purchases of drugs
and dressings were issued in certain cases by the
Central Railway Administration without specifying the
brand or quality required, While acepting the tenders
the quantities required were split up between diffe-
rent tenderers, keeping in view the brand/quality
offered for supply. This resulted in an extra ex-
penditure of Rs. 2.17 lakhs.

44.10 The Railway Administration stated (Decem-
ber 1985) that splitting up of tendered quantity often
becomes necessary in view of the urgency and past
experience with the supplicrs and it was a  better
strategy to make purchase of more than one brand
of medicine from suitable higher tenderers depending
upon the local circumstances, as it would enable the
Railways to have prompt supplies from the firms
concerned and also better clinical response from the
patients,

44 11 Non-utilisation/non-commissioning of equip-
ments

(a) Artificial Kidney Dialyser

In July 1982 an order was placed by the Western
Railway Administration on a Belgium f[irm through
their Indian agent for supply of an Artificial Kidney
Dialyser with accessories at a cest of Rs. 1.32 lakhs.
The equipment was te be installed and commissioned
in Jagjiwan Ram (J.R.) Hospital, Bombay by the
local agent at their cost. The equipment received
in India in March 1983 was not taken delivery of
from the port till 16th July 1983 as the cartridges
supplied by the firm were not conforming to the
specification nor was any technical literature furnish-
ed. On the supplier having assured that the cart-
ridges would meet the required standard, the deli-
very of the equipment was taken bv the Railway after
payment of demurrage charges of Rs. 43,100, The
equipment was not commissioned till December 1985
as the related blood pump was not in working



condition and needed replacement. Meanwhile, the
warranty period of 13 months from the date of sup-
ply expired. The dialyser machine costing Rs. 1.75
lakhs had thus remained uncommissioned for over
two years, depriving the patients of the benefits for
which it was precured.

The Railway Administration stated (December
1985) that the blood pump had been got repaired in
September 1985 and efforts to instal the equipment
were in progress.

The blood pump stated to have been repaired had
again gone out of order and remained to be installed
(January 1986).

(b) The Fast Medical Scanner (cost Rs. 4.29 lakhs)
and ‘a Medical Spectrometer (cost Rs, 1.10 lakhs)
received by J. R. Hespitul, Bombay in March 1983
and April 1984 respectively were awaiting (Decem-
ber 1985) installation due to non-finalisation  of
sites. Meanwhile, the warranty period of 12 months
from the date of despatch expired. '

The Railway Administration stated (December
1985) that efforts were being made to instal them
as early as possible.

() A telemetry  transmitter-cum-receiver set
(cost Rs. 36,319) purchased for J. R. Hospital in
March 1980 had been in use with occasional break-
down till December 1983 when it went out of order.
Efforts to get it repaired by the supplier and/or from
alternative sources having been proved futile and
erroneous/unpredictable results of the equipment
having posed threat to patients’ life, the equipment
was condemned in May 1985 and a provision for its
replacement at a cost of Rs. 4 lakhs (including Rs. 2

+ of order for long periods as indicated below :

69

- lakhs in foreign exchange) was madfa in Fhe M & P
Programme 1986-87. The hospital is  without this
cquipment since May 1983.

(d) One X-Ray tube of an imporied (July .1979)
Mobile Image Intensifier having burnt down in De-
cember 1981 its replacement (Rs. 96,673) was
ordered by J. R. Hospital afier one year in Ma1:ch
1983 and supply received in February 1985. The
delayed replacement rendered the main equipment
costing Rs. 5.20 lakhs idle for three ycars.

(e¢) One Demineralisation Plant (cost Rs. 37,464)
had not been giving satisfuctory service since  its
installation in December 1979 in B. R, Singh Hos-
pital of Easiern Railway and went out of order in
April 1982, fhe Railway Administration  stated
(January 1986) that the machine nceded re-charging
of resins frequently by common salt and its repairs
and maintenance periodically was beyond depart-
mental capacity.  Open tenders had been called for
this purpose and were in process of finalisation.
The Eastern Railway Adminisiration furiher stated
that the present day cost of this equipment was
Rs. 70 thousand and with proper expert maintenance
the same would be utilised for the purpose it was
procured.

(f) A gas plant (cost Rs. 17,500) procured in
October 1979 as a stand-by arrangement in case of
failure of the clectric chulla in B. R. Singh Hospital
was not utilised till December 1985 as the purchase
of mnecessary fuei for its running (at a cost
Rs, 36,000 per annum) was not approved by the
Associated Finance,

(8) At different hospitals on Northern Railway
the following medical appliances had been lying out

Hospital

Particulars _oF the Cost Period for which Remarks
Machine out of order
Jodhpur . : . COELAC Camera  Not available 98 months )

during
July 1979 to July 1984

Since September

X-Ray.

Central hospital. Defibrilator/ECI

Not available

s The equipment was sent for repair on 17th

New Delhi 1979. December 1984 and is stated to be still
under repairs.

Lucknow . ECG recorder Rs. 11,911 Since January 1983  Went out of order within one month of
its receipt, got repaired and again went
out of order; lying idle since February
1985.

Lucknow . ALTOP Portable Rs. 22,260 August 1983 to Repaired in February 1985 but again went

X-Ray. January 1985. out of order from the same month,

Bikaner Distillation Plant Rs. 25,000 1963 to 1985, Received in defective condition. Loss esti-

mated at Rs. 60,298 inclusive of interest
for 21 years @ Rs. 5.75 per cent per
annum, etc.



44.12 Non-utilisation of assels

(a) Intensive Care Unit constructed in January
1984 at the Railway hospital, Allahabad at an esli-
mated cost of Rs. 2.26 lakhs had been lying unutilised
want of sanction to creation of posts for necessary
staff. The Railway Administration stated (January
1986) that this had been commissioned in December
1985.

(b) A building (estimated cost Rs. 50 thousand)
was constructed in 1978 [or canteen in the J. R.
Hospital campus (Western Railway) without obtaining
Railway Board’s sanction as required under cxiant
rules. When approached in May 1980 for ex-post
facto sanction, the Railway Board did not approve
(March 1982) ithe proposal of the Railway  and
directed them to put the building to alternative use.
The canteen which had started functioning  since
September 1981 had, therefore, to be closed in carily
1983,

The Railway Administration stated (December
1985) that the building was being utilised for keep-
ing hospital records and would be used for a mecha-
nica] laundry proposed in 1986-87 Works Programme.

(c¢) For bringing accident cases and patients sufler-
ing from serious ailments the hospitals are provided
with ambulances. Two ambulances costing Rs, 1.47
lakhs were procured in 1982 for the proposed exten-
sion and upgradation of the health units at Ludhiana
and Jalandhar (Northern Railway).  The upgrada-
tion of the health units having not matsrialised so
far (December 1935) for want of sanction of staff,
the ambulances could not be put to use for the
purpose for which these were procured, Another am-
bulance procured in April 1978 at a cost of Rs. 65
thousand for the Divisional Medical Hospital, Delhi
remained out of order mostly during the period 1980
to 1984 and was awaiting repairs since April 1984.

44.13 Uneconomical use of ambulances

An ambulance (cost Rs. 45,549) procured (Octo-
ber 1977) for Divisional Hospital, Joedhpur (Northern
Railway) was condemned in April 1985 before ex-
piry of its normal life (10 years) on the ground of
uneconomical repairs, Another ambulance (cost Rs. 40
thousand) of Jamalpur Hospital (Eastern Railway)
procured in July 1970 was also prematurely recom-
mended for condemnation in September 1977, even
though it was in werking condition and entailed re-

pair charges of only Rs. 20 thousand till January
1985 since its purchase,

In contrast, two ambulances (cost Rs. 1.16 lakhs)
of B. R. Singh Hospital (Eastern Railway) which

had been repeaiedly going out of order since pro-
curement in September 1977 were being continued
in service by incurring beavy cxpendiiure on  their
repairs aggregating to Rs. 1.29 lakbs upto Fcbruary
1985.

44.14 Damages/losses/shortages of stores

(i) Medicines and stores worth Rs. 27 lakhs stor-
ed in the basement of Baba Sahib Ambedkar (B.A.)
Hospital, Byculla, Bembay were damagea due 1o
heavy unprecedented rains (25th June 1985). The
Central Railway Admunistration stated (January
1986) that Byculla arca was not conmsidered to be
low lying and this basement depot built along with
the main hospital building was never afiected by
rain all these years. The reason for flooding appear-
ed to be gradual changes in the pattern of the natu-
ral drainage in Bombay rendering this part of the
city prone to flooding. A proposal for obtaiming
write off sanction of the Railway Board for the
entire amount of loss of Rs. 23.43 lakhs was being
processed and that “the basement is not being used
for storing drugs”.

(ii) Stock verification (August 1975) of stores
under the custody of a Matron of Divisional Hos-

- pital, Allahabad (Northern Railway) revealed shor-

ages of stores valuing Rs. 49,328, The shortages
were (Dccember 1985) to be regularised while the
Matron had been allowed to retire (July 198C) in
the meantime,

44.15 Overstocking of hospital linen

While preparing yearly indent the closing balance
of linen on hand he< not been taken into accoumt by
the Railway hospital, Bhusaval. This resulted m
over stocking worth Rs, 48,972 at 1978-79 price.
The stock holding was large enough to cater to the
requirements for three to seven years at the present
rate of consumption. In J. R. Hospital of Western

Railway also there was overstocking in about 38 ifems
of linen worth Rs. 2.18 lakhs.

While the Central Railway Administration stated
(December 1985) that the excess stock  had been
taken into account in indenting for 1985-86, the
Western Railway Adminis‘ration contended that
holding of sufficient stock was necessary due to de-
lay in getting the supplies, washing the linen during
the monsoon, etc.

44.16 Delay in revision of rates/non-recovery of diet
charges

The Railway hospitals supply diet to inpatients
and recover charges at rates fised by the Railway

-



Administration from time to time. As per extant
orders dict charges are to be revised after every three
years. Action for revision is to be initiated one
year in advance and diet charges so fixed are to be
made cffective prospectively.

On Northern Raiiway the diet charges had not been
revised (December 1985) since the last revision in
July 1980, in spite of Railway Board’s direclives
(September 1984) for ensuring prompt revision.
Non-revision of diet charges involved considerable
recurring loss on account of escalation in prices of
diet ingredients. On Southern Railway the revision
of diet charges due in February 1983 was done
as late as March 1984 resulting in a loss of Rs. 2.14
lakhs.

Further, recovery of diet charges amounting to
Rs. 35.68 lakhs pertaining to various periods bet-
ween May 1980 and March 1985 had been outstand-
ing on the Eastern, Western, South Cantral, Northern
and Central Railways hospitals as detailed below
due to arrears in and/or non-preparation of diet
charges bills.

Amount due Period
(Rs. in lakhs)

Railway

Eastern (Sealdah & Liluah 32,52 May 1980—December
hospitals). 1984,
Western (All Divisional 1.34  April 1981—March 1985

hospitals).

South Central (Divisional 1.13
hospital Vijayawada).

Northern (Central and
Divisional hospitals).

April 1981 —September
1984,

0.43  April 1982—March 1985

Central (Hospitals at 0.26  1980-81 to 1984-85
Headquarters and
Bombay & Jabalpore
divisions)
Total 35.68

44.17 Family welfare activities

The targets for family welfare activities are fixed
annually by the Minisiry of Health and Family Wel-
fare for various departments'Ministries which are to
claim reimbursement of the expenditure incurred by
them from the former. The targets set for the De-
partment of Railways are distributed by the Rail-
way Board to.the Zopal Railways. During  the
period 1982-83 to 1954-85 the targets fived for
different family welfare methods (Sterilisation, TUD
and Contraceptives) remained unachieved on Nor-
thern, Eastern, Central and Western Railways to
the extent of 68 to 80 per cent (Annexure X). While
bulk of the expenditure of about Rs. 18.49 lakhs
incurred by Central Railway on this account during

-

71

1984-85 had not been claimed from the Ministry of
Health and Family Welfare, similar outstanding on
Northern Railway amounted to Rs, 9.16 lakhs.

The shortfall in achievement on Western and Central
Railways has generally teen attributed by the
Administrations to the targets being fixed too high.

44.18 Operation of excess number of posts

In the Divisional Railway Hospital, Lucknow
(Northern Railway) as many as 29 posts in various
categories (like [lealth Assistants, Nurses, Pharma-
cists, etc.) were being operated in excess of the sanc-
tioned strength since 1979 entailing a total expendi-
ture of Rs. 12 lakhs upto 1985, which had remained
unregularised over the years for want of sanctions

based on proper justification for operation of these
cxtra posts.
The Railway Administration stated (January

1986) that after reconciliation and proper linking
only 11 excess posts were being operated for which
action for obtaining ex-post facto sanction had been
initiated.

44.19 Summing up

(a) Delayed placement of indenis by B. R. Singh
Hospital of Eastern Railway for supplies of medicines
necessitated  local purchases during 1982-83 to
1984-85 ranging between Rs. 6.89 and Rs. 16.64
lakhs which constituted 31 to 35 per cent of the
total value of purchases made by that bhospital and
defeated the objective of securing competitive rates
through centralised bulk purchases. On Northern
Railway also local purchases of medicines were done
to the extent of Rs. 30 to Rs. 33 lakhs per annum
during corresponding period and these constituted 13
to 17 per cent of the total purchases. (Paras 44.3
and 44.5).

(b) Medicines worth Rs. 42,750 had been lying
unutilised in B. R. Singh Hospital (Eastern Railway).
Besides, non-utilisation of medicines within the vali-
dity period entailed losses of Rs, 24,776 (Western
Railway). (Paras 44.4 and 44.7).

(¢) Defective supply of cotton wool absorbent
against direct purchase orders resulted in extra ex
penditure of Rs. 1.88 lakhs. (Para 44.8).

(d) Splitting up of purchases of medicine by Cen-
tral Railway resulted in an extra expenditure of
Rs. 2.17 lakhs.( Para 44.9).

(¢) Delays in installation/commissioning of cer-
tain equipments (5 items costing Rs. 847 lakhs on
Western Railway, 2 items costing Rs. 0.55 lakh on

+ Eastern Railway and § items 3 of which cost Rs. 0.59



lakh on Northern Railway) resulted in their piolong-
ed idling, depriving the patients of the benefits ex-
pected of them., (Para 44.11).

(f) Intensive Care Unit (cost Rs. 2.26 lakhs) lying
unutilised since its construction in Januvary 1984 at
the Railway Hospital, Alluhabad for want of staff,
(Para 44.12).

(g) A canteen building (costing Rs. 50 thousand)
constructed (1973) by Western Railway without
proper sanction had been lying unused since closure
of the canteen in early 1983. (Para 44.12).

(h) Upgradation of health units at Ludhiana and
Jalandhar (Northern Railway) having not materia-
lised two ambulances (cost Rs. 1.47 lakhs) could
not be utilised for the intended purposes since their
piocurement in 1982, While one ambulance each
in Jodhpur and Jamalpur hospitals costing Rs. 45,549
and Rs. 40 thousand  respectively was prematurely
condemned, 2 ambulances (cost Rs. 1.16 lakhs) were
being continued in servic: on Eastern Railway at the
cost of heavy repair charges (Rs. 1.29 lakhs). (Paras
44.12 and 44.13).

(i) Improper storage of medicines in the bascment
of B. A. Hospital resulted in loss of Rs. 27 lakhs
due to heavy rains. (Para 44.14).

(j) Defective indenting procedure led to over-
stocking of linen worth Rs. 48,972 and Rs. 2.18
lakhs respectively in Railway Hospital,, Bhusaval
(Central Railway) and J. R, Hospital (Western Rail-
way). -(Para 44.15).

(k) Recovery of diet  charges amounting to
Rs. 35.68 lakhs pertaining to various periods since
May 1980 remained outstanding on Eastern, Western,
South Central, Northern and Central Railways, Be-
sides, there were delays in revision of diet charges on
Northern and Southern Railways. (Para 44.16).

(1) Family welfare activitics on Northern, Eastern,
Central and Western Railways lagged behind the tar-
gets set for them. Reimbursement of expenditure of
Rs. 18.49 lakhs on Central Railway and Rs. 9.16
lakhs on Northern Railway had not been claimed

from the Ministry of Health and Family  Welfare.
(Para 44.17).

(m) Expenditure of Rs. 12 lakhs due to operation
of posts In excess of the sanctioned strength of the
Divisional Hospital, Lucknow since 1979

remaine:|
(December 1985) unregularised.

(Para 44.18).

45. Central, South Central and Western Railways—
Working of Public Relations Organisation
The Public Relations Organisations (PRO) of the
Bailw‘ays are entrusted mainly with the task of pro-
jecting the image of the Railways and commercial

72

exploitation of their publicity potential. A review in
audit of certain selected aspects of the working of the
PROs of Central, South Central and Western Rail-
ways revealed that there had been inordinate delay
in revision of rates for advertisement charges result-
ing in loss of revenue, fall in the number of adver-
tisement contracts on the Central Railway Desides
avoldable expenditure on an inauguration [unction as
mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs.

Delay in revision of rates for advertisements

The schedule of rates for advertissments through
the media of posters, plates, cinema house poster
boards, etc. are fixed by the Railway Board to faci-
litate éxecution of bulk contracts for more than one
Railway and c¢nsure uniformity of rates. The adver-
tissment rates for other media like hoardings, show
cases, neon signs, etc, are fixed by the Railways
themsclves depending upon the rates for similar ad-
vertisements charged by the Municipalities, Corpora-
tions, Public transport undertakings, etc. As per ex-
tant orders of the Railway Board the advertisement
rates for dificrent media are to be revised once in
five years.

In May 1973 the Railway Board had contemplated
upward revisicn of the rates fixed by them in June
1970 for display of posters, etc. However, such a
revision was nei done till the Chief Public Relations
Oilicers|Public Relations Officers in their conference
of January 1978 recommended 25 per cent ad hoc
increase of the June 1970 rates in keeping with the
all round increase in costs. The conference also re-
commended that the rates for other media of adver-
tisements should straightaway be revised by the Zonal
Railways and brought into force from 1978-79. How-
ever, as late as September 1981, the Railway Board
deciced almost cent per cent upward revision of the
rates for display of posters, etc., taking into account
the rise in wholesale price indices since 1970, The
rate revision duc in 1975 was thus delayed by about
six years. While advising the revised rates eftective
from Ist November 1981 instead of retrospectively,
the Railway Board directed (September 1981) the
Railways to revise the rates for other media of ad-
vertisements also. Before this belated directive of
the Railwoy Boaerd, the Western Railway Adminis-
tration had 1evised the rates for hoardings in April
1981. The South Central Railway Administra-
tion, however, carried out the rate revisions
for different media of advertisements in January 1984.
On Central Railway, the rates for advertisements in
EMU Coaches and illuminated signs and show cases
were reviewed and revised between Dezember 1982
and September 1985. The delays ranging between four
and seven years in revision of the rates for various




media of commercial advertisements resulted in loss of
earnings which, even at the liberal rate of 25 per
cent increase over the then existing rates for bulk
contract items and the actual percenlage increase en-
visaged in the revised rates for other items, would
work out to Rs. 73.95 lakhs—for South Central
(Rs. 5.43 lakhs), Western (Rs. 58.63 lakhs) and
Central (Rs. 9.89 lakhs) Railways, durirg the period
1978-79 to 1983-84.

Declining trend in advertisement contracts

The number of advertisement contracts entered into
by Central Railway progressively came down from
2000 in 1980-81 to 1465 in 1983-84, except for a
marginal increase to 1534 in 1984-85. On South
Central Railway there was a marginal decline in the
number of contracts, it came down from 1146 in
1979-80 to 1128 in 1983-84 and picked up to 1138
in 1984-85. Fall in the number of contracts invel-
ved corresponding loss of revenue, which is not sus-
ceptible of precise qualification.

The Central Railway Administration attributed
(October 1985) the drop in the number of contracts
to upward revision of rates from November 1981. It
is, however, significant to mention that after similar
rate revisions on Western Railways the number of
contracts increased from 2457 in 1981-82 to 2552
in 1983-84 and 2597 in 1984-85 suggesting thereby
that the above reason is not tenable and with proper
canvassing and contacts by the Public Relations
Officials the level of advertisement contracts could
have beer maintained.

Outstanding rental charges

The display of avdio-visual advertisements through
a closed circuit colour television system was intro-
duced at Secunderabad station of South Central
Railway early in 1984. The work was entrusted to
an advertising agency for one year from 25th Feb-
ruary 1984 on payment of rental charges at Rs. 4
thousand per month besides electricity consumption
charges, etc. The contract expired in February 1985
but the advertising agency was allowed {c continue.
The recovery of rental charges of Rs. 24 thousand
(from 26th August 1985 to 25th February 1986),
ground rent of Rs. 7,500 (from 26th February 1935
to 25th February 1986) and electricity charges of
Rs. 2,827 sggregaiing to Rs. 34,327 were awaiting
reccovery (January 1986).

Unnecessary expenditure on an inatieuration function

For inauguration of the Bombay-Gandhidham
Express and Bombay-Indore Express trains introduced
with effect from 2nd October 1984 and 1st May

73

1985 respectively the Western Railway Administra-
tion conducted a Press party tour providing rail
travel, retinng ioom accommodation aaG catering
acrangements (all free of charge). Besides, expendi-
ture of Rs, 22,336 was incurred on printing of bro-
chures and invitation cards, As these trains were in-
troduced on puciic demand the incurrence of the
above expenditure was hardly justified.

It is significant to mention that the Genera! Mana-
gers of the Railways have been authorised to incar ex-
penditure on inauvgural functions upto R:. 2,500 on
cach occasion except in case of important functions
to be inaugurated by the President/Prime Minister and
Minister for Railways in respect of which the limit
has becn fixed at Rs. 5,000 in each case

The Railway Administration stated (December
1985) ihat whilc 1t was necessary to keep the public
informed of the facilities/amenitizs made available
to them, the main purpose of taking the Press party to
inauguration was to project the image of the Railway
through their write up.

These purposes could, however, have been well
served by adequate coverage through the Press and
other media like All India Radio and Doordarshan,
besides the Railways’ own publications (c.g., News
letter, handouts. etc.).

46. Southern Railway—Avoidable expenditure
maintenance of crew rest vans

on

In order to provide rest to the second set of crew
travelling with slow moving goods trains, train crew
rest vans used to be attached to such goods trains.
There were 36 such train crew rest vans on the
metre gauge system of Southern Railway at the end
of December 1984. These had been turned out by
the Railway workshops at Mysore and Jodhpur in
1962-63, 1963-64 and 1965 except one which was
manufactured in 1956, at a cost of Rs. 14.69 lakhs.

The utilisation of these vans after 1950 was scen
to be very poer for the following rzasons :-—

(i) due to progressive dieselisation/electrifica-
tion of the services, slow moving soods
trains were no longer run on most of the
metre gauge sections;

(ii) even in the sections in which slow moving
goods trains were run, the crew preforred
to travel by faster passenger trains; and

provision of additional running rooms in
different locations.

(iii)

Consequently, 28 crew rest vans remained idle
at Tiruchchirappalli Junction station for over 4 years
thus blocking one line completely. The remaining vans



were lying stabled at various stations viz., Madurai,
Villupuram, Mysore, and Manamadurai. Some of the
useful parts like wheelsets, draw bars etc., had been
cannibalised in the sick line at Tiruchchirappalli itself
for use in other stock. Besides, seats, side panels,
etc., had been pilferred,

The Chief Workshop Engineer suggested in No-
vember 1980 that these could be converted into goods
brake vans, Only in November 1984, the Operating
department agreed to the conversion of 30 crew
rest vans into brake vans to meet the acute short-
age. The Administration, however, stated in July
1985 that it weuld be uneconomical and the vans
would have to be condemned.

Though these coaches had not been used, they
were taken up for regular POH in workshops &nd an
expenditare of Rs. 3.28 lakhs approximately had
been incurred during the period from January 1981
to January 1985 unnecessarily.

The Administration stated (December 1985) that
POH was undertaken as and when duz thoug . the
stock had not been put to use. This expenditure
could, however, have been avoided had the Adminis-
tration taken into account the fact that the sugges-
tion for conversion had been under consideration sepa-
rately.

47. South Eastern  Railway—Payment of penalty
charges due to delay in remittance of road tax
Under the provisions of West Bengal Motor Vehi-
cles Tax Act, 1979, motor vehicles belonging to the
Railways are not exempted from the payment of

74

road tax penalty is leviable at prescribed rates de-
pending upont the period of default from within 30
days to over 60 days allowing a grace period of 15
days after expiry of the due date. The Regional
Transport Officer is empowered to waive the tax for
the period for which a vehicle is immobilised, provi-
ded the relevant records ars produced to him.

For tractors and trailors based at Shalimar for
operating the Railway's container service, rcad tax
had not been paid for the period from September
1981 to April 1985 due to the ignorance of rules on
the part of the concerned oificials. The Railway
Administration had to pay penalty chargss amount-
ing to Rs. 1.36 lakhs for belated payments of tax.
Besides, road tax amounting to Rs. 12 thousand
had been paid for one vehicle lying out of order
from Ist November 1976 to 31st October 1981 but
the Railway Administration have not so far (January
1986) claimed remission.

The Railway Administration is yet (January 1986)
to fix staff responsibility for the avoidable expenditure
of Rs. 1.48 lakhs.

The draft paragraph was issued to the Railway
Administration on 9th Augast 1985; its reply is still
awaited (January 1986).

48. Recoveries at the instance of Audit

During the year 1984-85, Rs. 3.54 crores were
recovered or agreed to be recovered at the instance
of Audit. Further, an amount of Rs. 0.07 crore was
also recovered as a result of review made by the

road tax. In the event of delay in payment of Railway Administrations of these and similar cases.
New Delhi, @8th Apeil 1986 (P. C. ASTHANA)
Dated the b-"—-m——— Additional Deputy Comptroller and
Vaisekba Auditor General of India
(Railways)

Countersigned

New Delhi,

Dated the 25th April 1986

9 Vaisskha 1908

T-N. Chabun esd

(T. N. CHATURVEDD
Comptroller and Auditor General of India



ANNEXURE I

(cf. Para )

Summary of the salient indicators of the financial and operating performance of the Railways for each of the years 1980-81 ro 1984-85

1980-81 1981-82 1982-83 1983-84 1984-85
1 2 3 4 5 6 1)
1. Capital-at-charge at the end of the year (Rupees in crores) 6096.35 6698.05 7251.09 7567.80 8285.65
2. Total Block assets (Rupees in crores)@ i : ” . 7448.39 8164.30 8882.2 9401.4 10377.15
3. Revenue Receipts (Rupees in crores) . . " ‘ . 2703 .48 3627.76 4483.32 5089.06 5469.09
4. Revenue Expenditure (of which amount appropriated to Funds
is indicated in brackets) (Rupees in crores) . 5 . 2575.99 3224.70 3929.03 4710.11 5198.99
(315.50) (461.06) (715.89) (1044.26)  (1084.09)
5. Net Revenue (Gross surplus before dividend) (Rupees in crores) 127.49 403,06 554.29 378.95 270.10
(58.87)*  (325.31)* (457.64)* (285.95) (169.67)
6. Revenue surplus after providing for due dividend (Rupees in
crores) . . ’ i . - 4 8 A . (—)197.87 (4+)46.59 (+)118.31 (—M4.75 (—)195.59
7. (a) Return on Capital-at-charge (Percentage of item S over 200  6.01 7.64 5.01 3.26
item 1) ’ (0.96)* (4.95)* (6.31)* (3.78)* (2.05)*
(b) Return on Block assets (percentage of item 5 over item 2) 1T 4,93 6.08 3.91 2.52
(0.79)¢ (4.06)* (5.02)* (2.95)* (1.58)*
8. Total indebtedness for want of adequate revenue surplus of ’
the year (Rs. in crores) :
(@) On account of shortfall in dividend liability . . 379.29 376.77 304.82 349,57 545.16
(6) On account of deferred dividend payable in respect of
new lines which have completed moratorium . v S 39.20 41.73 58.61 60.05 63.49
(¢) On account of shortfall in Development Fund 224.16 224.16 224,16 273.75 336.36
ToraL(atoc) . ¥ : 5 - 642.65  648.66 587.59 683.37 945.01
9. Revenue earning Goods traffic in million tonnes (Total traffic . s
in brackets) . . " - . ‘ 195.9 221.20 228.76 230.12 236.44
(220.m (245.80) (256.0) (258.0) (264.17)
10. Passenger km. in millions . i i 2 5 ; 208558 220787 226930 222935 226582
{1, (a) Earnings from Goods Traffic (Rs. in crores) . 1617.52 2357.14 2972.12 3353.50 3602.42
(b) Earnings from Passenger traffic (Rs. in crores) 827.47 988.56 1161.65 1353.55 1458.82
12. Puel consumption by locos (per 1000 GT km) :
(a) Passenger Service : (f) Coal (kg) 5 77.6 79.0 79.2 77.3 82.3
(i7) Diesel (litre) 3.3 5.3 53 5.40 5.25
(h) Goods Service : () Coal (Kg.) 88.9 92.4 95.0 98.5 97.0
(ii) Diesel (Litre) . 3.6 2 5] 3.6 3.6 3.6
13. No. of staff (in thousands) . 1572 1575 1584 1593 1603
14. Average annual wage per employee (Rupees) 8435 9263 10846 12390 14797
96.1 89.40 83.34 93.5

15. Operating ratio (per cent) . s

96.3

W'Ex-t_'.l_u_ciing subsidy.
@Excludes expenditure on Metropolltan Transport Projects.

; 75
§/14 C&AG/85—11



ANNEXURE Il
(cf. Para 1.1)

Statement showing demﬂs of subsidy under specific heads received from General Revenues on account of various concessions in the payment

of dividend during the year 1984-85

(In units of Rupees)
Commercial Strategic
Rs. Rs.
1.  Capital cost of strategic lines . . . . ‘ . § . i 6,89,13,225
2. Capital cost of Ore Lines ., . : g . v i @ p 1,06,70,098
3. Capital-at-charge of non-strategic portion of N.F. Railway . . » 15,68,47,195
4. Capital cost of unremunerative branch lines . . . . . . . . 5,43,51,975
. 5. Capital cost of New Lines constructed on or after 1-4-55 on other than financial
consideration . ¥ . . . : . ¥ . ; . . 9,30,54,194
6. Capital cost of New Lines other than those mentioned in (5) above . . C 21,34,16,654
7. Outlay on Works-in-Progress for a period of ti:lree years § - 3 i 39,74,83,529 12,82,118
8. Capital cost of Ferries . . % . § 3 . . A i 3 22,69,481
9. Capital cost of Welfare buildings . - " - o : . & 57,24,684
10. Arrear adjustment |, . ¥ 3 i = . = . i i 3,16,465
ToraL |, . . . . . . . . . . . 93,41,34,275 7,01,95,343
GrAND TotAL (Commercial & Strategic) . . . 100,43,29,618

76



ANNEXURE III
(¢f. Para 6.2)

Statement showing savings in Grants

(Rupees in crores)
Grant Name of Grant Original  Supple- Final Actual  Saving Percentage
No. Grant mentary Grant
Grant
1 2 3 4 3 6 7 8
1. Railway Board . : 5 i . . 4,66 0.27 4.93 4.82 0.11 2.23
2. Miscellaneous Expenditure (General) 32.03 i 32.03 28.09 3.94 12.30
3. General Superintendence and Services . : . 230.57 12.33 242.90 233.63 9. 27 3.81
4. Repairs and Maintenance of permanent Way and Works 467.10 40.52 507.62 504.75 2.87 0.57
5. Repairs and Maintenance of Motive Power . £ 381.97 381.97 374.87 - 7:10 1.86
6. Repairs and Maintenance of Carriage and Wagons 555.41 e 555.41 527.05 28.36 S
7. Repairs and Maintenance of Plant and Equipment " - 246.16 17.12 263,28 ° 256,22 . 7.06 2.68
8. Operating Expenses—Rolling Stock and Equipment 428,21 10.42 438.63 426.54 12.09 2.76
9, Operating Expenses—Traffic s ‘ ‘ ; ; v 471.32 20.52  491.84 490.01 1,83 0.37
10. Operating Expenses—Fuel , . . ; . . . 939.60 45.42 985.02 977.98 7.04 0.07
11. Staff Welfare and Amenities 164.15 4.20 168.35 166.66 1.69 1.01
12. Miscellaneous Working Expenses : 233.99 18.19 252,18 239.32 12.86 5.1
14. Appropriation to Funds . i " i i " . 1084.63 1084.63 1084.09 0.54 0.04
15. Dividend to General Revenues, Repayment of loans taken
from General Revenues and Amortisation of over capitali-
sation = _ : P 3 = 3 438.93 438,93  291,32. 147.61 33.63

77



ANNEXURE 1V
[¢f. Para 6.2]

Details of Grant No. 16 — Assets — Aoqm;drion, Construction and Replacement

(Rupees in thousands)
Budget Supple- Final Actual Excess (+)
Estimate mentary Grant Expenditure Saving (—)

1984-85 Grant

1 2 3 4 5 6

Capital Voted . 28,06,86,45 80,00 28,07,66,45 27,47,53,30 (—)60,13,15
Charged 1,28,50 19,80 1,48,30 1,20,59 (—27.71
D.R.F. Voted 8,72,86,02 1,00 8,72,87,02 8,97,9946 (+)25,12,44
Charged . 20,00 (—)19,00 1,00 d 1,00
D.F. Voted 39,99,00 ; 39,99,00 37,7901 (—)2,19,99
Charged F 1,00 (—)80 20 48 (+)28
A.CS.P.F.  Voted 25,19,53 10,00 252953 23,6248 (—)1,67,05
O.L.W-R. Voted 14,99,50 ; 14,99,50 11,41,49 (—)3,58,01
Charged 50 73 1,23 1,23 s
TOTAL Voted 37,53,90,50 " 91,00 37,54,81,50 37,18,35,74 (—)36,45,76.
Charged 1,50,00 73 1,50,73 1,2220  (—)28,43




ANNEXURE V

(cf. Para 6.2)

Statement shouw excess over Grants

(Rupees in crores)
Number and name of the Grant ' Original Supple- Final Actuals Excess Percestage
; Grant  mentary Grant
Grant
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
13. Provident Fund, Pension and other Retirement Benefits . 233.62 35.31 268.93 275.20 6.27 2.33

233.62 35.31

268.93  275.20 6.27

79



ANNEXURE .VI
(¢f Para 8.13)

Dimensions and other features of BOXN wagon compared with the existing BOXC type of bogie open wagon

BOXC BOXN BOXN
(Proposed in 1974)

1. Length over buffers/coupler faces . 13730 mm 10713 mm

2. Body height (inside) - . : . 1880 mm 1950 mm 2460 mm

3. Body width (inside) . s . 2852 mm 2950 mm 2852 mm

4. Number of doors for unloading : . 5 on each side 3 on each side

5. Approximatetare , ., . ., ., 25.08tonnes 22,47 tonnes 24.28 tonnes

6. Pay load a0 e L w® a0l g i56/28tonnes 58.81 tonnes 57.0 tonnes

7. Number of wagons in existing loop of a

686m (585m effective length) . 3 . 43 55

8. Gross load per train - 5 . . 3495 tonnes 4470.4 tonnes 4470.4 tonnes

9. Approximate pay load per train . . 2420 tonnes 3235 tonnes
10. Axle load . 5 . . . . 20.32 tonnes 20,32 tonnes

11. Track loading density = S E: . 5.93 tonne/metre 7.59 tonne/metre

12. Type of bogie . § G 5 % . UIC fabricated type Cast steel
13. Type of bearing . . «. +« . Cylindrical bearing Cartridge tapered roller

bearing
14. Typeofcoupler . . . . . Standard non-transition Enhanced capacity non-transition
Centre buffer coupler Centre buffer coupler
15. Type of brake ., . . . . Vacuum brake Air brake

80




'ANNEXURE VII
(/. Para 9.2)

Year-wise programme for electrification during the period from 1980-81 to 1989-90 ro achieve 1000 RKms. per annum in VII Plan

Year Total  Section where work to be commenced Route Section to be energised Route
RKm. in Km. Km.
progress ’

1 2 3 4 5 6
1980-81 4 4 1297 1. Mathura-Jhansi 276 1. Gummudipundi-Gudur 83
2. Mathura-Gangapur city 153 2, Gudur-Chirala 204
3. Colliery lines in Chandrapura 134 3. Kirandul-Jagdalpur 151
Complex
563 438
1981-82 . . 1422 1. Sitarampur-Mughalsarai 557 1. Jagdalpur-Waltair 321
2. Vijayawada-Balharshah 454 2. Trivellore-Arakkonam 28
3. Jhansi-Bina-Bhopal 381
4. Gangapur city-Kota-Ratlam 437
5. Bhusaval-Nagpur 393
6. Arakkonam-Jolarpettai-Erode 324
7. Arakkonam-Renigunta-Tirupati- 160
Gudur.
2706 349
1982-83 ; : 3779 1. Mughalsarai-Lucknow 319 1. Delhi-Mathura 170
2. Durg-Nagpur 265 J
584 170
1983-84 . é 4193 1. Varanasi-Sultanpur-Lucknow 291 1. Vadodara-Ratlam 340
2. Bina-Katni 263 2. Mathura-Jhansi 276
3. Mathura-Gangapur city 153
4. Colliery lines in Chandrapura 134
554 903
1984-85 : . 3844 1. Balharshah-Wardha 133 1. Sitarampur-Danapur 354
2. Bhusaval-Itarsi 301 2. Vijayawada-Kazipet 220
3. Jolarpettai-Bangalore 144 - 3. Jhansi-Bina 151
4, Arakkonam-Renigunta-Gudur- 160
Tirupati.
578 885
Total during VI Plan 4985 - 2745
1985-86 i % 3537 1. Nagda-Bhopal 239 1. Kazipet-Balharshah 234
2. Vijayawada-Waltair 350 2. Bina-Bhopal 132
3. Katni-Anuppur 327 3. Ratlam-Kota 266
4. Bhusaval-Nagpur 393
5. Arakkonam-Jolarpettai-Erode 1444
916 1169

81



82

1 2 3 4 4 6
1986-87 3284 1. Tundla-Agra-Bayana 106 1. Kota-Gangapur city 171
2. Delhi-Ambala 198 2. Durg-Nagpur 265
3. Sonnagar-Barkakana-Gomia 344 3. Balharshah-Wardha 133
4. Nagpur-Itarsi 298 4. Jolarpettai-Erode 180
5. Bhopal-Itarsi 92
6. Danapur-Mughalsarai 203
946 1044
1987-88 3186 1. Garwa Road—Chopan-Chunar 245 1. Mughalsarai-Lucknow 319
- gorad.abad-Ambala-Jullundur 448 2. Varanasi-Sultanpur-Lucknow 291
ity.
3. Kharagpur-Khurda Road 340 3. Bina-Katni 263
4. Jolarpettai-Bangalore 144
1033 1017
1988-89 3202 1. !;;fsyan-ﬂimlagarh-nondamunds- 232 1. Nagda-Bhopal 239
tia.
2. Lucknow-Kanpur 72 2. Katni-Anuppur-Bilaspur 327
3. Lucknow-Moradabad 326 3. Bhusaval-Itarsi 301
4. Renigunta-Guntakal-Hospet 421
1051 867
1989-90 3386 1. Hatia-Muri 7 1. Tundla-Agra-Bayana 106
2. Guntakal-Sholapur 378 2. Delhi-Ambala 198
3. Sholapur-Pune 264 3. Nagpur-Itarsi 298
4. Khurda Road-Waltair 421 4. Vijayawada-Waltair 350
1135 952
Total during VII Plan 5081 5049
ABSTRACT TABLE
VI Plan VII Plan
(1980—85) (1985—90)
Work in progress at the beginning of plan period 1297 3537
Work commenced during the plan period . 4985 5081
Work completed in the plan period . 2745 5049
Work thrown forward at the end of the plan period . 3537 3569
Investment required during the plan period (Rs. crore) 450 750




A ANNEXURE VIII
(Cf. Para 9.4)
Details of sections energised during 1980-31 ro 1984-85
Year . Sections Railway RKms.
energised
1 2 3 4

1980-81 1. Gummudipundi-Gudur Southern 83
2.  Gudur-Chirala South Central 204

{ 3. Kirandul-Jagdalpur South Eastern 151
TorAL 438

' 1981-82 1. Jagdalpur-Koraput South Eastern 106

' 2. Ahmedabad-Sabarmati Western B
ToraL 114
{

1982-83 . . : 1. Trivellore-Arakkonam Southern 28

2. Arakkonam-Chiteri Southern 9

3. Waltair-Koraput South Eastern 215

4. Okhla-Shakurbasti (Ring Railway) Northern 35

5. Tilak Bridge—Ballabhgarh (Delhi- Northern 33

Mathura).

6. Diva-Vasai Road ' Western 42

TotAL 362

1983-84 . . - 1. Ballabhgarh-Mathura (Bad) Central 117

"~ 2. Arakkonam-Tiruttani Southern 13

3. Chitteri-Walajah Road Southern 27

4. Gudur-Venkatgiri Southern 38

5. Anand-Godhra (excl.) Western 78

ToraL 273

—

‘ 1984-85 1. Bad-Dhaulpur Central 91
2. Tiruttani-Renigunta Southern 53

( 3. Walsjah Road-Katpadi Southern 26
4. Venkatgiri-Tirupati South Central 55

5. Vadodara-Godhra Western 74

v 6. Santaragachi-Bankrana-Yabaj South Eastern 22
s 7. Kharagpur-Midnapore South Eastern 14
i ToraL 335

Total energisation during VIth Plan 1522 RKms,

83



ANNEXURE IX
(Cf. Para 24)

Details of items where the anticipated excess was more than 200 per cent

(In lakhs of Rupees)
Sr. Description Sanctioned  Revised Excess Percentage Remarks
No. Estimate Estimate

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 -

1. Preliminary Expenditure : . 7.08 22.33 15.25 215.5 The cost of preliminary surveys for
other works now included (line
capacity work).

2. Walling . . g i . 14.79 80.92 66.13 447 Increase in length of retaining wall.

3. P.Way . . . 93.70 472.56 378.86 404.35 Increase in cost, provision of ballast-
less track.

4. Siding (P. Way) . . . 26.44 121.01 §4.5? 357.63 Increase in cost of P. Way material.

5. Points & Crossings (P. Way) - 14,12 118.40 104.28 738.47 Increase in number of Turn outs, cost
of points and crossings and increase
in labour charges.

6. Residential Quarters 15.03 68.19 53.16 353.70 Increase in cost, deeper founds etc.

7. Feeder lines . > . i . 6.12 26.39 20.27 331.21 Increase in cost of material.

8. Supervisory Remote Control Equip- 11.07 33.35 22.28 201.26 Increase in cost and reprovision of

ment. this item which was once deleted.
9. General Electrification and Air- 1.57 13.01 11.43 725.89 Change over to Central Air-condi-
conditioning. tioning.

84

3
“



-h ~

ANNEXURE X
(Cf. Para 44.17)

Statement showing the performance of family welfare activities by zonal Railways from 1982-83 ro 1984-85

1982-83 1983-84 1984-85
Railway
Target Achieved Percentage Target Achieved Percentage Target Achieved Percentage
fixed fixed fixed
STERILISATION
Northern . . ‘ % 6070 3355 55.27 7733 3053 39.48 7749 2483 32.04
Western 5423 2334 43.04 6934 1920 27.69 6900 1519 22.01
Eastern 6343 3915 61.72 8013 3011 37.58 7914 2419 30.57
Central . 5581 2855 51.16 7020 2762 39.34 7039 2392 33.98
IUD
Northern . o 1377 1319 95.80 2082 1565 75.17 2503 1738 69.44
Western . 5 . ; 1230 257 20.89 1867 345 18.48 2229 501 22.48
Eastern . = i 2 1439 576 40.03 2157 501 23.23 2557 502 19.63
Central " ‘ - 1266 513 40,52 1890 612 32.38 2274 569 25.02
CONTRACEPTIVES
Northern . ’ 26278 ST159  217.52 30144 38679 128,02 44510 48130  108.13
Western . ‘ 23477 15678  66.78 27028 11517  42.61 39636 20849  52.60
Eastern . . 27462 30156 109,81 31235 28481 91.18 45462 29365 64,59
Central . A 24160 16806 69.56 27366 15567 56.88 40436 23309 57.64
85

MGIPRRND—S/14 CAG(SS——'_I'SS 11—7-4-86—2100






